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HE PASSED AN
ANTIQUE-DEALER’S SHOP
WINDOW AND LOOKED

AT HIS REFLECTION; THIS
MUST HAVE BEEN THE FIRST
TIME HE'D CAUGHT SIGHT
OF HIMSELF SINCE HE WAS
GENUINELY ASTONISHED AT

WHAT HE SAW.
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Important Notice to Buyers
PRE-REGISTRATION

Clients who wish to bid on lots marked <& in the printed
catalogue and < in the eCatalogue (“Premium Lots")
may be requested by Sotheby's to complete the pre-
registration application form and to deliver to Sotheby's
a deposit of HK$5,000,000 or such other higher
amount as may be determined by Sotheby’s (for any
items of Chinese Works of Art, Fine Chinese Paintings,
Fine Classical Chinese Paintings, Magnificent Jewels

& Jadeite and Modern & Contemporary Asian Art —
Evening Sale)and of HK$2,000,000 or such other
higher amount as may be determined by Sotheby’s

(for any items in other categories), and any financial
references, guarantees and/or such other security

as Sotheby’s may require in its absolute discretion

as security for the bid. If all lots in the catalogue are
“Premium Lots" a Special Notice will be included to
this effect and this symbol will not be used. The BID=
online bidding service is not available for Premium Lots.

For any lots other than Premium Lots, regardless of the
low pre-sale estimate for the lot, Sotheby's reserves the
right to request from prospective bidders to complete
the pre-registration application form and to deliver to
Sotheby'’s a deposit of HK$1,000,000 or such higher
amount as may be determined by Sotheby's (for any
items of Chinese Works of Art, Fine Chinese Paintings,
Fine Classical Chinese Paintings, Magnificent Jewels

& Jadeite and Modern & Contemporary Asian Art —
Evening Sale)and of HK$500,000 or such other higher
amount as may be determined by Sotheby's (for any
items in other categories) and any financial references,
guarantees and/or such other security as Sotheby's
may require in its absolute discretion, as security for
the bid.

Sotheby's reserves the right to request at any time any
additional deposit, guarantee and/or such other security
as Sotheby’s may determine from any bidder whose
total bidding (hammer price plus buyer's premium)

has reached or exceeded ten times the amount of that
bidder's deposit. The amount of the additional deposit,
guarantee and/or other security shall be determined by
Sotheby'’s at its sole discretion and Sotheby's reserves
the right to reject any further bidding from that bidder
until such additional deposit, guarantee and/or other
security has been delivered to Sotheby's.
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Sotheby's has no obligation to accept any pre-
registration application. Sotheby's decision in this
regard shall be final.

Clients are requested to contact Sotheby's at least

3 working days prior to the relevant sale in order to
allow Sotheby'’s to process the pre-registration, and to
bear in mind that Sotheby's is unable to obtain financial
references over weekends or public holidays. Any
required deposits shall be paid in Hong Kong dollars by
way of wire transfer or debit/credit card (clients must
present their cards in person to Sotheby's).

If a client is not successful on any lot, Sotheby's will
arrange for a refund (subject to any right of set off)
of the deposit amount paid by such client without
interest within 14 working days of the date of the
sale. Any exchange losses or fees associated with the
refund shall be borne by the client.

Clients may not be allowed to register and bid on a lot if
Sotheby'’s fails to receive a completed pre-registration
application form or any financial references, guarantees,
deposits or other security as requested by Sotheby's

or if the pre-registration application is not accepted by
Sotheby'’s.

COLLECTION AND STORAGE

Storage charge will be incurred for uncollected items
from this sale one month after the date of the auction
at HK$1200 per lot per month. Please refer to ‘Guide for
Prospective Buyers’ for details.

IMPORTANT NOTICES CONCERNING THE SALE OF
FOSSILS

Exportation Restrictions All prospective buyers are
advised that due to restrictions on the exportation of
animal matter which may be contained in fossils, it may
not be possible to export the fossils from Hong Kong. In
addition, exportation of fossils is subject to the obtaining
of any necessary licences and certificates. Sotheby’s will
not cancel a sale where the exportation of a fossil is blocked.
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This season, we have invited Princess Sappho, author of the mysterious Tutu
published in 1891, to highlight a few pieces in our wunderkammer. Amateurs
of literary curiosities will know Sappho as an unrivalled authority on all things
marvellous and thus a most fitting guide through the pages of this catalogue.

Nicolas Chow

All quotes in the catalogue are taken from The Tutu: Morals of the Fin de Siecle, Leon
Genonceaux as Princess Sappho, Translated by lain White, Atlas Press, London, 2013.









HE [GOD] HANDED

MAURI A MODERATELY
POWERFUL SPYGLASS AND
HAD HIM LOOK AT THE
EARTH: IT RESEMBLED

A DUNGHILL HEAVING
WITH VERMIN,

A BOLUS OF CORRUPTION.



3001

A GOGOTTE
OLIGOCENE (30 MILLION YEARS OLD),
FONTAINEBLEAU, FRANCE

the body of a naturally and densely formed assemblage of
two main layered rounded protrusions, the sandstone of a
pale greyish-white colour, stand

60 by 44 by 23 cm, 23%s by 17V by 9 in.

HK$ 50,000-70,000
US$ 6,400-9,000

The present gogotte is a beautiful concretion made of
sandstone with a sublime grain. A gogotte is a millions-of-
years old naturally shaped mineral rarity consisting of tiny
quartz fragments held together by calcium carbonate. These
bizarre sandstone formations from Fontainebleau in France,
which inspired the Surrealists, can also be viewed today in
the Versailles gardens. Louis XIV of France, known as the
Sun King, commissioned similar gogottes to be excavated
for his gardens. The ornately rounded, scrolling formations
— somewhat Baroque in design — have been restored to
their original state surrounding the mysterious Grove of the
Three Fountains designed by Le Notre in 1677. A particularly
well-preserved example of a sandstone concretion is on
display at the Smithsonian Institution National Museum of
Natural History in Washington D.C.
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3002

PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

A CHUKCHI CARVING OF A MOOSE ANTLER
19TH CENTURY

of palmate form, rising from a compressed tubular end to
numerous pointed tines, one side incised with a scene of

the Chukchi people, including figures herding moose and

hunting, above a border of overlapping geometric motifs

repeated on the reverse, wood stand

30 cm, 11%4in.

LITERATURE

W. et B. Forman, L'Art des Pays Lointains. Asie antérieure,
Inde, Indochine, Tibet, Chine, Japon, Tchouktches, Prague,
1957, p. 305.

HK$ 90,000-120,000
US$ 11,500-15,300

TILES B E R A

Rk
W. et B. Forman * (L’ Art des Pays Lointains. Asie anté-
rieure, Inde, Indochine, Tibet, Chine, Japon, Tchouktches )

» AHIRE 0 19574 - H305



3003

A LIMESTONE HEAD OF A BISHOP WITH AN
ORNATE MITRE
BURGUNDY, FRANCE, LATE 15TH CENTURY

the face sunken and clean shaven with a stern expression,
the eyelids half closed, above deeply modelled cheekbones
and chin, all surmounted by a large ornate mitre, intricately
carved and once polychromed to imitate silk, pearls, gold
and precious stones, arranged as embellished roundels
and diamonds, flanking a thick vertical band in the centre,
outlined on either side by pearl-like roundels, the top edges
of the mitre similarly decorated, the reverse unfinished

30 by 19 by 19.5 cm, 113/ by 72 by 7% in.

PROVENANCE

A French private collection.
Acquired in Paris.

HK$ 140,000-180,000
US$ 17,900-23,000

The large mitre and its elaborate decoration indicate the
high status of this bishop saint, which would have once
probably stood in a niche on the interior or exterior of a
church. Nevertheless, it is almost impossible to identify the
saint without any other attributes. Stylistically, the sculpture
is typical of late 15th century Burgundian figures of bishops,
such as the figure of Saint Denis from Mountiers Saint-Jean.
Although this figure is a cephalophore (a martyred saint who
carries his head), the deeply sunken cheeks, physiognomy
and elaborate mitre bear a striking resemblance to this
saintly bishop. The shape and decoration of the mitre can
also be compared to two further figures of Burgundian
saintly bishops — from Eguilly and Auxerre. The latter figure,
which retains its polychromy, enables us to imagine the way
that the present statue would have once looked like when

it was still painted (The Metropolitan Museum, accession
no. 47.101.18). For more information, see Pierre Quarre,
Burgundian Sculpture of the Late Middle Ages, Fribourg,
1978.

Despite being separated from its original context and
suffering some damage along the centuries, this head

of a bishop possesses a great amount of power in its
authoritative expression and in the idealised realism of its
physiognomy.

26 SOTHEBY’S CURIOSITY V
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3004

A MINGEI CRAFTED LACQUER BowL 14t HARRZZEZEL

JAPAN, 20TH CENTURY = e L
JEBIR ESFT R - FAmERTE3033 ¢
of conical form, carved with splayed sides

supported on a short foot, the interior and
exterior liberally accreted with layers of lacquer
formed with vibrant drips and swirls of red,
yellow, green and black, the base lacquered red
24.5cm, 9%sin.

HK$ 20,000-30,000
US$ 2,550-3,850

Created in the first half of the 20th century,
these bowls were a by-product of lacquer
production as the craftsmen in the lacquer-
making town of Kitakata in Fukushima
Prefecture would place each day's application
of lacquer in small lacquer bowls such as the
current one. Over time, as these implements
accumulated with copious layers of viscous
texture and colourful drips, their initial
utilitarian function diminished. For a similar
crafted lacquer bowl offered in this sale, see
lot 3033.

29



3005

PROPERTY OF A JAPANESE COLLECTOR

A LARGE PAINTED POTTERY FIGURE OF AN
OFFICIAL
NORTHERN WEI DYNASTY

the tall, slender figure standing in an attentive manner with
one hand revealed from the sleeve of the dark red robe,
fastened by a long tied white sash at the waist, the facial
features well defined with high, arched brows, heavy lidded
eyes and a half smiling mouth, wearing the distinctive
official’s cap that was required court dress, traces of
pigment, wood stand

60.2 cm, 23%in.

PROVENANCE

An old Japanese collection.
Acquired by the current owner in the early 1980s.

HK$ 1,000,000-1,500,000
US$ 128,000-192,000
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This elegant figure is an important example of the Northern
Wei (386-534) sculptural tradition, displaying the costumes
of the living though its long draping robes and sleeves,

and its square headdress. Ceramic sculptures modelled in
the round and with slightly elongated features were made
following the move of the Northern Wei capital to Luoyang
in 494, and display the foreign Tuoba rulers’ awareness and
adoption of Han Chinese aesthetics. The tall hat with visor
and ‘ear muffs’ on this figure is discussed in Ezekiel Schloss,
Ancient Chinese Ceramic Sculpture, vol. |, Stamford, 1977,
p. 155, who notes that this style of Northern Wei hat was
worn by both male and female members of the aristocracy.
It is however more likely that it denotes military officers, as
suggested in the catalogue to the exhibition China. Dawn of
a Golden Age, 200-750 AD, The Metropolitan Museum of
Art, New York, 2004, p. 234, where a ceramic head with a

fig. 1

Large painted pottery figure of an official, Northern
Wei dynasty

Sotheby’s New York, 19th/20th March 2013, lot 18
E—

b3 HERXERm

HRAVERE L2013 3 F19/208 * #5718

similar hat, recovered from the Yongning temple, Luoyang, is
published, cat. no. 130d.

A similar ceramic figure is illustrated in Sato Masahiko, Tgji
taikei: Chagoku no dogt [Clay figurines of China], Tokyo,
1972, pl. 43; another attributed to the Six Dynasties period is
illustrated in Mayuyama, Seventy Years, Tokyo, 1976, vol. |,
pl. 156, together with one from the Matsuoka Museum of Art,
Tokyo, pl. 160, and a smaller example with an exaggerated
hat from the Tenri Sankdkan Museum, Nara, pl. 159, and
another, pl. 155, sold in our New York rooms, 19th/20th
March 2013, lot 18 (fig. 1); and a further figure was sold at
Christie's London, 12th October 1970, lot 98. Compare also
a figure of this type with its hands visible, illustrated in Sekai
toji zensha/Ceramic Art of the World, vol. 10, Tokyo, 1982, pl.
284, together with a smaller example, pl. 283.
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PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN IP%H%‘{’E—I_‘:@\%E EK??B@%

A JAPANESE SUZU POTTERY JAR
HEIAN PERIOD, 12TH CENTURY

robustly potted by coiling, the ovoid body tapering towards
the foot, surmounted by a short neck and rolled lip, the jar
shaped by paddle-and-anvil resulting in a textured surface of
fine diagonal striations, traces of mollusk encrustation

40 cm, 15%4in.

HK$ 80,000-100,000
US$ 10,200-12,800

34 SOTHEBY’S CURIOSITY V






3007

A DARK GREY ‘YING’ SCHOLAR’S ROCK HH 275
MING - QING DYNASTY

well wrought out to stand horizontally on two points, the dark
grey stone with a pitted surface and marked with protrusions
and perforations, wood stand

26.cm, 10% in.

HK$ 150,000-180,000
US$ 19,200-23,000

36 SOTHEBY’S CURIOSITY V
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3008

A RARE GREY POTTERY FIGURE OF A BOAR NEH IRFEFE
SIX DYNASTIES
A

the animal standing firmly with its curled tail sprung sharply R HE19854E6 HA T » 4RBET9
upwards, set towards the front of its spine three triangular HEERELL FOHAH - i

horns, behind its lowered head detailed with a pair of Earl Morse Uit > Y
almond-shaped eyes and a protruding snout, the pottery of a

greyish buff tone with traces of straw-coloured glaze

27.8 cm, 107s in.

PROVENANCE

Sotheby’s New York, 4th June 1985, lot 79.
Collection of Earl Morse, New York.

HK$ 60,000-80,000
US$ 7,700-10,200

This piece is notable for the lively expression of the beast,

its body rendered to suggest movement. Ceramic beasts of
this type are discussed by Ezekiel Schloss in the catalogue to
the exhibition Art of the Han, China Institute in America, New
York, 1979, p. 64, where he suggests that they were popular
tomb guardians that were meant to protect the deceased
from evil spirits.

A similar beast, attributed to the Western Jin dynasty, in
the Palace Museum, Beijing, is illustrated in Compendium of
Collections in the Palace Museum. Sculpture, vol. 1, Funeral
Figures and Molds from the Warring States Period to the
Southern and Northern Dynasties, Beijing, 2011, pl. 168. See
also one carved with wings, unearthed in Yanshi county,
Henan province, and now in the Arthur M. Sackler Museum,
Beijing University, illustrated in Angela Falco Howard et.

al., Chinese Sculpture, New Haven, 2006, fig. 2.2; one with
knobs applied to the spine, unearthed from Zhengzhou,
Henan province and now in the Henan Provincial Museum,
Zhengzhou, illustrated in Sekai t6ji zensha/Ceramic Art of
the World, vol. 10, Tokyo, 1982, pl. 272; another included in
the exhibition Art of the Han, op.cit., cat. no. 40; and a larger
example with pronounced ribs, in the Metropolitan Museum
of Art, New York, illustrated in Suzanne G. Valenstein, A
Handbook of Chinese Ceramics, New York, 1975, pl. 50.




3009

JONATHON ROSEN (B. 1959)
THE SERPENTINE DEBAUCHERY OF
LORD SERAPIS

graphite and acrylic gesso on wood panels
Executed in 2019
29.8 by 29.8 cm, 1134 by 11%/4 in.

Jonathon Rosen's art work revolves around
permutations and extrapolations of bio-
mechanical and carnivalesque. His work in
many ways engages with the machine aesthetic
of modernism and the effects of the ever-
merging of humans and machines.

Rosen’s work straddles the interrelated
worlds of animation, comics, fine art, design,
illustration and performance.

HK$ 38,000-42,000
US$ 4,850-5,400

In Tim Burton's film Sleepy Hollow, Rosen

did the drawings seen in the Ichabod Crane
(Johnny Depp) journal. His work has appeared
in The New York Times, Snake-Eyes, Rolling
Stone Magazine, Time, CNN, PBS, Psychology
Today, Eye and ID magazines. He has done
artwork for numerous record and CD covers
including composer/producer T-Bone Burnett's
LP release The Invisible Light, which recently
debuted in Los Angeles and New York with
performances by Rosen doing live video-mix
reprocessing of his animation work.

Rosen’s work has been exhibited at the EYE
Film Museum, Amsterdam, PS. 1 Museum, LIC,
Queens, Adam Baumgold Fine Art, New York,
and La Luz de Jesus, in Los Angeles. Rosen was
art director, co-author and co-designer of the
oversize monograph Fantasia of Color in Early
Cinema (AUP 2015). His limited edition artist
books The Birth of Machine Consciousness
and Intestinal Fortitude are in the collections
of the Metropolitan Museum, MoMA, New
York, the Getty Research Center, Los Angeles,
Yale University Library, and School of the Art
Institute of Chicago. For more information, see
WWW.jrosen.org.

For other drawings by the artist,
see lots 3037, 3071 and 3081.

38 SOTHEBY'S

ERE - AR (195944)
FEFII K7 HTHY IR

A 2 R B T T TR
20194F(E

TEHARR - BEARAVESIT (R R e T AR A
VI RAERCTSERIALSY » MEE17E 2 T3 T
ERRACHERIEEE - BRaT A JHELHRES H 2l
GRTH A8 - BRAVE T Bin > E
AEE 2 Eiln -~ RET - HERERE
HISZE 5 -

R - ENER (BEE) T EHk
FEfR - wEGE (GRfE - Bk ) rER
AIVEERE] - eV IE Y & FAHATIGH - i
IR ~ JBassE ~ B - CNN ~ PBS ~ & H
EREL - Eye MIDFERE © BiTZ IR Y Fyat
LB R RO EEANE - BEREES
PR E R ~ fEf R BER
T-Bone Burnett?JEFBIER (The Invisible
Light) > B HEEEERBIEIEER
B RE R -

EAROE S EAEFBTEFFIEYE  Bif
YIeE ~ AR BT YIEEPS 15368 ~ 4t
oiE R SHEE T RO S IR 2 SR RT
2 o MR (Fantasia of Color in Early
Cinema) (AUP 2015) ERVEZIETE
HEEG - Wha(ER Bl s il o ZERRIVIR
EhEE (EWMERHE) & (IR
1) AR HE S YIaE A& A
BlrEeE ~ IBIBEFEWHE DL ~ TS
KEE ERERZ IS S22 g B Uk -

EL AR o 552 Ewww. jrosen.org °

HEEERER > RIAMERS73037 0 3071
23081 e

CURIOSITY V



39



WHOSOEVER SHALL
BE CONVICTED OF
ADULTERY WILL BE
OBLIGED TO SUBMIT
TO THE PARTIAL
AMPUTATION OF THE
ORGAN WITH WHICH
THE CRIME HAS BEEN
COMMITTED.












3010

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF JAN AND MARIA MANETTI L e
SHREM B W A TR

A RARE SANDSTONE FIGURE OF A B -

BODHISATTVA HAFA AU > 19765 LART

TANG DYNASTY HEVERELE2007R9 H21H - 4Rok13

the standing figure in graceful tribangha posture, a draped JRE

scarf secured over one shoulder and looping diagonally ([BREDHENM) - KIRTHILFEMEE - KPR - 19764F
across the bare chest, the elegantly pleated dhoti rolled at ARFE16

the hips below the rounded belly, falling in rhythmic folds and
pooling around the feet, the torso adorned with a double-
looping pectoral of foliate scrolls flanking a long teardrop
pendant and long beaded strands of jewels joined by a large
rosette, the head with a full-cheeked face and sensitively
carved features, bearing a serene countenance, and hair
swept up into a tall coiled chignon behind a scrolled tiara
with central jewel and hung in back with trailing ribbons,
wood stand

112 cm, 44 in.

PROVENANCE

A Japanese private collection, prior to 1976.
Sotheby’s New York, 21st September 2007, lot 13.
EXHIBITED

Zui Tou no Bijutsu [Arts of Sui and Tang period], Osaka
Municipal Museum of Art, Osaka, 1976, cat. no. 16.

HK$ 1,200,000-1,500,000
US$ 153,000-192,000
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This finely carved image of a Bodhisattva, so gracefully
carved from attractive granulated sandstone of whitish tone,
encapsulates the artistic spirit of the high period of the Tang
dynasty, when China's sculptural tradition reached its most
mature phase. The modelling of the male Bodhisattva is
articulated with vivid realism, the dignified poise endowed
with the uttermost spirituality.

In contrast to the more sinicised treatment of the human
form in the Northern Qi and Sui dynasties, sculptures of the
high Tang period show a deep level of influence from the
artistic style of the Indian Gupta Empire, itself embued with
resonances of the Hellenistic tradition. This is visible not only
in the form of the figure itself, but also in the graceful folds
of the robes. However, where Gandharan and other earlier
prototypes are sterner and more distinct in their seated
posture, sculptures of the high Tang period are characterised
by gentle S-curves on the body and hips slightly tilted to one
side, which imbue the figures with dynamic movement and
deep sensuality. These characteristic touches of the high
Tang are heightened by the exquisite details the sculptors
were able to bring to life from the versatility of the stone: the
skilfully defined torso; the graceful curve of the body and the
opulent jewellery.

The Bodhisattva exhibits close stylistic similarities with other
recorded examples from China's cave temples, particularly
those of Tianlongshan, such as the sandstone Bodhisattva
donated by Eduard von der Heydt to the Rietberg Museum,
Zurich, illustrated in Museum Rietberg, Zurich, 2002, pp.
62-63. The form and contours of the torso also closely
relates to two other Tang dynasty torsos sold at auction,
one from the Patino family collection, acquired by Eskenazi
in our New York rooms, 3rd December 1986, lot 280, and
now in the collection of the Kimbell Art Museum, Fort Worth,
illustrated in Giuseppe Eskenazi in collaboration with Hajni
Elias, A Dealer's Hand. The Chinese Art World Through the
Eyes of Giuseppe Eskenazi, London, 2012; Chinese version,
Shanghai, 2015, reprint, 2017, pl. 119; and another from the
collection of Stevenson Burke (1879-1962), sold in our New
York rooms, 8th May 1980, lot 77 and more recently in these
rooms, 2nd April 2018, lot 3023.

All three torsos are carved with the same naturalism

of expression, characterised by the same pronounced
tribhanga pose, with similar carving of the defined muscular
features and long flowing jewellery and the same skillful
treatment of the drapery, sculpted into graceful folds and
naturalistic curves that reinforce the dynamic sensual
movement inherent in the sculpture.
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LIU DAN, B. 1953 27+ (19534F4)

LANDSCAPE m 7J<

blue pencil on paper

Executed in 1997. —NEFE
18.3 by 10.6 cm, 78 by 4z in. BHE LA
PROVENANCE 5[5/},?{ :
Collection of Jana Volf. Jana Volf WL

HK$ 450,000-550,000
US$ 57,500-70,500

This exquisite and extremely rare drawing of a landscape
by Liu Dan was executed using a blue pencil given to him by
the owner of the drawing. It belongs to a very small group of
drawings by the artist, who used blue pencil for a very brief
period.

Liu Dan is known to have made small preparatory drawings
for his major works, including Splendour of Heaven and
Earth, exhibited in China Without Borders: An Exhibition of
Chinese Contemporary Art, Sotheby's New York, 2001, pp.
72-73 (figs 1 and 2), and these drawings seldom appear

on the market. He rarely produces pencil drawings without
intending them as painting studies. This small and gentle yet
striking landscape, brilliantly expressed with the finest lines
and nuances of tones, stands out as a singular work for its
own sake and not necessarily as a precursor of another work
to come.

fig. 1

Liu Dan, Landscape Study, pencil on paper, dated 1993
Image Courtesy of Liu Dan
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fig. 2

Liu Dan, Splendour of Heaven and Hearth, ink on paper, 1994-1995
B =
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A CAEN LIMESTONE PRINCIPAL SPRINGER
MULLION FROM THE SOUTH WINDOW OF
CANTERBURY CATHEDRAL

CANTERBURY, KENT, ENGLAND, 1428-1433

the imposing springer mullion made up of two stone
elements emphasising the joining of the mullion and the
lancet springer, both faces decorated with elaborate
mouldings and delicately carved cusps, dominated in the
centre by the tall vertical mullion, its interior decorated by a
roll moulding and the exterior with a roll and fillet moulding,
illustrating overall the blend of awe-inspiring scale and
delicately carved details of late Gothic architectural elements
145 by 64 by 65 cm, 57Y& by 25/ by 253 in.

HK$ 1,500,000-2,500,000
US$ 192,000-319,000
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fig. 1

Canterbury Cathedral
B—
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For the last 580 years, these massive architectural sections
formed the principal stonework of the vast south transept
window of Canterbury Cathedral, remaining in situ until

the restoration of the window between 2009 and 2013
necessitated their permanent removal (figs 1 and 2).
Separated from the building and brought down from their
positions seventy feet above ground level, they can now be
appreciated as statuesque forms of immense beauty, their
springing, energetic mouldings transforming inanimate
stone into dynamic constellations of light and shadow. Their
complexity and sophistication attest to the extraordinary
skill of the medieval mason.

Canterbury Cathedral is one of England’s most renowned
buildings as it was one of the most important pilgrimage
sites in Europe after the martyrdom of St Thomas Becket
there. The building pioneered Gothic architecture in England
as it was the first to incorporate early Gothic vocabulary
into its fabric and one of the first to experiment with the
Perpendicular style in the late Middle Ages. The decision to
rebuild the nave and transepts entirely in the Perpendicular
style was made after an earthquake damaged the cathedral
in 1382. The architect hired for this job was Henry Yevele
(1320-1400), who was one of the most creative medieval
architects in England, working at the court of Richard II.
Yevele rebuilt the nave in an early Perpendicular style, and
the south transept window was built by one of Yevele's
successors, Thomas Mapilton (d. 1438). The stone for

the window was quarried from Caen in 1428, transported

to London and assembled in the 1430s. Mapilton was a
master mason who built the cloisters in Durham Cathedral
and who also worked on Westminster Abbey and the

Tower of London prior to his appointment at Canterbury.

In addition to the south transept window, Mapilton is also
credited with building the south-west tower at Canterbury.
The Cathedral and its late Gothic architects were pioneers
of the Perpendicular style, which was characterised by
perpendicular lines, continuous mullions and delicate tracery
patterns. The architects of this style often inserted so much
glass into the walls of their buildings that the structures
truly became glass houses. The south window of Canterbury
cathedral illustrates this very well as it occupies almost the
entire height and width of the transept (fig. 2).

Canterbury Cathedral and its south window underwent much
repair, rebuilding and restoration over the centuries. Thus,
when recent structural analysis of the window showed signs of
major failure, a decision was made to supplement some of its
tracery with new stone in order to save the window from further
damage. The pieces that were removed were sold directly by
Canterbury Cathedral. The present springer mullion is among
the principal sections of the original 15th-century tracery to
have survived from the window (fig. 3).

For more discussions on related Gothic architecture, see
Christopher Wilson, The Gothic Cathedral, London, 1990, and
Paul Frankl, Gothic Architecture, revised by Paul Crossley,
New Haven, 2000.









fig. 2
South window of Canterbury Cathedral
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fig. 3
Springer mullion from the South window of Canterbury Cathedral
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AN TVORY LOBED INCENSE VASE HH Sk =0
MING DYNASTY

of hexalobed form, the pear-shaped body divided into six
lobes, rising from a concave base to a waisted neck and
elegantly sweeping up to a foliate rim, the ivory patinated to
a creamy tone

10.3 cm, 4% in.

© HK$ 120,000-150,000
US$ 15,300-19,200
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A SILVER-PLATED COPPER ‘PHOENIX’ HAIR
ORNAMENT
TANG DYNASTY

the mythical bird depicted in descending flight, its wings

outstretched with the long five-plumed tail billowing behind,

the long slender neck curving backwards, its crowned head
detailed with a pointed beak and round eyes, its body finely
incised with feathers

12.8cm, 5in.

PROVENANCE

Collection of James W. Alsdorf (1913-1990), Chicago.
Eskenazi Ltd, London.
Collection of Maria Rosa Ventura, Italy.

EXHIBITED
The Arts Club of Chicago, Chicago, 1970.

LITERATURE

Jack V. Sewell, Chinese Art from the Collection of James W.
and Marilynn Alsdorf, Chicago, 1970, no. B44.

Ancient Chinese Bronzes and Gilt Bronzes from the Wessen
and Other Collections, Eskenazi Ltd, London, 1980, cat. no.
29.

HK$ 100,000-200,000
US$ 12,800-25,500
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Jack V. Sewell > {Chinese Art from the Collection of
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I’'M ON FIRE. I WANT TO
DRIFT ON FROZEN SEAS.
THERE’S SOMETHING
REALLY PREYING ON

MY MIND. I CAN SEE
ELEPHANTS FLYING -

I SEE SUNS CREEP
THROUGH THE HEAVENS,
DARK PLACES BECOME
LIGHT! OH, IF ONE
COULD BUT LIVE LIFE
AND DIE DEATH!

HOLD, KNIGHTS-ERRANT

OF OBLIVION!
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A RARE LIMESTONE ‘BUDDHIST TRIAD’ STELE
TANG DYNASTY

substantially carved with an arched niche enclosing a
superbly carved Buddha seated on a pedestal with robes
cascading in voluminous folds, flanked by two bodhisattvas
standing on each side, each figure depicted with pendulous
earlobes, all atop a lower register with fragments of figures,
including possibly two lions, wood stand

26.4 cm, 10%&in.

PROVENANCE

A Japanese collection since the 1920s.

HK$ 500,000-700,000
US$ 64,000-89,500

This carved stone triad likely represents Shakyamuni
Buddha, as the position of the right hand appears to be in
the bhumisparsha (‘earth-touching’) position, flanked by
two bodhisattvas depicted holding cintamani (‘wish-granting
jewels").

Compare a Tang stone stele similarly carved in high relief
with a seated figure of Buddha flanked by two bodhisattvas
standing on waisted lotus plinths, bearing a dedicatory
inscription dated to the second year of Jingyun (AD

711), illustrated by Li JIngjie in Shifo Xuancui [Essence of
Buddhistic Statues], Beijing, 1995, p. 73, no. 53. See also

a Tang dynasty earthenware plaque carved with similar
iconography originally in the collection of Edgar Worch, and
now in the Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York, accession
number 30.137.

Compare also a large Tang dynasty marble stele of Buddha
flanked by attendants from the collection of the Castello
delle Serre, Siena, Tuscany, sold at Christie’s London, 5th
November 2013, lot 386, and another, originally in the
collection of Carl Jung, sold at Christie’s New York, 14th/15th
September 2017, lot 918.
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A FINE AND EXTREMELY RARE GEYAO SQUARE
BRUSH WASHER
SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY

finely potted in quatrelobed shape, the gently flaring sides
elegantly rising from a countersunken base with four small
sesame spur marks, covered overall including the base

with an opaque glaze of soft greyish tone suffused with an
intricate matrix of iron-wire crackle and golden threads, save
for four tiny spur marks unglazed revealing the dark body
7.3cm, 278in.

PROVENANCE

A Japanese collection, by repute.

HK$ 4,000,000-6,000,000
US$ 510,000-765,000

Delightfully fashioned in a simple lobed form with four

softly indented corners, this small vessel represents one

of the most desirable and sought-after ceramic wares. Its
understated beauty lies in the successful match between an
extremely attractive crackled glaze and a plain unadorned
shape. Its unassuming modest size and its luscious glaze are
an open invitation to handle and feel the nature of the piece.
Yet, this seemingly unobtrusive washer brings forth a myriad
of complicated questions.

Ge ware is one of the most enigmatic wares in Chinese
ceramic history. Its origin has been and still is shrouded in
mystery. It is, nevertheless, one of the five great ceramic
wares of the Song dynasty (960-1279), together with Ru,
Ding, Jun and guan ware. Yet, its original kiln remains up
till now undiscovered. Moreover, there are no surviving
historical records of the Song dynasty about ge. With few
pieces known to have survived from the Song period, rarity
makes ge ware extremely precious.

The history of ge ware is closely linked to the movements
of the Song dynasty court. When in 1127, the Song capital
in nowadays Kaifeng in Henan province, was invaded by the
Jurchen-led Jin dynasty (1115-1234), the Song court fled

to the south and established a new capital in Hangzhou,

in Zhejiang province. Thus, started the Southern Song
dynasty (1127-1279). To emulate their lost past, the potters
who had followed the court, modelled their products on the
northern precursors with the famous Ru ware as foremost
example. With time, depending on different geographical
circumstances, local characteristic features were
incorporated.
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Among these southern wares, the most
distinctive were the green wares with a crackled
glaze, guan and ge, often mentioned in classical
Chinese literature. While guan is known from
Song dynasty records, ge is not. Perhaps due
to this lack of information, literary texts of
later periods discussed ge ware in a rather
elusive way. The earliest reference to ge ware
dates from a late Yuan dynasty (1279-1368)
text titled Zhizheng Zhiji [A Faithful Record

of the Zhizheng period (1342-68)] of Kong Qi
(see Li Huibing, ‘A Re-definition of Ge Ware
and Related Problems’ in Chinese Ceramics.
Selected articles from Orientations 1982-1998,
Hong Kong, 1999, pp. 338-340). Ge and also
guan, unlike other ceramic wares, were not
named after a place of origin. While guan was
meant to be ‘official’ ware, ge was taken by its
literally meaning of gege (‘elder brother’), in
reference to siblings who were potters. The
elder brother supposedly owned a kiln in the
Longquan area during the Southern Song
period, where this type of crackled glaze ware
would have been made. The Ming period (1368-
1644) book, Gegu yaolun [Essential criteria of
antiquities] (publ. 1388) of Cao Zhao, the most
influential guidebook on the connoisseurship
of artifacts, placed ge high on its ranking list of
ceramic wares, but did not exactly define what
ge ware was, except that it resembled guan
ware (see Craig Clunas, Superfluous Things.
Material Culture and Social Status in Early
Modern China, lllinois, 1991, p. 102).

Later Ming and Qing dynasty (1644-1911) texts
elaborated on the so-called ‘purple-mouth and
iron foot' describing the black body, noticeable
at the unglazed foot and through the glaze at
the rim. Some ge appear to have been fired
directly on the foot while others, on spurs. In
those texts, there were also abundant poetic
remarks about the crackled glaze, such as
baijisui ("hundred crackles "), jinsi tiexian
(‘golden threads and iron wires’), alluding to
the larger dark cracks overlying the smaller
yellowish ones or otherwise ‘fish scales’, ‘crab
claws’ or ‘accumulated foam and stringed
beads’, pointing to the numerous tiny bubbles
in the glaze that make for its lustrous shine.

In short, there were a number of descriptions
about how ge ware looked or should look

like, some of which were also used in fact, for
describing guan ware. However, by then, ge
had become a connoisseur’s term for a certain
highly prized type of crackled-glazed ware. The
early Ming consensus on ge, established in Cao
Zhao's important guide for connoisseurs, had
firmly set the tone for future appraisals.

As the different physical aspects of ge were
discussed, the geographical location of the

kiln remained a mystery. The Dayao and Xikou
kilns in Longquan were suggested. Recent finds
from the Yuan dynasty strata at the Laohudong
kilns near Hangzhou however, yielded shards
resembling descriptions of ge in classical texts,
which may perhaps point to a slightly later,

Yuan, date for some ge. Interesting to note,

is that the Laohudong site is also known for
having produced guan ware and that could
possibly support an assumption that both ge
and guan were manufactured at similar kilns. As
long as there is no conclusive evidence about a
Southern Song ge kiln, the debate will be open
for further interpretation.

Perhaps originally an accidental error, it was yet
a tour de force to recreate the coveted crackled
glaze. An extremely complicated technique was
set in place, where the application of multiple
layers of glaze and successive firings were
necessary before a meticulously controlled
cooling process could begin, to provoke the
actual crackling. During the phase of cooling
after the last high firing, the glaze contracted
more than the body. Further crazing or
crackling could occur even after, when the
piece had left the kiln, see Nigel Wood, Chinese
Glazes. Their Origins, Chemistry and Recreation,
London, 1999, pp. 85-7. Since the outcome

was invariably different, no piece was ever the
same, which may have added to the attraction
of ge ware.

The present piece is a testimony to classic

ge ware as described in Chinese literature. It
displays the coveted jinsi tiexian, with its fine
underlaying network of rust-brown (golden
threads) and large dark-stained (iron wire)
crackles. The four tiny marks on the base, in
literature referred to as ‘sesame seeds’, point
to the use of spurs. The more usual form for
ge brush washers is a flower shape with five or
more sides, but of this particularly exquisite
square shape with indented corners, only a few
washers appear to be recorded:

One is in the Palace Museum in Beijing,
illustrated in The Complete Collection of
Treasures of the Palace Museum. Porcelain of
the Song Dynasty (Il), Hong Kong, 1996, no.
21, where it is attributed to the guan kilns, but
then the same piece is also illustrated and
described as ge in Bian Yiwen, Zijincheng de
jiyi. Tushuo Qinggong ciqgi dang’an. Wenfang
juan. Wenfang ci tezhan [Recollections of

the Forbidden Palace. A file of Qing Palace
ceramics illustrations and descriptions. The
Study Room volume], Beijing, 2016, p. 155,
there it is further listed as one of '...a pair of
geyao square-shaped washers’, *...handed
over to the Imperial Household Workshop on
the 22nd day of the 9th month in the 62nd year
of Qianlong (corresponding to 1797)", together
with another washer listed as *...handed over to
the Imperial Household Workshop on the 24th
day of the fourth month in the 52nd year of
Qianlong (corresponding to 1787)".

One in the Percival David Collection is included
in lllustrated Catalogue of Ru, Guan, Jun,
Guangdong and Yixing Wares in the Percival
David Foundation of Chinese Art, London, 1999,
no. 68, where it is called a water pot and dated
to the Yuan or Ming dynasty, with a note “...

probably in imitation of Song crackled wares”.

One brush washer is included in the exhibition
catalogue Iron in the Fire, The Oriental Ceramic
Society, Ashmolean Museum, Oxford, 1988,
cat. no. 42. The same piece is also illustrated

in Giuseppe Eskenazi in collaboration with
Hajni Elias, A Dealer’s Hand: The Chinese Art
World Through the Eyes of Giuseppe Eskenazi,
London, 2012, pl. 267, from the collection of Dr.
P.H.D.S. Wikramaratna. It was subsequently
sold in these rooms, 2nd April 2018, lot 3046.

Only four others have been sold at auction:
one from the Edward T. Chow collection in our
London rooms, 16th December 1980, lot 293;
the second, from the Muwen Tang collection,
included in Lidai Wenwu Cuizhen/Selected
Treasures of Chinese Art. Min Chiu Society.
Thirtieth Anniversary Exhibition, Hong Kong,
1990, cat. no. 111, in our these rooms, 20th
May 1986, lot 9 and again in our London rooms,
12th November 2003, lot 3; the third, from the
Bai Ma Xuan collection in our New York rooms,
21st September 2005, lot 49, previously at
Christie's Hong Kong, 24th October 1993, lot
703; the fourth, originally in the collection of Dr
P.H.D.S. Wikramaratna (1916-2010), illustrated
in Giuseppe Eskenazi in collaboration with
Hajni Elias, A Dealer’s Hand: The Chinese Art
World Through the Eyes of Giuseppe Eskenazi,
London, 2012; Chinese version, Shanghai, 2015,
reprint, 2017, pl. 267, sold in these rooms, 2nd
April 2018, lot 3046.

Since ge ware was so highly regarded, it is not
surprising that it was imitated at the imperial
kilns at Jingdezhen, in Jiangxi province. The
crackles in the glaze were often deliberately
stained to enhance its decorative effect.

The best Ming examples carry Xuande and
Chenghua reign marks and were admired

in their turn. In the Qing dynasty, during the
Yongzheng (1723-35) and Qianlong (1736-
95) reigns, imitating ge was particularly en
vogue. Tang Ying (1682-1756), the Yongzheng
Emperor’s supervisor at the imperial kilns,
noted that ‘ge glazes on an iron body were
amongst the ceramics emulating antique
wares’ and that they ‘had been sent especially
by the Emperor to be copied at Jingdezhen’,
see Suzanne Valenstein, A Handbook of Chinese
Ceramics, New York, 1975, p. 215.

The best appraisal of ge ware may be the poem
of the Qianlong Emperor inscribed inside the
rim of a ge vase, now in the Percival David
Foundation, illustrated in the Foundation's
catalogue, op.cit., no. 94 :

“Despite the pattern of hundreds of
intermingling crackle lines, its texture is fine
and smooth to the touch. This is the work of the
talented Elder Brother. One discovers that the
value of these undecorated wares is the same
as that of unpolished gems. How could one
compare this and the more elaborate products
of Xuan(de) and Cheng(hua)? Each has its own
individual charm.”
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A FINELY CAST GILT-COPPER REPOUSSE MASK
OF BHAIRAVA
NEPAL, DATED 1545

the ferocious mask with large bulging almond-shaped

eyes, beneath arched flaming brows beneath a third eye,
the mouth agape revealing menacing teeth, framed by a
moustache and beard formed from flaming curls, the neck
encircled by a stepped collar with a beaded edge centred
by a serpent, inscribed with a long inscription dated Samvat
665 (in accordance with 1545), stand

39.2cm, 15%&in.

HK$ 300,000-500,000
US$ 38,300-64,000

This is a particularly powerfully modelled and finely cast
example of a mask created by Newari craftsmen depicting
Bhairava, a wrathful manifestation of the Hindu god Shiva.
He bears Shiva’'s effigy at the base of his foliate skull tiara.
Flaming hair, bulging eyes, and earrings made of serpents
are all associated with Bhairava. This mask-like form of his
image is ubiquitous because of its ritual significance.

These masks were never actually worn, and they were used
only during a special annual festival dedicated to Indra, the
Indra Jatra. Behind each mask, a pot of beer or spirits was
placed and poured through a funnel pipe emerging from the
hole in the divinity’s mouth. The consecrated beverage would
then be consumed with great enthusiasm by participants
during the ceremony. The custom of drinking as part of the
Indra festival is peculiar to Nepal, and these large, mask-like
sculptures are unique to the country. For a similar example
in the Museé Guimet, Paris, see lan Alsop, ‘The Masks of
the Newars’, Orientations, September 1993, p. 57, fig. 14,
and another mask sold in our New York rooms, 24th March
2004, lot 91.
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A GREY SCHOLAR’S ROCK %E/Hﬁs Eﬁ%
MING - QING DYNASTY

vertically oriented, the black pitted stone with a contorted
outline covered with crevices, ridges and protrusions, the
irregular structure with three main openings, the stone

of a dark grey colour patinated to a lustrous sheen and
accentuated with grey and orange-beige striations, affixed to
a wood stand

14.4 cm, 5%& in.

HK$ 40,000-60,000
US$ 5,100-7,700
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A RARE AND SUPERBLY CARVED JADE
SCABBARD CHAPE
EASTERN ZHOU DYNASTY

of trapezoidal form with curved flaring edges, worked in low
relief on each side with a taotie zoomorphic monster marked
with scrollwork, the stone of an attractive even creamy-white
colour, stand

5.6cm, 2Ysin.

PROVENANCE

Collection of Ed O'Neill, during the 1970s.
Collection of George Ortiz (1927-2013), by repute.
Oliver Hoare, London.

EXHIBITED

Every Object Tells a Story: Oliver Hoare's cabinet of
curiosities, Ciancimino, London, 2012, cat. no. 60.

HK$ 100,000-150,000
US$ 12,800-19,200

Fashioned from a pebble of even tone and incised with the
zoomorphic monster mask, this piece is a fine example of
Eastern Zhou sword fittings. Jade sword ornaments are
discussed by Jessica Rawson in Chinese Jade. From the
Neolithic to the Qing, London, 1995, p. 290, who remarks
that “weapons decorated with jade may have been thought
to confer resistance to death and decay, and may, therefore,
have been preferred for burial over weapons with other
types of decoration”. Jade chapes, which developed at a
slightly later stage than other sword ornaments, were used
on scabbards to protect them from the weapon's sharp tip.

A similar chape, unearthed from Yonghe, Jiangxi province,
and attributed to the Western Han dynasty, is illustrated

in Gu Fang, Zhongguo chutu yuqi quanji/ The Complete
Collection of Unearthed Jades in China, Beijing, 2005, vol. 9,
pl. 65; another also attributed to the Western Han dynasty,
excavated from Pingshou, Shuozhou city, Shanxi province,
is illustrated ibid., vol. 3, pl. 232; a third from the collection
of David David-Weill, was sold in our London rooms, 29th
February 1972, lot 58; and a further example from the
Frederick M. Mayer collection, was sold at Christie’s London,
24th / 25th June 1974, lot 177. See also a jade chape from
the Sir Joseph Hotung collection now in the Metropolitan
Museum of Art, New York, published on the Museum'’s
website, accession no. 2008.281.
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THE DUANFANG CONG

Regina Krah!

The creation of artefacts such as this jade at prehistoric
times, when writing was not yet established and metal

was not yet utilized, may be seen as one of the wonders

of mankind. The advanced jade masterpieces Neolithic
craftsmen fashioned with their primitive tools can hardly be
admired enough. While the term Stone Age in most regions
simply designates an age where tools and weapons were
fashioned from stone, in China it has a very special meaning,
since the stones in question included this particularly hard
and beautiful material, jade, that is extremely laborious

to work, but can be turned into veritable gems. It was
undoubtedly not only its attractive colouration and sheen
that contributed to the high esteem and value of jade
items, but also the fact that they were most difficult to
manufacture, and thus hard to come by and prestigious to
own.

China's most important Neolithic jade cultures are Hongshan
in the Liaoning region and Liangzhu in the region around
Jiangsu and Zhejiang. The Liangzhu culture, which is named
after a village near Hangzhou in Zhejiang, flourished from
the late 4th to the end of the 3rd millennium BC and has
brought about a large variety of jade forms, foremost

among them bi (discs) and cong. Cong remain among the
most enigmatic objects of early Chinese cultures. Generally
shaped as cylinders that are round on the inside and square
on the outside, they can vary enormously in height and
diameter, ranging from wide, shallow bracelets to tall, narrow
tubes. Lianzhu cong are distinguished by finely engraved
anthropomorphic or zoomorphic faces with highly stylized
but distinctive features.

80 SOTHEBY’S CURIOSITY V

Bracelet-shaped cong like the present piece, also known

as zhuo, appeared among the earliest Liangzhu jades and
were apparently worn by both sexes. Their round shape,
intersected in four places by prominent raised masks,
often approaches a square section the outside, and cannot
be separated from the more sharply angled, square cong,
as intermediaries exist of all shapes and sizes. Tubular
examples, which mostly are too narrow to be worn, appeared
somewhat later than zhuo-shaped cong and are considered
to have developed from the bracelet shape. The present
piece, with the outer sides angled to form a rounded
square, with a recessed vertical band in the centre of each
side, dividing masks that are straddling the four corners,
illustrates this development, which appears to have taken
place in the middle Liangzhu period.

The faces on this piece are carved with the characteristic
Liangzhu features of two prominent eyes, widening

towards the temples and enclosing circular pupils, a narrow
horizontal bar indicating the mouth, and two horizontal
bands across the top, suggesting the forehead or hairline.
Remarkable here are the extremely finely incised scroll
bands also marvelled at by Duanfang in his inscription

on the box of the piece, which are made up of hair-fine
parallel lines. Sun Zhixin, ‘A Chronology of the Decoration of
Liangzhu Jades’, in Rosemary E. Scott, ed., Chinese Jades.
Colloquies on Art & Archaeology in Asia, no. 18, Percival
David Foundation of Chinese Art, London, 1997, states, p. 53,
that scrolls were being introduced around 2800 BC, around
the beginning of the middle Liangzhu phase, although related
monster faces probably date from slightly later in this period,
around 2600-2400 BC.






fig. 1

Portrait of Duanfang (1861-1911)
B—

77 (1861-19114F)

With no obvious usage explaining their shape and no clearly
understandable meaning legible in their decoration, Liangzhu
cong have provided fertile grounds for interpretation (K.C.
Chang, ‘An Essay on Cong’, and Jean M. James, ‘Images

of Power: Masks of the Liangzhu Culture’, in Chinese Jade.
Selected Articles from Orientations 1983-2003, Hong

Kong, 2005, pp. 70-76 and 101-110). Given their common
appearence in Liangzhu burials, their extremely complex
and time-consuming workmanship, and their mysterious
form and ornamentation, it is likely that they served some
important ritual or ceremonial purpose among the elites

of this early society, but any more specific interpretation
has to await further archaeological or historical studies. As
simple works of art handed down to us from a society that
flourished over four millennia ago, the present jade and its
companion pieces fascinate by their imaginative concept,
distinctive style and superb control of the medium.

Although Liangzhu cong are unmistakeable, being composed
of a number of recurring elements, individual examples
nevertheless vary greatly. Zhuo-shaped cong are particularly
rare and it is difficult to find close counterparts to the
present piece. A smaller, but otherwise quite similar carving
was included in the exhibition Jing tian ge wu. Zhongguo

lidai yuqi daodu/Art in Quest of Heaven and Truth Chinese
Jades through the Ages, National Palace Museum, Taipei,
2011, pl. 4-4-9. A large range of examples in many different
shapes and sizes, but none very close to the present piece, is
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illustrated in Liangzhu wenhua yuqi [Jades from the Liangzhu
Culture], n.p., 1989, pls 6-58; and in Jessica Rawson, Chinese
Jade: From the Neolithic to the Qing, London, 1995, p. 34 and
pp. 124-129.

The present cong formed part of the fabled collection of
Duanfang (1861-1911), one of the most famous Qing dynasty
collectors and connoisseurs of ancient Chinese artefacts
(fig. 1). It comes in a wooden box with an inscription signed
Taozhai, a sobriquet used by Duanfang. In the West,
Duanfang is probably best known as the former owner of the
unigue Western Zhou bronze altar set in the Metropolitan
Museum of Art, New York (Zhixin Jason Sun, ‘A Legend
Retold: The Duanfang Bronzes' Journey to the Metropolitan
Museum of Art’, Mirroring China’s Past. Emperors, Scholars,
and Their Bronzes, The Art Institute of Chicago, 2018, pp.
198-203). A Han Chinese official and member of the Manchu
Plain White Banner, Duanfang served the Qing government in
many different posts and places and was renowned as a far-
sighted and influential politician. He travelled widely, visiting
the United States and many countries of Western Europe,
to study Western constitutions, educational systems and
museums with the aim of modernizing China's institutions.
(The ‘Western lands’ mentioned in the inscription of the
present piece’s box may, however, not stand in direct
relation to this.) His collection of ancient bronzes, jades,
paintings, calligraphies and other works was largely sold by
his family in the decades following his death and the demise
of the Qing dynasty.
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AN IMPORTANT AND EXCEPTIONAL JADE
CONG
NEOLITHIC PERIOD, LIANGZHU CULTURE

of tubular form, the exterior superbly and subtly angled with
four projecting corners, each worked with a stylised monster
face accentuated with well-defined eyes widening towards
the temples and enclosing piercing circular pupils, above

a narrow horizontal ridge indicating the mouth, and below
two horizontal bands, possibly the forehead or hairline,

the monster face further exquisitely rendered with finely
incised scrollwork, the four monster faces divided with a
gently recessed vertical band in the centre of each side, the
opaque stone of a lustrous brownish-beige colour mottled
with russet-brown inclusions, the cover of the burlwood-inset
box carved with an inscription signed Taozhai, eulogising

the stone as well as the meticulous precision of the incised
hair-fine decoration on the cong, the interior lined with blue
silk and bearing a seal mark reading Taozhai jiancang shuhua
(‘Paintings and calligraphy appreciated by Taozhai’)

10 cm, 37&in.

PROVENANCE
Collection of Duanfang (1861-1911).

EXHIBITED

Kodai Shina bijutsu tenkan [Exhibition of ancient Chinese
art], Yamanaka, Osaka, 1923, cat. no. 29, exhibited as part of
a group of Zhou jades from the collection of Duanfang.

LITERATURE

Seigai Omura ed., Shina kobijutsu zufu [lllustrations of
ancient Chinese art], vol. 1, Tokyo, 1932, no. 95.

Inscription on the wooden box:

Zhou zucong. There are different types of cong, and those
that are incised with patterns are called zucong. Although
half of the pattern on this cong has been worn off, [it can
still be observed that] each line of the remaining decoration
is as fine as a single hair, implying that it was incised with a
kunwu knife. This white jade, slightly discoloured and tinged
with grey, is considered the best type in the Western lands.
Recorded by Taozhai.

HK$ 8,000,000-10,000,000
US$ 1,020,000-1,280,000
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HE EXAMINED MAURT'S
THUMB, ALL THE

WHILE JABBERING

AWAY IN LATIN AND
SCIENTIFIC JARGON:
“.PRECORDIAL REGION
OF THE GRINGATORY
MOLOSSOS... STIRPFIRIC
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CARBONATE... ACROBATIC
PORPHYRY... CLITORIA
TERNATE... VEGETALIOUS
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PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT COLLECTION

A RARE AND COMPLETE WOOLLY MAMMOTH
SKELETON, MAMMUTHUS PRIMIGENIUS
SIBERIA, RUSSIA, LATE PLEISTOCENE

the monumental skeleton of an individual Mammuthus
primigenius exceptionally preserved in its entirety, the

skull with a piercing elongated cavity above a pair of long
tusks powerfully extending out towards the sides with a
dramatic curvature, the body terminating in a tailbone and
supported on four legs, the patina of a pale beige colour with
characteristic brown streaks

h. 350 cm, 137%4in.

PROVENANCE
Sotheby's Paris, 2nd October 2012, lot 65.

LITERATURE

Takahashi Keiichi, Wei Guangbiao, Uno Hikaru, Yoneda
Minoru, Jin Changzhu, Sun Chengkai, Zhang Sheng,

and Zhong Bei, ‘AMS 14C chronology of the world’s
southernmost woolly mammoth (Mammuthus primigenius
Blum.)', Quaternary Science Reviews, 2007, vol. 26, nos 7-8,
pp. 954-957.

HK$ 2,500,000-3,500,000
US$ 319,000-447,000
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These species existed at the same period as the Neanderthal
man, during the Middle Paleolithic period and as the Homo
sapiens during the Upper Paleolithic Period, and until their
extinction around 12,000 BC.

Historians suggest that it was the open cavity of mammoth
skulls found on the shorelines of ancient Greece that inspired
the myth of Cyclops, the round-eyed primordial giant
described in Greek and later Roman mythology. This current
lot is an extremely well-preserved example of the mammoth,
the terrestrial mammal of all times that encapsulates

our vision of the Ice Age. Hunted by prehistoric man, the
mammoth developed special teeth and defenses to face the
rigors of its ecosystem. Tusks were used not only in self-
defense but also for digging and scraping beneath the snow
for food. These naturally formed tusks emerged at birth and
continued to grow in an organic curve until the end of the
animal’s life.

See a mammoth skull sold in these rooms, 2nd April 2018,
lot 2851.
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A GOGOTTE
OLIGOCENE (30 MILLION YEARS OLD),
FONTAINEBLEAU, FRANCE

of expansive proportions, the irregular structure amassed of
dense layers and swirls with projections, the sandstone of a
pale greyish-white colour

w. 113.5 cm, 44%4in.

HK$ 150,000-250,000
US$ 19,200-31,900

Attt (= FEERT)
TR EUNEST B B SRS

The present gogotte is a beautiful concretion made of
sandstone with a sublime grain. A gogotte is a millions-of-
years old naturally shaped mineral rarity consisting of tiny
quartz fragments held together by calcium carbonate. These
bizarre sandstone formations from Fontainebleau in France,
which inspired the Surrealists, can also be viewed today in
the Versailles gardens. Louis XIV of France, known as the
Sun King, commissioned similar gogottes to be excavated for
his gardens. The ornately rounded, scrolling formations —
somewhat Baroque in design — have been restored to their
original state surrounding the mysterious Grove of the Three
Fountains designed by Le Notre in 1677. A particularly well-
preserved example of a sandstone concretion is on display
at the Smithsonian Institution National Museum of Natural
History in Washington D.C.
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A ROMAN MARBLE FIGURE OF A SHE-GOAT
NURSING HER KID
CIRCA 2ND CENTURY

her head turned sharply to her left, apparently licking her
fragmentary offspring, the fleece on the underside of her
body heavily drilled

I. 46 cm, 18Ys in.

PROVENANCE

A private collection, first half of the 20th century (based on
the bulky variegated green marble base on which object was
formerly mounted, with half legible dealer inventory number
painted in black, perhaps “6289/DPM").

Collection of Jack William Shay (d. 2013) and Thomas G.
Quirt, Brandonwood, Brooklandville, Maryland.

Alex Cooper Auctioneers, Inc., Auction 43, March 2015.

For a related example of a she-goat nursing her kid, but less
refined, in the Sala degli Animali of the Vatican Museums,
see H. von Hesberg, Romische Mitteilungen, vol. 86, 1979,

pl. 72,1. An ewe nursing her lamb in a similar composition
appears on one of the Grimani relief in the Kunsthistorisches
Museum, Vienna (see V.M. Strocka, Antike Plastik, vol.
4,1965, pl. 54). For sculptural ensembles of domestic
animals evoking ideal bucolic landscapes in Roman villa
gardens see von Hesberg, op.cit., pp. 297ff. and Dagmar
Grassinger, Antike Marmorskulpturen auf Schloss Broadlands
(Hampshire), Mainz am Rhein, 1994, p. 61.

HK$ 100,000-200,000
US$ 12,800-25,500
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A SMALL RUSSET JADE BI DISC
NEOLITHIC PERIOD OR LATER

the thick circular disc with a central aperture drilled from
both sides, smoothly polished to both sides except for faint
horizontal saw marks, the opaque stone of a variegated rich
russet-brown colour with minor silvery grey inclusions
6cm, 2¥%sin.

PROVENANCE

Collection of Montague Meyer.
Christie's London, 14th April 1980, lot 27 (part lot,
unillustrated).

HK$ 50,000-70,000
US$ 6,400-9,000
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A RARE MARBLED STONEWARE BALL
NORTHERN SONG DYNASTY

modelled in a globular form with brown and white clay
marbled to produce a design of dark and light swirls, wood
stand

5cm, 2in.

HK$ 20,000-30,000
US$ 2,550-3,850

The present piece is remarkable for its vibrant swirling
marble effect. Wares of this type, known in Chinese as jiaotai,
were a Tang dynasty innovation created by twisting and
kneading together different coloured clays. While a variety
of ‘marbled’ vessels from the Song dynasty survives, those
in the shape of a ball such as the present lot are relatively
rare. An excavated ‘marbled’ ball is included in Dong Jianli,
‘Shandong Zibo Cicun yaozhi diaocha/An Investigation

of a Kiln Site at Cicun, Zibo City, Shangdong Province’,
Zhongyuan wenwu/Cultural Relics of Central China, 2010,
no. 3, pp. 9-13, col. pl. 4(8). For an example of vessels with
regulated patterns, see a small rounded bowl dated to the
Song dynasty from the Xiaogushan guan Studio collection,
exhibited in Rochers de lettrés, itinéraires de I'art en Chine,
Musée Guimet, Paris, 2012, cat. no. 73.

R ZeagaEK
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A RUBBING OF THE LONGMEN GROTTOES
DEPICTING YANG DAYAN
1970-1980s

ink on paper, the large rubbing taken from Longmen
Grottoes, depicting in the centre a figure of Shakyamuni,
flanked by bodhisattvas and animals including tiger, elephant
and dragons; together with two smaller rubbings of the

side niches depicting life stories of General Yang Dayan
(unillustrated)

264.5 by 262.4 cm, 104V& by 103V4 in.

HK$ 250,000-400,000
US$ 31,900-51,000

1970& 19801
FEFTOE (BARIREER) 2R

(BRIRIEGES) - 2 (HEEFEERIRBFE
WIEGEL) o ZIPILBURE > A R P RE P T
Ty TEEFI A, 2 B URTER) ~ (FREK
&)~ (BHEE ) SF=fENRE T REPIUS, -

B RIRf #2534y » 1428 » M — =8
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RIS G RO &P IR AR RES =
e 0 GAMBIERCS G o SRR 2R E > SO
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A SANDSTONE FIGURE OF GUANYIN RKEE
SONG - LIAO DYNASTY

/\/\3}/_: :
depicted seated in lalitasana with the head gently lowered ;i*E/?

and the right hand resting over the bent knee, all atop a base
with rounded edges, the bodhisattva rendered dressed in
loose clothing cascading in voluminous folds and adorned
with ornamental jewellery, the lowered head accentuated
with a serene expression, framed by a pair of long pendulous
earlobes and a headdress carved with a central ruyi motif,
traces of pigments and gilding, wood stand

26.2.cm, 10%4 in.

PROVENANCE
Collection of Suma Yakichirou (1892-1970), by repute.

HK$ 300,000-400,000
US$ 38,300-51,000

This piece depicts the bodhisattva of Wisdom and
Compassion in the majestic posture known as ‘royal ease’,
rajalilasana. Adorned by opulent jewellery and long flowing
robes, the figure's features exude a sense of warmth and
serenity. This reclining pose is often associated to the
iconography of the ‘Water-Moon Guanyin’, which derived
from an episode the Avatamsaka (Huayan) sutra, in

which its protagonist, the youth Sudhana, in his search

for true wisdom, seeks Avalokiteshvara on his island
residence on Mount Potalaka (Budaluojia), where the divine
Compassionate One appears in ‘royal ease’ within a grotto
to debate with Sudhana. The origin and development of
this pose and its variants are discussed in Derek Gillman, ‘A
New Image in Chinese Buddhist Sculpture of the Tenth to
Thirteenth Century’, Transactions of the Oriental Ceramic
Society, 1982-83, vol. 47, pp. 32-44.
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A RARE LONGQUAN CELADON ‘KINUTA’
MALLET VASE
YUAN DYNASTY

well potted with a cylindrical body rising to a canted shoulder
and sweeping up to a tall gently tapering neck surmounted
by a wide everted rim with an upturned lip, the neck flanked
by a pair of handles moulded and carved in the form of
serpentine dragon-fish, each crisply rendered lively and
detailed with scales, fins and eyes, covered overall save for
the unglazed footrim with an even sea-green glaze thinning
to reveal the pale grey body at the extremities, the hand-
pared footrim draining to a paler tone at the edges

27.9cm, 11in.

PROVENANCE
Collection of Sakamoto Goro (1923-2016).

EXHIBITED

Kaikan tokubetsu shuppin seihin senshu [A special inaugural
exhibition], Kyushu National Museum, Fukuoka, 2005, cat.
no.73.

HK$ 2,000,000-3,000,000
US$ 255,000-383,000
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Celadon vases of this ‘mallet’ shape which is generally
known under the Japanese term kinuta, are among the
most sought-after Longquan vessels. It has been suggested
by several scholars that this shape, despite resembling a
paper mallet, may in fact have been introduced to China

as a glass vase or bottle from the Islamic west, possibly
Iran. An Islamic glass bottle vase, probably Nishapur, North
East Iran, was among the treasures found in the tomb of
the Princess of Chen, Liao dynasty, dating to no later than
1018 and illustrated in Grand View: Special Exhibition of

Ju Ware from the Northern Sung Dynasty, National Palace
Museum, Taipei, 2007, cat. no. 25, fig. 2. Fragments of
glass vessels of this shape were found in 1997 among the
excavated material from the cargo of the Intan shipwreck
excavated off the Indonesian coast. This ship is believed to
date to the Northern Song period. Furthermore according
to the Yi Jian Zhi by the Song scholar official Hong Mai, the
emperor Huizong owned a collection of imported glass. For
further discussion see National Palace Museum, China at the
Inception of the Second Millennium, Art and Culture of Sung
Dynasty, 960-1279, p. 121, fig. 2.

Kinuta vases with dragon-fish, feiyu, handles are rare and
particularly so in this large size. The mythological feiyu,
considered a good omen, was a popular motif during the
Yuan dynasty and may well have travelled along nomadic
paths, originating in the ancient Near East through Central
Asia into China. A Yuan dynasty gold cup with feiyu handles
in the State Hermitage Museum, St. Petersburg, exhibited
in The Legacy of Genghis Kahn, Courtly Art and Culture in
Western Asia, The Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York,
2002, p. 18, fig. 11, cat. no. 139, attests to the association
with fine decorative wares.

A vase, very similar to the present but of smaller dimension,
in the Tokugawa Art Museum, Nagoya, is illustrated in

Heavenly Blue: Southern Song Celadon, Nezu Museum, 2010,

no. 23. The same exhibition illustrates two others closely
related vases, ibid., nos 24 and 25 which is from the Seikado
Bunko Art Museum, Tokyo and also included in a tour
exhibition in Japan and illustrated again in Longquan Ware:
Chinese Celadon Beloved of the Japanese, Aichi Prefecture
Museum of Ceramics, 2012, cat. no. 22. A vase with the
same type of handle and similar size from the collection of

Enid and Brodie Lodge, included in the Mostra d'Arte Cinese/
Exhibition of Chinese Art, Palazzo Ducale, Venice, 1954, cat.
no. 422, and in five other exhibitions, sold in our London
rooms, 8th July 1975, lot 91. A mallet vase with dragon-fish
handles excavated in 1983 from a Southern Song tomb at
Songyang county is illustrated in Zhu Bogian, ed., Celadons
from Longquan Kilns, Taipei, 1998, p. 149, no. 116. Another
similar example of note is the kinuta vase in the Freer Sackler
Galleries, Washington D.C., illustrated in The Freer Gallery

of Art, I: China, Washington, D.C., 1972, pl. 89. Two other
vases of slightly smaller size with dragon-fish handles were
recovered from a shipwreck off the coast of Korea in 1323,
and included in Special Exhibition of Cultural Relics Found off
Sinan Coast, National Museum of Korea, Seoul, 1977, col. pl.
3, which along with pls 4 and 5, form part of a small group of
vessels which are believed to predate the ship’s voyage by
some decades.

There are variants to the present form. Vases of the mallet
form were made without handles such as the superb
example sold in our London rooms, 8th November 2006,

lot 54, currently on loan from the Xiling collection to the
Harvard Art Museums/Arthur M. Sackler Museum, Boston
and published in Sekai toji zenshu/Ceramic Art of the World,
vol. 12, Tokyo, 1977, pl. 207. Another of this type without
handles is in the Palace Collection, Beijing and illustrated in
The Complete Collection of Treasures of the Palace Museum,
Porcelain of the Song Dynasty (I1), Hong Kong, 1996, no. 100.

Among mallet vases with handles, the most common is of
phoenix-form; compare several fine examples including

one ranked as Japan's National Treasure and one as its
Important Cultural Property in Yutaka Mino and Katherine
R. Tsiang, Ice and Green Clouds: Traditions of Chinese
Celadon, Indianapolis Museum of Art, 1987, no. 78 and figs
78 a-e, where the authors note that vases of this type have
been valued in Japan since the Kamakura period. Similar
examples of mallet vase with phoenix-form handles at
auction include one from the Edward T. Chow collection sold
in our London rooms, 16th December 1980, lot 300; another
in these rooms, 31st October 1994, lot 530; one in our
London rooms, 5th November 2008, lot 396; and one in our
New York rooms, 23rd March 2011, lot 536.
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AH! SCIENCE BORDERS
UPON THE INFINITE.

I SLAVED AWAY,
MONSIEUR, FORTEN AND
A HALF, INDEED NEARLY
ELEVEN YEARS, BEFORE
DISCOVERING THE SECRET
OF HOW MINERALS ARE
FORMED. HERE IS A BLOCK
OF MARBLE WHICH GROWS
BIGGER AND BIGGER
FROM ONE DAY TO THE
NEXT. NOT MANY PEOPLE
KNOW THAT STONES CAN
BE CULTIVATED IN THE
SAME WAY AS SIMPLE
CEREAL CROPS; MARBLE,
IN COMMON WITH OTHER
MINERALS, IS MADE

UP OF ANIMALCULA
WHICH REPRODUCE LIKE
CRAB-LICE, WITH EACH
GENERATION OVERLAYING
THE PREVIOUS ONE AS IT
DIES AND THEN SOLIDIFIES.
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PROPERTY OF A LADY

A RARE AND SUPERBLY CARVED LARGE BLACK
STONE FIGURE OF A LION
TANG DYNASTY

depicted seated on its haunches atop a rectangular base
with a tail naturalistically swept against its side, the beast
portrayed with its mouth open in a roar and baring its teeth,
below bulging eyes and pricked ears, the back of its head
with tufts of mane ending in upcurled ends, its body flanked
on the sides with prominently defined ribs and accentuated
with a broad chest below its upheld head, the stone
patinated to a glossy ebony sheen

53.7 cm, 21v8in.

PROVENANCE

Collection of Arthur M. Sackler (1913-1987).
Christie's New York, 1st December 1994, lot 164.

HK$ 3,000,000-5,000,000
US$ 383,000-640,000
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This stone lion is remarkable for its sensitive rendering: its
mane is skillfully carved with tight curls, the muscular body
exudes the animal’s powerful and nimble nature, while its
ferociousness is immediately sensed through the gaping
mouth that reveals the animal’s teeth. This piece marks an
important stylistic shift from the more abstract depictions of
lions of the preceding Northern Qi (550-577) and Sui (581-
618) dynasties, and displays the vigorousness and boldness
characteristic of Tang (618-907) sculptures.

The Tang dynasty saw an unprecedented flowering of the
arts, resulting from political and military stability and a
general openness to foreign trade. Lions were among the
most prized tributary items presented to the Tang court by
emissaries from the western regions of India and Central
Asia. After receiving a lion as tribute from Samarkand in
635, Emperor Taizong (r. 626-649) is recorded to have
commissioned a poem in its honour from the court poet Yu
Shinan (558-638). Lions were also sent from Samarkand,
Khotan and as far as the Arabian Peninsula.

Tang carvers and artists strived to successfully display the
animal’'s majestic demeanor, its ferociousness and strength.
A description of a lion painting by the 8th-century painter
Wei Wutian exemplifies this trend: “When foreign countries
presented lions to the court, he made paintings of them that
were strikingly lifelike. Later, the lions would be returned to
their homes, and only their paintings were kept; even so,
whenever the pictures were unrolled, any other animal that

caught sight of them would be terrified” (Alexander C. Soper,

‘T'ang Ch'ao Ming Hua Lu: Celebrated Painters of the T'ang
Dynasty, by Chu Chung-hsuan of T'ang’, Artibus Asiae, XXI,
1958, p. 217).

At the Tang court, the lion was revered for its strength and
spiritual essence, and depictions of lions functioned as
guardian figures and emblems of power. The Han dynasty
(206 BC — AD 220) tradition of placing pairs of lions at tomb
sites had been largely abandoned during the Northern Qi
period, but was reintroduced under the Tang. Large stone
lions are found at the imperial Tang tombs; see for example
a larger standing lion similarly rendered with protruding
ribs, from the tomb of Emperor Taizong, now in the Shaanxi
Provincial Museum, Xi'an, illustrated in Ann Paludan, The
Chinese Spirit Road, New Haven, 1991, pl. 107.

A fragment of a lion with mouth closed, allegedly from the
Longmen caves, Henan province, from the Ono collection,
was included in the exhibition Chagoku chokoku [Chinese
sculpture], Osaka Municipal Museum of Art, Osaka, 2005,
cat. no. 10; and another with less refined details, from

the collection of Eduard von der Heydt, was included in
the exhibition Chinese Sculptures in the von der Heydt
Collection, Museum Rietberg, Zurich, 1959, cat. no. 53.
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AN EGYPTIAN LIMESTONE SARCOPHAGUS
MASK

30TH DYNASTY - EARLY PTOLEMAIC PERIOD,
CIRCA 380 - 250 BC

from the lid of a large anthropoid sarcophagus, wearing a
wide tripartite wig, the idealised face with full outlined lips,
straight nose and almond-shaped eyes with long contoured
eyebrows and cosmetic lines in relief

43 by 51 by 16 cm, 1678 by 20V& by 6%4 in.

PROVENANCE

Jean-Loup Despras, Orient-Occident Gallery, Paris, since the
1970s.

Collection of David Stickelber (1928-2011), Kansas City,
Missouri, acquired from the above in the late 1970s or early
1980s.

Leslie Hindman Auctioneers, Chicago, 8th November 2012,
lot 207.

HK$ 1,000,000-2,000,000
US$ 128,000-255,000
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A closely related complete sarcophagus lid, 183 cm high,
inscribed for its owner Pedienese and dated to 350 BC, is
in the British Museum, inv. no. EA34. For another similar
sarcophagus mask, but slightly later in date, see Sue D'Auria,
Peter Lacovara, and Catharine H. Roehrig, Mummies &
Magic, The Funerary Arts of Ancient Egypt, Boston, 1988,

p. 193, no. 139. The author writes that it “belongs to a class
that evolved in Dynasty 30, and continued in use well into
the Ptolemaic Period. Some dated examples were found by
Petrie in Cemetery B at Abydos, belonging to Dynasty 30,
and later sarcophagi of the same type are recorded from
Qau and Akhmim. They usually bear inscriptions down the
front in vertical columns, and additional decoration could
be provided at the sides in the form of representations of
the Four Sons of Horus or other funerary deities. Large
wesekh-collars with falcon-headed terminals are also a
feature of certain examples of this type of sarcophagus.
Many uninscribed sarcophagi of this shape and material are
known; they may be unfinished, or the painted decoration
has not survived.”

The present mask was in the collection of David Stickelber.
He was a major collector of furniture, silver, paintings, prints
and sculpture in Kansas City. A supporter of the Nelson-
Atkins Museum of Art, he was appointed a Mary Atkins
Trustee of the museum.
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A GUAN-TYPE PEAR-SHAPED VASE
SONG - MING DYNASTY

well potted with a baluster body rising from a gently splayed
foot to a tall flaring neck, covered evenly overall save for the
unglazed footring with a pale celadon glaze suffused with a
network of crackles and ‘earthworm tracks’, the pale grey
stoneware body burnt dark grey in the firing

19.6 cm, 7%&in.

PROVENANCE
Collection of Sakamoto Goro (1923-2016).

HK$ 600,000-800,000
US$ 76,500-102,000

The present vase is covered in a crackled guan celadon
glaze, originally used on the fabled ‘official ware’ created
for the imperial court of the Southern Song (1127-1279)

in Hangzhou, Zhejiang of south China. The elegance of its
minimalist form — generally referred to as danping, or ‘gall
bladder vase'— is particularly appealing to the eyes.

Guan vases of this restrained form are rare; see an example
with a straight mouth excavated in 1952 from the mid-14th
century tomb of Ren family in the town of Zhonggu, Qingpu
District, Shanghai, now in the Shanghai Museum, Shanghai,
published in the catalogue to the exhibition Precious as the
Morning Star. 12th-14th Century Celadons in the Qing Court
Collection, Taipei, 2016, pp. 165 and 227. Another related
guan vase was recently sold in these rooms, 2nd April 2018,
lot 3062. Compare also a guan-type example from the Carl
Kempe collection and now in the Museum of Far Eastern
Antiquities, Stockholm, included in Oriental Ceramics. The
World’s Great Collections, vol. 8, Tokyo, 1982, pl. 138.

For vases of similar form covered in related glazes, see two
ge examples from the Qing court collection preserved in
Beijing, illustrated in The Complete Collection of Treasures
of the Palace Museum. Porcelain of the Song Dynasty (lI),
Hong Kong, 1996, nos 35 and 36; and two slightly shorter
vases, both covered in crackled glaze similar to ge wares and
dated to the Yuan dynasty, in the National Palace Museum,
Taipei, included in Precious as the Morning Star, op.cit., cat.
no. IV-14, pp. 226-229, together with another enveloped

in a celadon glaze but fewer crackles, probably from the
Longquan kilns, attributed to the Southern Song to Yuan
dynasty, cat. no. II-47.
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A BLACK ‘YING’ SCHOLAR’S ROCK
MING - QING DYNASTY

the jagged stone horizontally oriented and
structured with protrusions and ridges, the
black stone with a jagged surface accentuated
with light striations, together with a rock crystal
ball, wood stand

13.5cm, 5V4in.

HK$ 60,000-80,000
US$ 7,700-10,200

W2 Jaft
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A MINGEI CRAFTED LACQUER BOWL
JAPAN, 20TH CENTURY

with deep rounded sides resting on a short foot,
liberally applied overall save for the base with
accreted layers of lacquer formed with vibrant
drips and swirls of red, yellow, green and black,
the base lacquered black

23.7 cm, 9Vain.

See a similar crafted lacquer bowl offered in
this sale, lot 3004.

HK$ 20,000-30,000
US$ 2,550-3,850

ZAtE HARZSRE
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PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT COLLECTION N AN L ¥4
A BOXWOOD FIGURE OF A A S R 1T
BODHIDHARMA

QING DYNASTY, 18TH CENTURY

the bald deity standing barefoot, depicted
wearing long robes falling loosely off one
shoulder and revealing his bare chest, the
hems incised with a chevron band, his hands
held within the long sleeves in front of his lower
chest, the bamboo smoothly patinated to a
chestnut-brown tone

15.3cm, 6in.

HK$ 70,000-90,000
US$ 9,000-11,500

The present figure of Bodhidharma is especially
notable for its fine modelling; the robes fall in
naturalistic folds, entirely covering the figure's
hands and creating an attractive contrast with
the bare chest and bald head. Furthermore, the
surface has been expertly finished to enhance
the warm and attractive colour of the wood.

Compare a slightly larger figure of an ascetic
included in the exhibition Wood from the
Scholar's Table. Chinese Hardwood Carvings
and Scholar’s Articles, Altfield Gallery, Hong
Kong, 1984, cat. no. 94. See also one attributed
to the late Ming dynasty in the Palace Museum,
Beijing, illustrated in The Complete Collection
of Treasures of the Palace Museum: Bamboo,
Wood, Ivory and Rhinoceros Horn Carvings,
Hong Kong, 2001, no. 14.
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A GOGOTTE
OLIGOCENE (30 MILLION YEARS
OLD), FONTAINEBLEAU, FRANCE

with a vertical orientation, the pale greyish-
white sandstone with accreted layers and
accentuated with a natural opening, the
concretion of soft, rounded edges with two
diagonal rounded protrusions, stand

h.29 cm, 1138 in.

HK$ 30,000-40,000
US$ 3,850-5,100

This is a beautiful concretion made of
sandstone swirling with a fine and sublime
grain. A gogotte is a millions-of-years old
naturally shaped mineral rarity consisting of
tiny quartz fragments held together by calcium
carbonate. These bizarre sandstone formations
from Fontainebleau in France, which inspired
the Surrealists, can also be viewed today in the
Versailles gardens. Louis XIV of France, known
as the Sun King, commissioned similar gogottes
to be excavated for his gardens. The ornately
rounded, scrolling formations — somewhat
Baroque in design — have been restored to
their original state surrounding the mysterious
Grove of the Three Fountains designed by Le
Notre in 1677. A particularly well-preserved
example of a sandstone concretion is on display
at the Smithsonian Institution National Museum
of Natural History in Washington D.C.
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A SMALL DETACHABLE ANATOMIC HEAD BY
LOUIS THOMAS JEROME AUZOUX (1797-1880)
FRANCE, 19TH CENTURY

the model in papier-méaché, depicting a cross-section of the
left hand face, the reverse with paper labels denoting the
muscles and veins

overall 18.2 cm, 7¥& in.

HK$ 8,000-12,000
US$ 1,050-1,550

+hHa

7ZB Louis Thomas Jerome Auzoux
(1797-18804% ) %4

SRR O T ] N A
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Louis Auzoux obtained the medical degree in 1818 and was
appointed to the surgical department of the Hotel-Dieu
with Guillaume Dupuytren. In 1820 he visited the papier-
maché workshop of Francois Ameline and later, in 1827,

he set up a workshop making very accurate human and
veterinary anatomical models in Saint-Aubin-d'E’crosville,
his Normandy birthplace. Auzoux also made large scale
zoological and botanical models for educational use. The
models were called “anatomy clastique” (from Greek
‘klastos’, which means ‘broken in pieces’), because they
could be taken apart to show the full structure. For more
information, see B.W.J. Grob, ‘The anatomical models of
Louis Auzoux', A Descriptive Catalogue, Museum Boerhave,
Leiden, 2004; and Bart Grob, Elizabet Nijhoff Asser and

E. Manu’ Giaccone, Papieren anatomie: de wonderschone
papier-mache’modellen van dokter Auzoux, Zutphen, 2008.
See another anatomic model by Louis Auzoux in this sale,
lot 3068.
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JONATHON ROSEN (B. 1959)
THE EVOLUTION OF EVOLUTION

graphite and acrylic gesso on wood panels
Executed in 2016
29.8 by 29.8 cm, 1134 by 11%/4 in.

HK$ 30,000-40,000
US$ 3,850-5,100

For other drawings by the artist,
see lots 3009, 3071 and 3081.
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A ROMAN MARBLE TORSO OF EROS
CIRCA AD 2ND CENTURY

standing with the weight on his left leg, his left arm lowered
and right arm once leaning on a support, his head formerly

turned to the left, a mortise below each shoulder in back for
insertion of separately made wings

h.48.3cm, 19in.

PROVENANCE
Bruce and Ingrid McAlpine Ancient Art, London.

J. Bunyan, Chappaqua, New York, acquired from the above
on 2nd February 1983.

HK$ 600,000-800,000
US$ 76,500-102,000

QT REAOEHERILE
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The statuary composition recalls the Apollo Anzio type;
compare a copy at Petworth House, West Sussex, included

in Joachim Raeder, Die antiken Skulpturen in Petworth

House (West Sussex), Mainz, 2000, cat. no. 10, Arachne

no. 25131 (arachne.uni-koeln.de/item/objekt/25131).

For the figure of a leaning Eros, see a bronze applique in
Thessaloniki, illustrated in Angelos Delivorrias, ‘Was von
einem klassischen Eros geblieben ist’, Mouseion. Beitrdge zur
antiken Plastik. Festschrift fur Peter Cornelis Bol, Hans von
Steuben et al. eds, Méhnesee, 2007, p. 212, fig. 8.

AR RE S N AEHE B AR 27 % B - i PR 28
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50 8% Joachim Raeder » (Die antiken Skulpturen in
Petworth House (West Sussex)) @ EFHZ% » 20004 »
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JEHTE 0 $%1F° Angelos Delivorrias » (Was von einem
klassischen Eros geblieben ist) * {Mouseion. Beitrige
zur antiken Plastik. Festschrift fiir Peter Cornelis Bol)
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TWO OR THREE TIMES
AYEAR, THE BISHOP

OF DJURDJURA, WHO
WAS MOST ATTRACTIVE
TO THE LADIES, LIKED
TO LEAVE BEHIND THE
INCLEMENT CLIMATE
OF AFRICA AND
REINVIGORATE HIMSELF
WITH A FEW MINOR
DEBAUCHES IN PARIS.
HE WAS THE GENERAL
TOPIC OF CONVERSATION
IN SOCIETY CIRCLES

ON ACCOUNT OF HIS
LIAISON WITH MADAME
PERLE, A HIGH-FLYING
COCOTTE WHO WAS
VERY INFLUENTIAL AT
THE CHRISTIAN COURT
IN ROME, AND WHO ON
VARIOUS OCCASIONS
HAD JOURNEYED THERE
TO KISS THE POPE’S
TOE TO EFFECT THE
ADVANCEMENT OF HER
PET PRELATE.
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A LONGQUAN CELADON CONG VASE
SONG DYNASTY

of square section supported on a short tapered footring,
rising to a flat shoulder and short neck narrowing towards
the rim, the long edge of each facet carved with eight raised
horizontal bands within raised rectangular panels, covered
overall in a rich sea-green glaze pooling at the recesses

24 cm, 9%2in.

PROVENANCE

A Japanese private collection.
Sotheby's London, 13th May 2015, lot 106.

HK$ 2,000,000-3,000,000
US$ 255,000-383,000

Celadon vases of this form imitate archaic ritual jade

objects in shape and colour and represent one of the most
characteristic types of Song ceramics. They derive from jade
cong, which are not shaped as containers but as open tubes,
and are known particularly from the Neolithic Liangzhu
culture in southeastern China. A fine jade example from the
Shanghai Museum, Shanghai, was included in the exhibition
Gems of Liangzhi Culture, Hong Kong Museum of History,
Hong Kong, 1992, cat. no. 57. For a single-tier example, see
one offered in this sale, lot 3020.

Several Longguan cong vases can be seen in famous
collections throughout the world; one in the Shanghai
Museum is illustrated in Longquan gingci [Celadon of
Longquan], Beijing, 1966, pl. 15; another is published in

the lllustrated Catalogue of Sung Dynasty Porcelain in the
National Palace Museum. Lung-ch'uan Ware, Ko Ware and
Other Wares, Kyoto, 1974, pls 8 and 9; another from the
Eumorfopoulos collection and now in the Victoria and Albert
Museum, London, is included in John Ayers, Far Eastern
Ceramics in the Victoria and Albert Museum, London, 1980,
pl. 124; and a fourth example from the Oppenheim collection
and now in the British Museum, London, is published in
Jessica Rawson ed., The British Museum Book of Chinese
Art, London, 1992, pl. 8 (left). Compare also a vase of

this type, from the Toguri collection, sold in our London
rooms, 9th June 2004, lot 53; and another from the Baron
Hatvany collection, included in the exhibition Song Ceramics,
Southeast Asian Ceramic Society, Singapore, 1983, cat.

no. 36, and sold in our London rooms, 5th November 1996,
lot 605. See also one sold in these rooms, 4th April 2012,

lot 3122, and one sold in our London rooms, 5th November
2014, lot 23.

140 SOTHEBY’S CURIOSITY V

K BEREFMEZUR

AR
=RSNIE:
WEEFELL20154E5H 13 » 457106

AT e B - TIRERAZ — - K
B ss 2R WIREES - DI BIREE B
ALFTE RE L RE S - LG MYeEUoE — &5
EER (REUEERE)  TEELEYE &
A 19926F » 4RSREST o BREG A —HEE R
EER - HERERSHR3020 -

5L &3 B B FE R 2 Er U 0 BFE LB HYEE
B EEERY (FERFEZE) > dba > 19664 > [EhK1S
 (EREZE - BBRE - BFE - RHEMEE)
sLik e dtirE Mk —1 - &40 0 19744 > B8 K
9 ; Eumorfopoulos & & » Rk 2 A nn Bl (g
P - R&us - SEIr > (Far Eastern Ceramics
in the Victoria and Albert Museum) ° %X > 1980
4 > BHR124 5 Oppenheim EEjkth A H » FAEMEON
HEYIEE > AR > (The British Museum Book
of Chinese Art) - @5 > 19924F - EARS (/£) - F
HEEMEEERT AN > BN fmEEREE2004F6 59
H > 4@5753 - Baron Hatvany Wi—f > % EHY (Song
Ceramics) > FRFILofEZREEE - HlHs - 19834 > 4R
5236 » BEMEREREEL196FE11H5H » 4757605 © 5
PEdepifhl] » H—ENESEHEE2012424H4H > w5t
3122 » BH—HIEN mEEREE2014FE11H5H » w5k
23 °



t
.’
a’
..J.

-

‘

-

*

-

R

.iv

-

..‘lv

-y

:




3040

A HUANGHUASHI FIGURE OF BUDDHA
NORTHERN ZHOU DYNASTY

carved in the form of Shakyamuni Buddha seated on a
rectangular throne with loose robes draping over the

body and falling in folds over the platform, above a pair of
protrusions, each rudimentarily modelled in the form of a lion
and flanking a central incense burner, the right hand raised
in abhaya mudra, the face rendered serene and framed by

an ushnisha and a pair of pendulous earlobes, all against a
flame-shaped mandorla

29.7 cm, 1198 in.

PROVENANCE

A Japanese collection since the 1920s.

HK$ 400,000-600,000
US$ 51,000-76,500

This figure is remarkable for the crisp and vigorous
rendering of the Buddha's robe that falls in regular pleats
over the rectangular stand. The Buddha is rendered almost
in the round, his head appearing almost detached from

the mandorla behind. While stylistically this piece stands
firmly in the sculptural tradition of the Northern Zhou

period (557-581), it follows the manner of the 2nd and 3rd
century of depicting the Buddha seated on a throne guarded
by lions. This iconography is found among the earliest
anthropomorphic depictions of Buddha from Mathura in
northern India, Gandhara in present-day Pakistan, and
China. It is in this period that the Mahayana sutras and their
translations began circulating, encouraging the belief that
images of the Buddha were meant to help devotees visualise
enlightenment and thus acquire merit.

A stele with a similarly carved Buddha, dated by inscription
in accordance with 572, in the Palace Museum, Beijing, is
illustrated in the Compendium of Collections in the Palace
Museum. Sculpture, vol. 6: Brass and Stone Sculpture,
Beijing, 2011, pl. 14; a stele with a further two bodhisattvas,
dated by inscription equivalent to 570, is illustrated in
Matsubara Saburo, Chagoku bukkyd chékoku shiron [History
of Chinese Buddhist sculpture], Tokyo, 1995, vol. II, pls 365a
and b, together with another of 572, pl. 365c.
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A RARE INSCRIBED BLACK AND GREY JADE
BOULDER
MING DYNASTY

the smoothly polished stone of irregular shape resting on a
flat base, lightly incised with a poem by the Northern Song

poet Su Shi on the subject of Daoism, written in kaishu with
one seal zhenxiang (‘treasured and appreciated’), the grey

stone with black and brown markings and veining

18 cm, 78 in.

PROVENANCE
Sotheby’'s Hong Kong, 8th October 2009, lot 1705.

HK$ 280,000-320,000
US$ 35,700-40,800
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PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT COLLECTION

A BAMBOO-ROOT CARVING OF A FINGER
CITRON
17TH CENTURY

carved fully in the round, issuing from an openwork stem
bearing a leaf and an attendant fruit, its tendrils extending
from the main body in two concentric circles, their hook-like
ends curling inward, the bamboo of a smooth patina, carved
wood stand

11.4 cm, 4%2in.

HK$ 260,000-360,000
US$ 33,200-45,900

Skilfully carved following the natural gnarled and knotted
form of the bamboo root, sculptures such as this were
favoured objects for appreciation and contemplation
adorning the scholar's desk. These carvings were valued
both as plays on form - ripe fruits and leaves now immutable
in wood — and for the auspicious nature of their subject.
In China, the finger citron is known as the ‘Buddha’s hand’
fruit due to its resemblance to the idealised fingers of the
Buddha, and the word itself, foshou, sounds similar to the
characters fu, meaning ‘blessings’ and ‘riches’, and shou,
‘longevity’.

Compare a slightly larger finger citron from the collection
of Dr Ho Shun-fung, illustrated in Ip Yee & Laurence C. S.
Tam, Chinese Bamboo Carving: Part |, Hong Kong, 1978, pl.
28, together with a much larger example from the collection
of Dr Ip Yee, pl. 2, and a smaller carving inscribed with the
name Tianzhang, in the collection of the Victoria and Albert
Museum, London, pl. 29.

Tttal PTAREEGE TR
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A CARVED QINGBAI ‘BOYS’ BOWL
SONG DYNASTY

of conical form, the deep flaring sides rising from a straight
foot to a hexalobed rim, freely carved to the interior with a
central medallion enclosing a single peony spray, encircled
by three boys dancing amidst further peony blooms and
leaves, covered overall in a transparent bluish glaze pooling
at the recesses, the unglazed base fired to a buff colour with
iron-brown patches

18.4 cm, 7V in.

HK$ 30,000-50,000
US$ 3,850-6,400
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A CARVED WOOD FIGURE OF
AVALOKITESHVARA
JAPAN, LATE HEIAN PERIOD

depicted standing on a semi-hemispherical lotus pedestal
supported on a splayed foot and stepped barbed base, the
bodhisattva rendered with the left elbow bent and holding
in the hand a removable lotus stem, portrayed clad in robes
loosely draped over the body and revealing the chest, the
expression rendered meditative and flanked by a pair of
pendulous earlobes

47.5cm, 18%s in.

HK$ 100,000-150,000
US$ 12,800-19,200

See a similar Heian period wood figure of Avalokiteshvara
of a slightly smaller size in the Metropolitan Museum of Art,
New York, accession no. 2002.447.2.
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A LIMESTONE BOUNDARY CROSS FRAGMENT
CATALONIA OR EASTERN CASTILE, SPAIN,
EARLY 15TH CENTURY

the large fragment consisting of the lateral arm of a large
stone cross, carved on the front with the figure of Christ
Crucified, his head gently bowing to his right, his left arm,
instead of being nailed to the centre of the cross arm, slightly
raised to join the uppermost leafy branch of the foliage
covering the arms of the cross, all surrounded by groups

of leaves sprouting from forking branches symbolising the
verdant cross, the reverse adorned with the Virgin and Child
under the shelter of Mary's voluminous mantle

43 by 98 by 29 cm, 1678 by 38%& by 113/ in.

PROVENANCE

Diocese of Tortosa or Castello, by repute.
Acquired in Castell6 de la Plana, Valencia.

HK$ 140,000-180,000
US$ 17,900-23,000
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This magnificent fragment comes from one of the most
sophisticated and skilfully carved boundary crosses made
in the eastern regions of Spain to have come down to us
from the later Middle Ages. Such commissions were by
nature public monuments, with a fairly vernacular form
and provincial level of sophistication, often employed to
mark church lands and the boundaries between territories.
They would be mounted on polygonal bases, often carved
with figures of local saints or the patron who paid for the
commission. A more intact, but simultaneously more
lumpen, example survives in the Museu Episcopal at Vic,
which originally stood in El Pla dels Caputxins in the same
city. Another can be found in the Manresa County Museum,
also of Catalan origin. However, the finesse of the pierced
quatrefoil designs filling the spaces at which the four arms
of our cross meet, and the elaborateness of the sinewy
foliate decoration on the lateral arm, are of a bold and
ambitious conception unparalleled amongst these or the
large majority of surviving medieval boundary crosses. A
closer comparison can be drawn to architectural sculpture
at the Monasterio de Santes Creus in Catalonia, carved
around 1400 and incorporating similarly elaborate leafy

motifs amongst figurative carving. Also of comparison in this
respect is the highly comparable wriggling leaf decoration
used extensively on a pair of stone doorways from the high
altar of Vic cathedral (for which see Museu Episcopal de Vic;
Guide to the collections, Vic, 2007, pp. 198-199). Carved as
part of the enlargement and beautification of the cathedral
between 1420 and 1427, they show how such ornament

was employed particularly in the region around Vic during
the first third of the fifteenth century. However, a later
boundary cross with a figure of Christ carved in a similar
style, and with more angular but somewhat comparable
foliate ornament, is also preserved in the Albacete Provincial
Museum, and was likely carved in the eastern part of
medieval Castile, a region now known as Castilla-La Mancha.
The manner in which the figure’s hair flows in subtle, parallel
lines over His shoulders, is particularly close in treatment

to our cross. The comparisons that can be drawn both

to eastern Castilian and Catalonian commissions alike
indicates that we cannot reconstruct the cross'’s precise
origins, but its 20th-century provenance history would
suggest the former of the two adjoining regions.
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TWO ALBUMS OF RUBBINGS FROM THE STELE
FOR THE SACRIFICE TO THE CONFUCIUS
TEMPLE

MING DYNASTY

ink on paper, comprising two albums of rubbings from the
stele for the sacrifice to the Confucius Temple in Shandong,
with annotations by famous scholars including Duanfang
(1861-1911), Zhang Zhidong (1837-1909), Chen Botao (1854-
1930), each album thread-bound with navy textile covers
44 by 27.3 cm, 17Y4 by 10%4 in.

PROVENANCE
Collection of Duanfang (1861-1911).

HK$ 1,600,000-2,000,000
US$ 204,000-255,000
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A RARE POLYCHROME WOOD FIGURE OF BEE AL R4S REPE ARG
CHITIPATI

QING DYNASTY, 18TH CENTURY

superbly modelled in the form of the two protectors, each
standing in ardhaparyankasana in mirror image of one
another with the knees intertwined, all atop a conch and
cowrie shell on a base bordered with pendent lappets, each
skeletal protector rendered denuded of flesh and adorned
with a billowing scarf, the skull portrayed with a third eye and
surmounted by a five-leaf crown, further depicted holding in
the hand a ritual implement

39 cm, 15%&in.

HK$ 600,000-800,000
US$ 76,500-102,000
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This extraordinary sculpture depicts the dancing Chitipati,
fierce protectors of tantric practitioners in Vajrayana
Buddhist imagery and ritual. In the Tantric context, the
charnel ground is both a literal and metaphorical arena for
Buddhist practice — a potent reminder of the impermanence
of life; the mental constructs of aversion and impurity; and
the craving for a human body and future rebirths.

Chitipati are associated with the eight great charnel grounds
(astamahasmashana) of the Chakrasamvara and Vajrayogini
mandalas, and invoked as the skeletal protectors of Tantric
practitioners. Chitipati are typically depicted completely
denuded of flesh, with a third eye, wearing a five-leaf or
five-skull crown, holding kinkara-danda (skeleton clubs) or
other ritual implements aloft, and with knees intertwined.
The ghouls and spirits of the charnel ground, including the
kinkara, are governed by the Chitipati.

A bronze figure of the dancing Chitipati in the Jacques
Marchais Museum of Tibetan Art, iconographically close

to the current lot, is illustrated in Barbara Lipton and Nima
Dorjee Ragnubs, Treasures of Tibetan Art: Collections of the
Jacques Marchais Museum of Tibetan Art, New York, 1996,
cat. no. 89. See also a large gilt-bronze figure, probably
depicting an individual Chitipati, sold in these rooms, 3rd
October 2017, lot 3144.
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3048

A SMALL JIZHOU REVERSE-DECORATED AR HINEFEEH O fEEL R SE N

‘LOTUS’ VASE
SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY

the pear-shaped body supported on a splayed foot, rising
to a long cylindrical neck and a flared rim, boldly painted
to the exterior with white lotus flowers, furled leaves and
arrowheads reserved on a brown slip, covered overall in a
transparent glaze stopping just above the foot

10.7 cm, 4Y4 in.

HK$ 60,000-80,000
US$ 7,700-10,200

Skilfully painted in swift brushwork with a continuous scroll
of lotus, detailed with furled leaves, the present vase is
particularly notable for its black-coffee brown glaze that
provides a striking contrast with the lotus in white reserve.
See a Southern Song Jizhou meiping decorated with a
related white lotus pattern against a black background,
excavated from Chaohu, Anhui, now preserved in the
Anhui Museum, illustrated in Zhongguo taoci shi [History of
Chinese ceramics], Beijing, 1982, reprint, 2006, col. pl. 19.
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3049

A GREY ‘YING’ SCHOLAR’S ROCK
MING - QING DYNASTY

powerfully wrought out to stand vertically on two points, the
imposing structure punctuated with an overhanging crest
and protrusions, the grey stone with a pitted and jagged
surface and marked with grey and white striations, wood
stand

43.2cm, 17 in.

HK$ 180,000-250,000
US$ 23,000-31,900
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A TRULY HAPPY MAN IS
ONE WHOSE BRAIN HAS
BEEN EMPTIED, WHOSE
LEGS HANDS AND EARS
HAVE BEEN CUT OFF,
HIS EYES PUT OUT AND
HIS SENSE OF TASTE
DESTROYED.

HE NO LONGER SENSES,
NO LONGER THINKS,
HE IS ANIMALISED, HE IS
OUT OF THIS WORLD.









3050

A MONUMENTAL AND EXTREMELY RARE
STUCCO HEAD OF BUDDHA
LIAO DYNASTY

the sensuous full face with slender bow-shaped eyes and
hooded eyelids casting a serene and meditative aura with
downcast omniscient black glass pupils, all below evenly
arched eyebrows tapering at the ends issuing from the
broad straight nose and small bud mouth with full lips above
a double chin, the forehead centred with a faint circular
indentation that once held a jewelled urna, all below the
hair and domed ushnisha with traces of the neatly coiffed
hair remaining on the forehead and on the sides around the
pendulous earlobes, the top of the head and the side of the
ushnisha revealing hemp layers underneath, traces of paint,
stand

77 cm, 30%s in.

HK$ 6,000,000-8,000,000
US$ 765,000-1,020,000
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The Liao emperors were devout followers of Buddhism,

and encouraged the flourishing of its art under their rule.
The Buddhist imagery of this period inherited the styles

of the Tang dynasty, which suited the bold and liberal
characteristics of the northern nomadic people, while
integrating the refined spirit of the Song dynasty, thus
resulting in a richly unique artistic tradition. Towering to 80
cm, this colossal head of Shakyamuni Buddha is outstanding
for its monumental size and powerful countenance. What is
particularly remarkable about the head is that the interior is
painted and attached with Buddhist sutras.

Monumentality, as expressed in monumental size, is not

an obvious, indispensable trait of religious imagery. It

was introduced to China by the early imperial patrons of
Buddhism, the Northern Wei ruling family, and remained

an objective for imperial and other ambitious donors. This
magnificent head is, however, not only remarkable for its
extraordinary size, but equally for its sensitively modelled
features. The present head with its fine features and its
fleshy lips recessed into rounded cheeks, its cheek bones
only subtly indicated, and its head covered with even curls of
hair, exudes a strong notion of calm and serenity and stands
in the classic tradition of Liao Buddhist imagery.

Buddhism flourished under the Liao dynasty. The prevailing
belief in Buddhist cosmology was deep, and people
considered the era to be the so-called “last law period”, when
after five hundred years of Nirvana, the historic Shakyamuni
Buddha passed away. The emperor of the Liao Dynasty was
an active devotee of Buddhism, and popularised it in his
empire. Clear evidence of this can be seen in the traces of
the era left at the Yungang Grottoes in Shanxi, the Longmen

Grottoes, and the Datong (Xijing) Huayan Temple, and the
Sakyamuni Pagoda of Fogong Temple of Ying County, Shanxi
province, China, a wooden Chinese pagoda built in 1056.

Fengguo Temple, a Buddhist temple in Yixian, Liaoning
Province, first founded in 1020, is famous for the seven
large polychrome stucco sculptures of Shakyamuni Buddha,
Vipashyin, Sikhin, Visvabhu, Krakucchanda, Kanakamuni
and Kashyapa. The technique used to create the current
head appears to be the same as for these large sculptures,
suggesting that this head may once have graced such a hall
of an important Imperial temple. See also the 16 m painted
clay figure of Avalokiteshvara in the Dule Temple, created
in 984, illustrated in Zhongguo meishu quaniji: Diaosu bian
[Complete series on Chinese art: Sculpture section], vol.

5: Wudai Song diaoke [Sculptures of the Five Dynasties to
Song], Shanghai, 1988, no. 136.

For another large stucco head from a later era, see the
Yuan dynasty stucco head of a bodhisattva included in the
exhibition J.J. Lally & Co. Oriental Art, Two Thousand Years
of Chinese Sculpture, New York, 2008, cat. no. 23. Compare
also the three similarly modelled stucco bodhisattvas with
elaborate headdresses dated to the Jin dynasty, at the
Chongfu temple of Shuozhou, Shanxi province, illustrated
in Zhongguo siguan diaosu quaniji: Liao, Jin, Yuan siguan
zaoxiang [Compendium of Chinese Monastery Sculpture,
vol. 3: Statues from the Liao, Jin and Yuan Dynasties],
Harbin, 2005, nos 46-48, with description on p. 17. Another
bodhisattva of closely related form attributed by the author
to Yuan dynasty, in the Huiji temple of Yuanpin, Shanxi
province is illustrated in the same volume, ibid, no. 147, with
description on p. 55.
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3051

A ROMAN MARBLE STATUE OF JUPITER
ENTHRONED
CIRCA AD 2ND CENTURY

seated on a high-backed throne with his left foot forward
and holding a thunderbolt in his lap with his right hand, his
left arm formerly raised, and wearing sandals and a chlamys
falling from his left shoulder and draped over the lower body
h.52.9 cm, 20% in.

PROVENANCE

Galerie Le Breton, Rue Paradis, Marseille.
A private collection, southern France, acquired from the
above in 1968.

HK$ 200,000-300,000
US$ 25,500-38,300

For related depictions of the seated Zeus or Jupiter, see
Lexicon Iconographicum Mythologiae Classicae, vol. 8, p.
427f, nos 39-51, pls 269ff.
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3052

A GOGOTTE
OLIGOCENE (30 MILLION YEARS
OLD), FONTAINEBLEAU, FRANCE

impressively oriented with a main layered
rounded form, with smaller irregular
protrusions of varying sizes, the assemblage of
sandstone with a greyish-white surface, stand
h. 47 cm, 18V in.

HK$ 120,000-180,000
US$ 15,300-23,000

The present gogotte is a beautiful concretion
made of sandstone with a sublime grain. A
gogotte is a millions-of-years old naturally
shaped mineral rarity consisting of tiny quartz
fragments held together by calcium carbonate.
These bizarre sandstone formations from
Fontainebleau in France, which inspired the
Surrealists, can also be viewed today in the
Versailles gardens. Louis XIV of France, known
as the Sun King, commissioned similar gogottes
to be excavated for his gardens. The ornately
rounded, scrolling formations — somewhat
Baroque in design — have been restored to
their original state surrounding the mysterious
Grove of the Three Fountains designed by Le
Notre in 1677. A particularly well-preserved
example of a sandstone concretion is on display
at the Smithsonian Institution National Museum
of Natural History in Washington D.C.
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3053

A JIZHOU ‘LEAF’ CONICAL BOWL
SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY

the steeply flaring sides rising from a concave
base, decorated to the interior in papercut
resist with a leaf, reserved against a ground of
thick black glaze thinning to brown at the rim,
stopping at the foot to reveal the buff-coloured
stoneware body

15¢cm, 6in.

HK$ 100,000-150,000
US$ 12,800-19,200

FAR N AR AR

The "Jizhou’ kilns at Yonghezhen, Ji'an county
in Jiangxi province, a region formerly called
Jizhou, were not blessed with the finest raw
materials for making stonewares, but came
up with the most original ideas for decorating.
They were unique in exploiting the chemical
composition of real tree leaves for making tea
bowls with most naturalistic — because natural
— silhouette leaf designs.

A related bowl is illustrated in Gugong Songci
tulu. Longquan yao, Geyao ji gita ge yao/
Illustrated Catalogue of Sung Dynasty Porcelain
in the National Palace Museum. Lung-ch’dan
Ware, Ko Ware and Other Wares, Taipei, 1974,

pl. 72; another from the collection of Kamei
Takayoshi was included in the Mostra d'Arte
Cinese/Exhibition of Chinese Art, Palazzo
Ducale, Venice, 1954, cat. no. 949; one was sold
at Christie’s Hong Kong, 25th October 1993, lot
701; and a further example from the collection
of Alfred Clark, was included in Ryasen Shahé/
Mayuyama, Seventy Years, Tokyo, 1976, vol. |,
pl. 677, and sold in our London rooms, 11th May
2011, lot 3.

In Japan, these bowls have become known
by the same term ‘temmoku’ that designates
black-glazed tea bowls of ‘Jian" ware, but with
the specification ‘konoha’, ‘tree leaf".
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3054

A NEIFU WRITTEN BOOK OF THE ANALECTS
(LUNYU JIZHU DAQUAN)
MING DYNASTY

ink calligraphy on paper, comprising of volumes lIl, IV and V
of The Analects of Confucius Variorum, thread-bound with
paper cover and textile casing

37.5by 23 cm, 143 by 9in.

HKS 1,200,000-1,500,000

US$ 153,000-192,000
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According to historical records, a number of handwritten
versions of The Analects from the Neifu (Imperial Court) is
preserved in the Ming court collections. Such albums are
made from the finest paper and ink with the calligraphic
script rendered in acute perfection, they bear testimony to
the impeccable standards in the making of imperial books.

Copied books produced under the supervision of Neifu in the
Ming dynasty are extremely rare, mainly preserved in public
collections and virtually unseen in private hands. The utmost
precision in the making of the present book is demonstrated
in the seamless treatment to rectify occasional erroneous
characters in the passage. The surface of these areas were
first effaced, the thickness of the paper was then evened

out by adding thin sheets from the reverse of the page. The
edges were then pound down to create a flat surface, and
finally the new, accurate character written atop (fig. 1).
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“JESUS WAS A CANNY
FELLOW,” SAID MAURI
ON REACHING THE TOP
OF THE CLIFF. “THEY
ERECT STATUES TO HIM
EVERYWHERE. BUT HE
MUST BE THOROUGHLY
CHEESED OFF UP HERE,
IN THE WINTER, THE
NORTH WIND MUST
FREEZE THE LEGS OFF
HIM.






3055

A LARGE FINELY CARVED SANDSTONE HEAD
OF AVALOKITESHVARA
NORTHERN QI - SUI DYNASTY

the oval face carved with a serene expression, the straight
broad nose rising to arched brows above downcast eyes and
full lips in a gentle smile, with the rounded cheeks flanked by
pendulous ears, the hair centrally parted and surmounted
by a tall headdress elaborately carved with palmettes and
foliate motifs centred by a figure of Amitabha Buddha, stand
38.4 cm, 15Y&in.

PROVENANCE

Mathias Komor, Beijing, 7th October 1940.
Collection of Francesco Maria, Marchese Taliani de Marchio
(1887-1968), Italian ambassador to China from 1938-46.

HK$ 1,000,000-1,200,000
US$ 128,000-153,000
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This serene head depicts the bodhisattva Avalokiteshvara.
The sublimely carved oval face is counterbalanced by a

tall crown richly carved with palmettes and foliate motifs,
centred by a figure of Amitabha Buddha. It combines

traces of the Northern Qi style in the slight angularity of

the features with the more rounded style of the Sui, seen in
the full cheeks and sumptuously carved crown. As such, it
foreshadows the Sui dynasty's trend towards naturalism with
the inherited idealised forms that conventionally conveyed
the purity of Buddhist subjects.

The political and social turmoil that accompanied dynastic
changes in the 6th century significantly impacted Chinese
Buddhist practice in several ways which are reflected in
religious art of the period. In their search for refuge beyond
the chaos of the material world, a variant form of Pure Land
Buddhism, in which devotion to Amitabha (or a bodhisattva
such as Avalokiteshvara) allowed adherents to be reborn in
Sukhavati (the Western Paradise of the Buddha Amitabha),
grew in popularity. Consequently, images of bodhisattvas
proliferated in the third quarter of the 6th century, as
evidenced by the present and numerous contemporaneous
examples. The Sui dynasty emperors used this invigoration
of Buddhist faith as an opportunity to embark on major
building projects, including the construction of pagodas,
temples and religious statuary, as a means of unifying the
fragmented empire. This religio-political agenda also led to
increased communication across eastern Eurasia, which
contributed to the transmission of Buddhist concepts and
artistic styles from South and Central Asia into China and
from China to Korea and Japan. This had the concurrent
effect of diversifying the visual vocabulary of each region of
the empire.

This is an exquisite sculpture with a prestigious provenance
dating back to 1940, when it was acquired from Mathias
Komor in Beijing by Francesco Maria, Marchese Taliani de
Marchio (1887-1968), an Italian diplomat who served as
Ambassador to China between 1938 and 1946. In the style
of carving and texture of the stone, it is reminiscent of
sculptures from the Tianlongshan Caves, Shanxi province,
and most closely related to the sculpture from Cave 16,
traditionally assigned to the Northern Qi dynasty. See
several bodhisattva heads published in Tianlongshan shi

ku [Tianlongshan grottoes], Beijing, 2004, pls 145-147, 151
and 156. Further related heads believed to have come from
Tianlongshan include one in the Minneapolis Museum of Art,
Minneapolis, coll. no. MIA.L2015.172.8; and two in the Nezu
Museum, Tokyo, coll. nos NZM.20081 and NZM.20065.
Compare also a carved figure of Guanyin in the Detroit
Institute of Arts, accession no. 26.128, dated by inscription to
581 and attributed to Shaanxi or Henan province by Osvald
Sirén in Chinese Sculpture from the Fifth to the Fourteenth
Century, vols 1 and 4, New York, 1925, pl. 305.

For a Northern Qi sandstone head sold at auction, see the
image of Buddha included in the exhibition, China Cultuur
Vroeger en nu [Chinese culture past & present], Centrum
voor Kunst en Cultuur [Centre for arts and culture], Gent,
1979, no. 292 and illustrated in Ancient Chinese Bronze and
Sculpture, Eskenazi Ltd., London, 2005, cat. no. 8, and sold
in these rooms, 7th April 2014, lot 3604.
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3056

A RARE INLAID WOOD KILA
TIBET, 17TH CENTURY

the tribolate handle superbly carved with
three wrathful faces, each inlaid in the crown
and eyes, the constricted centre of the handle
elaborately carved with designs of endless

knots and lotus lappets accentuated with studs,

the pyramidal blade rendered issuing from the
mouth of three makara, each portrayed with
serpents slithering in and out of its mouth
16.4 cm, 6%&in.

HK$ 80,000-120,000
US$ 10,200-15,300
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Kila (Tbt. purba), literally a nail or stake, is
the ultimate weapon against the enemies of
Dharma, the Universal Buddhist Law. The
origin of the ritual implement lies at the heart
of Indian Vedic tradition with the demise of
the primordial cosmic serpent Vritra and the
resulting flow of life-giving waters. The weapon
of destruction, and consequent creation,

was the central shaft, kila, of Indra’s vajra
thunderbolt, stretching down to earth from
the realm of the gods. In Tibetan Buddhist
ritual the kila is used to trap and destroy
demons of the mind, the obstructions on the
path to enlightenment. The mystical power of
the implement, embodied in the fierce heads
and grip, is invoked to subdue negativity and
malicious influences that are trapped and
destroyed by the blade. A kila is wielded by an
adept in an individual act of exorcism, while a

CURIOSITY V

set of ten kila are employed during ceremony
to prepare hallowed ground, such as for the
construction of a mandala or a monastery
foundation; for a Tibetan example from such a
group, see Jane Casey, Naman P. Ahuja, and
David Weldon, Divine Presence: Arts of India
and the Himalayas, Barcelona, 2003, p. 160,
pl. 54. The implement has myriad conceptual
and physical forms that represent the power
of Tibetan tantric deities including Vajrakila,
Hyagriva and Achala.

The trilobate blade issues from the mouth of
amakara, the Leviathan sea-monsters said to
balance the universe on their backs as they
move through the cosmic ocean. Serpents
slither in and out of the mouth of the monster.
Endless knots and elegant lotus leaves form the
grip while three wrathful faces above guard all
directions with glaring eyes.



3057

A ROMAN MARBLE RELIEF THEATRE
MASK
3RD CENTURY AD

from a strigillated sarcophagus, facing left
with a gaping mouth below hollowed out eyes,
rendered wearing a headcloth

h.32.4 cm, 1234 in.

PROVENANCE
A Belgian private collection, acquired in the
second part of the 20th century or earlier.

HK$ 120,000-180,000
US$ 15,300-23,000

The present mask was originally addorsed to
another mask beneath a central medallion
carved with the portrait bust(s) of the
deceased; see, for instance, a sarcophagus in
Pisa, included in Peter Kranz, Jahreszeiten-
Sarkophage: Entwicklung und Ikonographie des
Motivs der vier Jahreszeiten auf kaiserzeitlichen
Sarkophagen und Sarkophagdeckeln, Die
antiken Sarkophagreliefs, vol. 5, pt. 4, 1984,

no. 157, pl. 70,3, Arachne no. 136145 (http://
arachne.uni-koeln.de/item/objekt/136145).
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3058

AN EXCEPTIONAL AND RARE GILT-BRONZE
‘FELINE’ ORNAMENT
LATE EASTERN ZHOU DYNASTY

superbly cast as a feline prowling sinuously with one

front paw raised and the hind legs extended, meticulously
rendered with the head turned backwards and depicted en
face, the body portrayed muscular with subtle edges and
marked with scrolling motifs at the haunches, the flat reverse
with two short rods, traces of gilding

10.5cm, 48 in.

PROVENANCE

Collection of Paul Pelliot (1878-1945).

Collection of Therese and Erwin Harris, Miami, Florida, prior
t0 1969.

Eskenazi Ltd, London.

EXHIBITED

Jenny F. So and Emma C. Bunker, Traders and Raiders on
China’s Northern Frontier, Seattle and London, 1995, p. 155,
no. 77 and cover.

HK$ 900,000-1,200,000
US$ 115,000-153,000
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This exquisitely cast plaque depicts a prancing feline,
powerfully represented in a prowling position. Its design is
defined largely by its shape and function, yet the craftsman
behind the design skilfully used the constraints of its size
and shape to create a creature that is strangely and vividly
alive. Shown sideways, the lean body is contorted forwards
and backwards, the muscles clearly defined by ridges and
grooves highlighted with traces of gilding, the short stocky
legs terminating in disproportionally large paws set with
even larger claws. Yet the feline’s distinctive head is facing
forward, directly confronting the viewer and contrasting with
the forward facing movement of its body and legs. The image
is highly dynamic but at the same time has an unsettling
quality about it.

The image of the prowling beast is a motif commonly
associated with the arts of the late Eastern Zhou, Qin and
Han periods. It appears in various forms and contexts

and demonstrates the popularity of this motif during this
period. However, its origins lie in the artistic vocabulary

of the nomadic peoples living to the north of the Chinese
empire. Its vivid naturalism reflects the influence of ‘animal
style’ art created by the nomadic cultures of the northern
borderlands where animal and bird-themed designs
dominated ornamental objects made for and used by the
pastoral peoples across the Eurasian steppes; compare
Emma C. Bunker, Animal Style Art from East to West, New
York, 1970, pp. 13-15. Many of these object types including
personal ornaments such as belthooks and buckles and
small plagues were subsequently adopted by the Eastern
Zhou, Qin and Han nobility. Elaborate and colourful
ornaments made of jade, gold, silver and bronze became
more varied and common as were the decorative styles
and techniques that were used to enhance their form and
designs. Unlike the highly formalised and repetitive designs
of raptor heads, animals in combat, crouching or standing
felines that characterise artifacts made for the nomadic and
semi-pastoral tribes and cultures of the regions beyond the
Zhou and Han northern borders, small artifacts made during
the Eastern Zhou, Qin and Han periods evolved into highly
diverse and intricate, almost individual designs.

Drawing on a rich knowledge of metal working techniques
and a vast repertoire of forms, styles, patterns and motifs,
the artifacts that were made in the Chinese mainland during
the sixth century BC to third century AD demonstrate a
superiority and individuality exemplified by pieces such as
the present gilt-bronze ornament. Highly elaborate designs
of mountainous landscapes teeming with lively creatures
including birds, camels, bears and tigers appear on many
objects made for personal adornment and use. Designs
involving auspicious creatures were heavily influenced by
texts such as the Shanhaijing [the classic of the mountains
and the sea], and reflect the notions of auspicious portents
and correlative thinking which dominated the philosophy and
politics of the late Eastern Zhou and Han periods; compare
Jenny F. So and Emma C. Bunker, op. cit., ppl3-15.

Prowling felines in similar appear on jade objects of late
Eastern Zhou and Han date; compare, for example, the
three-dimensional felines carved on three jade scabbard
slides illustrated in Zhongguo meishu quanji [The complete
collection of Chinese art], vol. 9: Yugi [Jade], Beijing, 1986,
col. pls 148-152 and 176. While no other ornament similar to
the present example exists, there are a number of gilt-bronze
pieces comparable in style and spirit. See, for instance, a
gilt-bronze belthook of Warring States date, and a small
bronze Han belthook illustrated in Toshio and Eiko Agawa,
Agraffe & Bronze Animals. Ancient Chinese Ornaments.

The symbols of the bronze cultures of ancient times on the
Eurasian Continent. The dialogues between China and Greece
via Scythians, Tokyo, 1994, col. pls 80 and 93.







3059

A GOGOTTE
OLIGOCENE (30 MILLION YEARS OLD),
FONTAINEBLEAU, FRANCE

of generous proportions, the pale greyish-white sandstone
with accumulated layers and protrusions of varying sizes,
stand

h. 90 cm, 353%%in.

HK$ 250,000-350,000
US$ 31,900-44,700

The present gogotte is a beautiful concretion made of
sandstone with a sublime grain. A gogotte is a millions-of-
years old naturally shaped mineral rarity consisting of tiny
quartz fragments held together by calcium carbonate. These
bizarre sandstone formations from Fontainebleau in France,
which inspired the Surrealists, can also be viewed today in
the Versailles gardens. Louis XIV of France, known as the
Sun King, commissioned similar gogottes to be excavated
for his gardens. The ornately rounded, scrolling formations
— somewhat Baroque in design — have been restored to
their original state surrounding the mysterious Grove of the
Three Fountains designed by Le Nétre in 1677. A particularly
well-preserved example of a sandstone concretion is on
display at the Smithsonian Institution National Museum of
Natural History in Washington D.C.
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3060

ZENG XIAOJUN
WENGE INCENSE STAND

ink on paper, signed by Zeng Xiaojun, and with one seal of
the artist

Executed in 2011

158 by 88 cm, 62V by 3454 in.

PROVENANCE

Labyrinths. Zeng Xiaojun, Sotheby’s Hong Kong Gallery,
8th-24th November 2013, no. 21.

EXHIBITED

Rochers de lettrés, itinéraires de I'art en Chine, Musée

National des arts asiatiques Guimet, Paris, 2012.

HK$ 300,000-400,000
US$ 38,300-51,000
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3061

A BLACK ‘LINGBI’ SCHOLAR’S ROCK
MING - QING DYNASTY

vertically oriented, the substantial structure
with upright slabs of varying thickness and
width, the grey stone with a pitted surface,
wood stand

35.9cm, 14Vsin.

HK$ 100,000-150,000
US$ 12,800-19,200

HEE BEEOH



3062

A SMALL ‘OIL SPOT’ BOWL
SONG - JIN DYNASTY

the shallow rounded sides rising from a

straight foot to a lipped rim, covered overall

in a lustrous black-brown glaze attractively
suffused with iridescent silvery-brown ‘oil spots’
of varying sizes, the glaze stopping short of the
neatly-trimmed footring, revealing the unglazed
buff grey body, Japanese wood box inscribed by
Ryoichi Fujioka

10.8 cm, 4% in.

HK$ 800,000-1,200,000
US$ 102,000-153,000

RESR FRUHRENE
R TR A AR

Bowls of this form and with this attractive ‘oil
spot’ glaze are discussed by Robert D. Mowry
in the catalogue to the exhibition Hare's Fur,
Tortoiseshell, and Partridge Feathers. Chinese
Brown-and Black-Glazed Ceramics, 400-1400,
Harvard University Art Museums, Cambridge,
1996, pp. 149 and 150, where it is suggested
that they were made at kilns in Northern China,
in imitation of the popular Jian tea bowls made
in Fujian province. The author further notes that
the ‘oil spot’ effect on these bowls was achieved
by adding a layer of black slip under two layers
of iron-rich dark brown glaze.

A similar bowl from the Sir Percival David
Collection, now in the British Museum, London,
was included in the exhibition Imperial Taste.
Chinese Ceramics from the Percival David
Foundation, British Museum, London, 1989,
cat. no. 9; two in the Harvard University

Art Museums, Cambridge, were included in
the exhibition Hare's Fur, Tortoiseshell, and
Partridge Feathers, op.cit., cat. nos 43a and b;
another bowl was sold in our New York rooms,
15th September 2015, lot 8; and a further one
was sold in these rooms, 5th April 2017, lot
1102.
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3063

A SUPERB AND RARE JADE ‘CHILONG’ CUP
SONG DYNASTY

of oval section, well worked with deep rounded sides resting
on a short straight foot, the exterior of the body skilfully
depicted in low relief with two chilong clambering sinuously,
the stone of a pale beige colour marked with attractive
russet mottles and striations

13.3cm, 5% in.

PROVENANCE

Spink and Son Ltd, London, c. 1966.
Bonhams London, 10th November 2011, lot 303.

HK$ 3,000,000-5,000,000
US$ 383,000-640,000
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Jade vessels of this type are extremely rare, such examples
firmly attributed to the Song dynasty are mostly preserved
in public museum collections and virtually unseen in recent
markets. Harmoniously worked with clean contours shaping
into an oval vessel, with natural perfectly distributed russet
inclusions demonstrating an abstract beauty, the present
jade washer would have been a pleasing gem to the erudite
connoisseurs amongst the literati society in the Song
dynasty.

A closely related bowl also attributed to the Song dynasty,
with slightly shallower sides but almost identical decoration,
is in the collections of John C. Ferguson, illustrated in Hiram
W. Woodward, Jr, Asian Art in the Walters Art Gallery: A
Selection, Baltimore, 1991, no. 20. Another burnt white jade
washer, of near identical shape but carved with deer, from
the Qing court collection and still preserved in the Palace
Museum, Beijing, is illustrated in Zhongguo yuqi quanji
[Complete collection of Chinese jades], vol. 5, Shijiazhuang,
1993, pls 111 and 112.

Under the artistic leadership of Huizong Emperor,
antiquarian studies amongst the elites and its simulation
into art flourished in the Song dynasty. Confucius values
and archaism in art were revisited, and the ceaseless pursuit
of classic beauty reached an apex of sophistication. The
rendering of the relief-carved chilong dragons on the present
bowl bears close resemblances to those seen on Han
dynasty jades. See a Han dynasty jade archer’s ring from
the Palace Museum, Beijing, where the chilong is similarly
worked with scrolled ears, double-bordered almond-shaped
eyes, squared nose and sharp two-toed claws, illustrated in
The Complete Collection of Treasures of the Palace Museum.
Jadeware (1), Hong Kong, 1996, pl. 188; and another similarly
carved pendant from the collections of Christian Humann
and Alan and Simone Hartman, illustrated in Robert Kleiner,
Chinese Jades from the Collection of Alan and Simone
Hartman, Hong Kong, 1996, pl. 29.

Whilst drawing inspiration from Han dynasty jades, the vivid
enigmatic representation of the dragons on the present
washer stands firmly a Song dynasty tradition. Such pattern
can also be found on a group of Ding wares from the Song
dynasty, as Jan Wirgin suggested in his article ‘Sung
Ceramic Designs'’ in The Museum of Far Eastern Antiquities
Bulletin, vol. 42, Stockholm, 1970, fig. 13ab.

Handled cups of various shapes attributed to the Song
dynasty, also decorated with archaistic dragons and
fashioned from jade boulders of similar texture and quality,
are recorded in the Palace Museum, Beijing, see The
Complete Collection of Treasures of the Palace Museum.
Jadeware (I), Hong Kong, 1995, pls 102 and 111.

BB E B RS, - e B T E SRS
I AT - ILEEE R - S
SIS - HA—B - AERINER - BEVAE - HISH
LR TIROREHERE LA RS R, -

BH—RAAH - BRI > L RNER
ARG » %5 Hiram W. Woodward, Jr > { Asian Art in the
Walters Art Gallery: A Selection) » ELFRAYEE » 19914 >
45720 - BBt H R > SRR o AERERRE 0 Y
e Rt E EYbE > s (PRl RS
) - BS AgSH 0 199345 > BIRRITTR112 ©

RECIBIFEAT > /A M EABFHME LRI B
GRS S M o (R S DAREL » SEflr T &i R
oo S SERN B SR R BRI o AR ORI
BE - AT UERE SR - IEEE BYbeE —HCER
EiE 0 LSRR o FISERE S > SR —
EHIRER » AW > ik R (= b e
s - K& (L) ) o B 19965 > [EAR18S -
55— &M 2, > Sef% Ry Christian Humann R0
S UREFTR  $%7° Robert Kleiner » (Chinese Jades
from the Collection of Alan and Simone Hartman) - &
A 19964F - [ERR29 -

B AR E EE > BEIMESAIFE AR R
& o WIBLALEHIT R—4HRAEE RS » #IY Jan
Wirgin (Sung Ceramic Designs) —3Z > $%£1* (The
Museum of Far Eastern Antiquities Bulletin) » %542 » H#ff
TEEFEIEE - 19704 - [E13ab ©

JUFECE B A R R AUE R - TS

HEEA > REAME 8 (E YR e e
£ K88 () ) - B 19954 > EIAR102K111 -

205






THEN, CARRIED AWAY BY
A FIT OF SACRILEGIOUS
DESTRUCTION, THEY
TORE OFF THE REST OF
THE SKIN, CUTTING IT
UP INTO SMALL PIECES,
AND BY CLEVERLY
RE-COMBINING THE
FRAGMENTS SUCCEEDED
IN PUTTING TOGETHER
A LOVELY LITTLE COROT,
MINUS THE SIGNATURE.
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3064

A HUANGHUALI RECESSED-LEG TABLE,
PINGTOUAN
17TH CENTURY

the deep rectangular top with a tapered edge above a narrow
straight apron, joined to short spandrels and slightly splayed
legs of circular section, with two oval section crossbraces
joining the legs at each end, the wood with a rich reddish
patina

81.3 by 124.8 by 61 cm, 32 by 49%/8 by 24 in.

PROVENANCE

An American private collection.

Sotheby’s New York, 23rd March 1999, lot 75.

A European private collection.

Sotheby’'s New York, 14th September 2011, lot 128.

HK$ 1,000,000-2,000,000
US$ 128,000-255,000
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The classic form of the present table has historically been
referred to a ‘character one’ table type. The Chinese word for
‘one’ is written as a single horizontal stroke giving a graphic
image of this type of very linear table. The descriptive term
of ‘character one table type’ (yi zi zhou shi) is taken from

the Wanli period edition of the Lu Ban jing jiang jia jing [The
classic of Lu Ban and the craftsman's mirror], named after
the mythical patron of the carpenter’s craft and containing
information on architectural woodwork and the making of
furniture.

These tables were designed as surfaces on which to paint.
The height and depth are appropriately proportioned for an
artist to stand and freely use the brush over a long paper
or silk surface. Fine-grain wood, such as huanghuali, were
reserved for painting tables as the craftsmen strove for the
pure beauty of the grain and structural form.

Compare two longer huanghuali tables, one sold in our New

York rooms, 19th March 1997, lot 383, and again 23rd March
2011, lot 671, and another in these rooms, 5th October 2011,
lot 2107.



3065

A BRONZE ‘MOUNTAIN’ BRUSHREST HHAR  §ifa AIEEEE
LATE MING DYNASTY

cast in the form of a layered five-peak mountain range with
a prominent central summit above crashing waves, the
surface skilfully rendered with jagged layers

20.2cm, 778in.

HK$ 180,000-250,000
US$ 23,000-31,900
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3066

A CHENXIANGMU ‘DRAGON’ LOG FETILE AR

horizontally oriented with a serpentine outline, accentuated
with jagged edges and burls to evoke the sinuous body of a
dragon with a tapering end forming the tail, stand

76 cm, 297s in., weight 2.60 kg

WARRT6RS E2.60A/T » ARAATTHEE - MREBTEEL

© HK$ 60,000-80,000
US$ 7,700-10,200
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3068

AN IVORY KRIS GUARD
INDONESIA, 18TH - 19TH CENTURY

the axe-form guard worked with a curved round
end, with flowing contours gradually widening
to angled sides on the opposite end, the front
face carved with ornate scrollwork and a raised
vertical flange, the ivory well patinated to a
creamy tone, pierced with a wide aperture from
top to bottom for attachment to the blade and
the hilt

20 cm, 77&in.

© HK$ 60,000-80,000
US$ 7,700-10,200

+AZE+LEL
HIERF HaE
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A DETACHABLE ANATOMIC HEAD BY
LOUIS THOMAS JEROME AUZOUX
(1797-1880)

FRANCE, 19TH CENTURY

the model in papier-méaché, depicting a cross-
section of the right hand face, the reverse with

paper labels denoting the muscles and veins
44 cm, 17%/&in.

HK$ 20,000-30,000
US$ 2,550-3,850

Tt VAR LOUIS
THOMAS JEROME
AUZOUX (1797-18804 ) 4
IR R 7 5

CURIOSITY V

Louis Auzoux obtained the medical degree

in 1818 and was appointed to the surgical
department of the Hotel-Dieu with Guillaume
Dupuytren. In 1820 he visited the papier-maché
workshop of Francois Ameline and later,

in 1827, he set up a workshop making very
accurate human and veterinary anatomical
models in Saint-Aubin-d'E'crosville, his
Normandy birthplace. Auzoux also made
large scale zoological and botanical models
for educational use. The models were called
“anatomy clastique” (from Greek ‘klastos’,
which means ‘broken in pieces’), because
they could be taken apart to show the full
structure. For more information, see B.W.J.
Grob, ‘The anatomical models of Louis
Auzoux’, A Descriptive Catalogue, Museum
Boerhave, Leiden, 2004; and Bart Grob,
Elizabet Nijhoff Asser and E. Manu' Giaccone,
Papieren anatomie: de wonderschone papier-
mache’modellen van dokter Auzoux, Zutphen,
2008. See another anatomic model by Louis
Auzoux in this sale, lot 3036.






3069

A JIZHOU ‘TORTOISE-SHELL’ BOWL R
SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY RO T

well potted with deep rounded sides supported on a short
foot, liberally decorated overall with variegated brownish-
beige splashes and mottles against a dark ground mimicking
tortoise-shell, the glaze stopping neatly above the unglazed
foot, the rim mounted with a metal band, Japanese wood
box inscribed by Ryoichi Fujioka

13.3 cm, 5% in.

HK$ 120,000-150,000
US$ 15,300-19,200
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3070

A RARE INSCRIBED GILT-STONE ‘BUDDHIST’
TILE

TANG DYNASTY, DATED TO THE 1ST YEAR
OF THE YONGHUI PERIOD (IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 650)

one side of the rectangular plaque carved and decorated
with gilding with a scene of a Buddhist pantheon, portraying
a central tiered stupa depicted with Shakyamuni and
Prabhutaratna flanked by two figures, possibly guardians,
below figures of deities, the lower edge with an inscription
dating to the 1st year of the Yonghui period of the Tang
dynasty (in accordance with 650)

12 cm, 434 in.

PROVENANCE

A Japanese collection since the 1920s.

LITERATURE

Ken Hisano, Nihon no Bijutsu Oshidashibutsu to Denbutsu
[Japanese art repousse Buddhist images], no. 118, Tokyo,
March 1976, p. 58, pl. 66.

HK$ 250,000-350,000
US$ 31,900-44,700

FEABUTE (650FF)  HisMhEaEBRn
AR :

H AU » 19204048

iR -

(BARDHM) - B8 - HH » 1976837 » H58
+ 66
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3071

JONATHON ROSEN (B. 1959)
THE HELIX OF DOWNWARD MOMENTUM

graphite and acrylic gesso on wood panels
Executed in 2019
each 29.8 by 29.8 cm, 1134 by 1134 in.

HK$ 48,000-55,000
US$ 6,200-7,100

For other drawings by the artist,
see lots 3009, 3037 and 3081.

Tk - AR (1959F-4)
ThiEghE

AR 58 K BE 5 TS
20194F

TERER > RIA5gma£3009, 3037







3072

AN EXCEPTIONAL ZITAN HEAD OF PHAGPA
LOKESHVARA
13TH CENTURY

superbly carved and rendered adorned with a tall three-leaf
crown with the central panel depicting a niche decorated
with a standing effigy of Amitabha, the face of Phagpa
Lokeshvara portrayed with a meditative expression,
accentuated with a downcast gaze flanking a well defined
nose, between thin arched brows and gently pursed lips,
framed with heavy locks of hair spilling over the sides, traces
of pigments and gilding, stand

26 cm, 10% in.

HK$ 2,000,000-3,000,000
US$ 255,000-383,000
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This head of Phagpa Loke$vara is outstanding for its pure
elegance, dignified simplicity and serene facial expression.
Deep in meditation, the face radiates enlightenment.

The present image belongs to a select group of portrayals

of Avalokitesvara, the bodhisattva of Compassion, known in
China as Guanyin and in Tibet as Phagpa Lokesvara (‘Noble
Lord of the World"). The representations display specific
stylistic characteristics, including a tall three-lobed crown of
simple design with an effigy of the bodhisattva in the central
panel, a coiffure fashioned in tresses extending on either side
of the headdress and a lack of jewellery except for a pair of
big bell-shaped earrings; the bodhisattva with a naked torso
and a transparent dhoti held in place with a belt, typically
stands in a rigid pose with the right hand in varada mudra
(gesture of bestowal) and the left hand close to the hip above
a sash slung low across the thighs.

As the models of this particular group consistently follow

a distinctive iconography, it has been suggested that their
inspiration was an earlier statue: “......all these figures must
be patterned after a single ‘ancient type'......, or asingle
image rather than a type.”, see lan Alsop ‘Phagpa Loke$vara
of the Potala’, Orientations, Hong Kong, April 1990, pp. 51-61,
p. 56. The image Alsop refers to, has been identified by him
as the Phagpa Loke$vara housed in the Phagpa Lhakhang,
the oldest and most sacred shrine of the Potala Palace in
Lhasa, Tibet.

According to legend, the bodhisattva figure was brought
from Nepal to Tibet in the seventh century and offered to the
great Tibetan Emperor Songtsen Gampo (c. 617-47) as his
tutelary deity. Copies modelled after the revered original, can
be viewed and worshipped in various chapels in the Potala
Palace and in monasteries spread over a wide geographical
area including Tibet, India and Nepal, see for example, two
figures in monasteries in Ladakh and in India, illustrated in
Alsop, op. cit., figs. 18 and 19 respectively; and another figure
from a Tibetan monastery, published in Zhongguo meishu
fenlei quanji. Zhongguo zangchan fojiao diaosu quaniji. 6:
Mudiao [The complete series of classification of Chinese art.
The complete series of Chinese Tibetan Buddhist sculpture,
vol. 6: Wood sculpture], Beijing, 2002, pl. 56.

The present head with its graceful features, its brows
finely arched over slightly upturned lids and its faint smile
around the lips, is a particularly sensitive rendering of
Phagpa Lokes$vara. Its elongated face and eyes, small mouth
and slightly curved nose, are traits that relate to those

of a remarkably well-preserved Nepalese wood figure of
Avalokitesvara, attributed to the eighth century, included
in the exhibiton Buddha. 2000 Years of Buddhist Art. 232
Masterpieces, the Volklinger Hutte World Heritage Site,
Vélklingen, 2016, cat. no. 129, where the possible origin
and the style of the sculpture, a mixture of Indian Pala

and independent Nepalese styles, is discussed. Indeed,

a particular style and place or region of manufacture are
difficult to define, as various local stylistic characteristics
are often simultaneously observed in a single figure,

see Pratapaditya Pal, Art of Tibet, New York, 1969, for a
discussion on the complexities encountered in the analysis
of two bodhisattva figures, cat. nos S13 and S14.

Comparable heads on standing Phagpa Lokesvara figures
included in various renowned public and private collections,
made of wood, ivory, metal and bronze, are illustrated

in Alsop, op.cit., figs. 1-14. Related sculptures of Phagpa
Lokesvara were sold in our New York rooms, 19th September
2008, lot 301 and at Christie’s Paris, 11th June 2008, lot 216
and 7th June 2011, lot 412.
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3073

A RUSSET-PAINTED BLACK-GLAZED
JAR
SONG DYNASTY

sturdily potted with an ovoid body sweeping up
from a countersunk base to a broad shoulder
and constricted mouth, the exterior liberally
painted with abstract strokes in russet, all
against a glossy black glaze stopping short of
the unglazed footring

28cm, 1lin.

See two related black-glazed jars, one illustrated
in Regina Krahl, Chinese Ceramics from the
Meiyintang Collection, London, 2006, vol. 3,

no. 1517; and another in the Victoria and Albert
Museum, illustrated in Nigel Wood, Chinese
Glazes, London, 1999, p. 145, where the author
discusses the possibility that the designs were
painted beneath the glaze with an iron-rich slip,
unlike the russet glazes that were ‘splashed’,
which was the preferred technique with northern
blackware.

HK$ 100,000-150,000
US$ 12,800-19,200
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3074

A GREY ‘YING’ ROCK
MING - QING DYNASTY

of vertical orientation, the wrought-out column
surging upwards with a gentle swaying profile,
the sides punctuated by diagonal chasms and
furrows, the grey-black rock with an asperous
surface patinated to a lustrous surface, wood
stand

40 cm, 15%4in.

HK$ 150,000-200,000
US$ 19,200-25,500

HER ot
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A LIMESTONE BUST OF A FEMALE SAINT T A4

BURGUNDY, FRANCE, 2ND HALF OF 15TH %ﬁﬁfﬂ?ED—(Eﬁﬁﬁ%Aﬁé%@ﬁ

CENTURY

carved in high relief as a bust of a woman, probably one EE/EJE_ : .
of the three Marys or a female saint from an Entombment TEBIRAN UL
group, wearing a veil and a wimple, with the drapery FEERR

elegantly covering her head, neck and shoulders, the hem
of her cloak suggesting a row of buttons and embroidered
decoration, her heavy eyelids lowered in a downcast
gaze, evoking a sense of sadness, her round face further
articulated by fleshy cheeks, a small nose and pursed lips
52 by 46 by 23 cm, 20V2 by 18Ys by 9 in.

PROVENANCE

A French private collection.
Acquired in Paris.

HK$ 100,000-150,000
US$ 12,800-19,200

Large-scale Entombments and Pietas with multiple figures
became popular devotional monuments in the second half
of the 15th century, carved for churches through Burgundy
and Languedoc. An early example is the group carved by a
disciple of Jean de la Huerta, c.1460, in the Cote-d'Or, Dijon,
Hopital du Saint-Esprait (Jacqueline Boccador, Statuaire
Meédiévale en France de 1400 a 1530, Zoug, 1974, vol. |, p.
277, fig. 289). Another is the Entombment group in relief,
from Allier, Souvigny, in the Church of Saint-Peter and Saint-
Paul, ¢.1480-1490, carved in a Burgundian-Languedocian
workshop (Boccador, 1974, vol. II, p. 76, fig. 81).

The closest stylistic comparison, however, is the
Entombment group made by the so-called Maitre de
Chaource, active in the late 15th and early 16th century. The
rounded facial types, with sad expressions and elaborate
veils, are all reminiscent of our relief. Whilst depicting a
Biblical scene which shows Christ and his followers in the
most human way, the figures in these scenes still embody
the elegance of Gothic sculpture — young idealised faces,
rich dresses and an excess of fabrics.
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HE SUFFERED NONE

THE LESS FROM AN
INDECISIVE CHARACTER;
HE GOT HEADACHES,
AND HIS MEMORY WAS
UNFAITHFUL TO HIM.

IT WAS SO UNFAITHFUL
THAT HE OFTEN SPENT
HOURS ON END IN A
STATE OF PROFOUND
STUPEFACTION; HE NO
LONGER REMEMBERED
HIS OWN NAME. HE
INHERITED THIS FROM
HIS FATHER WHO, ONE
DAY, FORGOT TO LIVE,
AS A RESULT OF A MINOR
INJURY INFLICTED BY A
LOCOMOTIVE RUNNING
OVER HIS BODY.
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A RARE AND MAGNIFICENT STUCCO HEAD OF
AN ELEPHANT
TANG DYNASTY

powerfully modelled in the round as a roaring elephant,
stretching its long tapering trunk detailed with concentric
ridges, curling and terminating in a triangular base with
prominent nostrils, its mouth agape revealing sharp fangs
and a pair of triple tusks, the large ears finely painted with a
network of veins, its hooded eyes sensitively rendered gazing
up and inlaid with green glass pupils, the head crowned with
an olive-green harness set with ochre rosettes, stand

80.8 cm, 3134 in.

HK$ 700,000-900,000
US$ 89,500-115,000

This head of an elephant is remarkable for its naturalistic
appearance and lifelike expression. Its bright, intelligent eyes
and its raised trunk swinging to the side, lend the figure great
vividness.

Carved figures of elephants are known since the Han
dynasty (206 BC-AD 220). The oldest discovered example
is a stone boulder fashioned in a low-relief elephant shape,
from the Western Han (206 BC-AD 9) tomb of general Huo
Qubing (140-117 BC) near Xianyang, Shaanxi province.
Considered an exotic animal, the sculpture represented one
of the distant regions the general had conquered. Fulfilling
a more protective role, is a stone elephant figure standing
close to the Eastern Han (AD 25-220) imperial tombs at
Luoyang, Henan Province. Although not directly appearing
on the spirit road leading towards the tomb complex, it is
thought, nevertheless, to have been part of the entrance

to the mausoleum area, see Ann Paludan, The Chinese
Spirit Road, New Haven and London, 1991, fig. 40. From the
Song dynasty (AD 960-1279) onwards, we see elephants
more frequently included in spirit roads, see for example,

a figure along the spirit way leading to the Northern Song
(960-1127) mausoleum of Emperor Zhezong (personal name
Zhao Xu, 1076-1100), in Henan province, illustrated in Shi
Yan, Zhongguo diaosu shi tulu [Illustrated history of Chinese
sculpture] vol. 4, Shanghai, 1990, pl. 1597.

Contrary to the solemn bearing of tomb and spirit road
sculptures, the present example's lively pose points to a
different nature. The figure recalls the elephant depictions
found in temples and in cave complexes. There, it represents
the White Elephant, who occupies a prominent place in
Buddhism. Revered as a symbol of strength and wisdom, it
functions as guardian of the Temple of Buddha. Featuring

in the Lotus Sutra as the mount of the Bodhisattva
Samantabhadra (‘Universal Virtue') or Puxian in China, the
White Elephant is as well a symbolic image of integrity.

Both in paintings and in stone relief carvings, the White
Elephant is portrayed with the Bodhisattva seated on a
lotus base on its back, striding amidst a holy entourage,
see for example, a relief carving in cave 6 of the Yungang
caves at Datong, Shanxi province, illustrated in Zhongguo
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B OREAFHRE

shiku. Yungang shiku [Rock caves in China. Yungang caves],
Beijing, 1991, pl. 74; and another in the Longxing temple
near the town of Zhengding, Hebei province, dated to the
second year of Emperor Duanzong's reign (equivalent to
989) in the Northern Song dynasty (960-1127), published

in Shi Yan, op. cit., pl. 1779. A free-standing sculpture of a
six-tusked White Elephant, can be viewed, for example, in
the Wannian temple at Mount Emei, Sichuan province, dated
to the fifth year of the Taiping Xingguo era (equivalent to
980) of the Northern Song dynasty, illustrated in Zhongguo
meishu quanji. Diaosu bian. 5: Wudai Song diaosu [The
complete series of Chinese art. Sculpture section, vol. 5: Five
Dynasties and Song sculpture], Beijing, 1988, pl. 41; another
sculpture in the round, in cave 136 of the Dazu grottoes in
Sichuan, attributed to the Shaoxing period (1131-1162) of the
Southern Song dynasty (1127-1279) is published in Shi Yan,
op. cit,, pl. 1716.

Elephant figures unearthed at Tang period (618-907)

sites, appear to differ from those encountered in caves

and temples. They usually stand four square in a static,
rather docile pose. With a lotus base or remnants of it

still on their back, they have been found together with or
close to Buddhist deities, see for example, one of marble,
attributed to the mid-eighth century, discovered in the
northern suburbs of Xi'an, included in the exhibition The
Glory of the Silk Road. Art from Ancient China, The Dayton
Art Institute, Dayton, Ohio, 2003, cat. no. 78, from the Xi'an
Institute of Cultural Relics and Archaeology; and another

of stone, datable to the late 9th century, found in a pit

at Yangzhou, Jiangsu province, housed in the Yangzhou
Museum and illustrated in Li Wancai, ‘'Yangzhou chutu de
Tangdai shizaoxiang' [Tang period stone statues unearthed
at Yangzhou], Wenwu, 1980, vol. 4, p. 65.

Compare a related earthenware example of the Tang
period, included in the exhibition Tang Ceramic Sculpture,
Eskenazi, New York, 2001, cat. no. 13 and two Tang period
representations in marble: a head fragment, sold in our New
York rooms, 12th September 2018, lot 2 and a small figure
standing four square on a lotus base, sold at Christie's New
York, 19th March 2008, lot 392.
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PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN Bfﬁi‘ EKE%&%%%B}’%E{%

A FINELY CARVED LIMESTONE HEAD OF A

BODHISATTVA ﬂ(ﬁ : B e
SUI DYNASTY TEBIRL AU 0 1950 AR,

EEZAL A MGG - 19984 A

the full oval face carved with a serene expression, the
downcast eyes set beneath arched eyebrows leading to the
straight nose above full lips, the rounded cheeks framed

by pendulous earlobes and surmounted by an elaborate
diadem concealing a simple chignon, secured with a fabric
band laying in folds above the forehead and knotted behind
each ear, the ornate headdress carved in high relief with

an oval cabochon and palmette within a shaped border of
scrolling curls, between an openwork rosette suspending
three tassels followed by a further lobe centred with an arch
lined with circles, traces of pigment, wood stand by Kichizé
Inagaki (1876-1951)

h.28 cm, 11in.

PROVENANCE

A French private collection, acquired in the 1950s.
A Parisian private collection, acquired in 1998.

HK$ 1,200,000-1,500,000
US$ 153,000-192,000
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Buddhism flourished under the patronage of the Sui
Dynasty emperors, who used Buddhist faith and major
building projects, including the construction of pagodas,
temples, and religious statuary, as a means of unifying an
empire that had been fragmented for over three centuries.
At the same time, they led expansionist campaigns along
China's western and northeastern borders. These actions
significantly impacted Chinese Buddhist practice in several
ways which are reflected in religious art of the period. For
instance, the political and social turmoil that accompanied
dynastic changes in the 6th century led to the rise of a
variant form of Pure Land Buddhism, in which devotion

to Amitabha (or a bodhisattva, such as Avalokiteshvara)
allowed adherents to be reborn in Sukhavati, the Western
Paradise of the Buddha Amitabha. Consequently, images of
bodhisattvas proliferated in the Sui dynasty, as evidenced
by the present and numerous contemporaneous examples.
The Sui emperors’ religio-political agenda also led to
increased communication across eastern Eurasia, which
contributed to the transmission of Buddhist concepts and
artistic styles from South and Central Asia into China and
from China to Korea and Japan. This had the concurrent
effects of diversifying the visual vocabulary of each region of
the empire, while preserving established characteristics in
production.

Although the headdress lacks the typical image of Amitabha
in the diadem and it is therefore difficult to make an
unqualified attribution of the figure, the present sculpture is
sumptuously carved with attributes of Avalokiteshvara, the
bodhisattva of compassion, known in China as Guanyin. The
head is characterised by fleshy features that harmonise the
Sui dynasty's emergent trend toward naturalism with the
inherited idealised forms that conventionally conveyed the
purity of Buddhist subjects. Here, the bodhisattva’s broad
arched brows and the sweep of the lowered lids lead the
eye down the straight nose to the plump lips and slightly
upturned chin, before following the softened jawline to the
plump cheeks and returning upward to the crown of the
head. The full oval face is counterbalanced above by a tall
diadem richly carved with a palmette rosette within scrolling
curls, in a combination of high relief and openwork detail.
These traits suggest that the head belongs to a mature
phase of Sui artistic production, when craftsmen synthesised
styles from within and beyond China into graceful yet
dynamic compositions that expressed the transcendental
majesty of the Buddhist subject.

Excavations at Qingzhou (Shandong) have yielded Northern
Qi and Sui limestone standing bodhisattvas, detailed with
polychrome pigments and gilding, that similarly bear full,
oval faces crowned by intricate diadems with petaled
lobes, pendent tassels, and articulated bands, suggesting
a geographic and cultural origin for this style of carving; for
a Sui dynasty figure of Guanyin from Longxing si, Qingzhou
see Denise Patry Leidy and Donna Strahan, Wisdom
Embodied: Chinese Buddhist and Daoist Sculpture in the
Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York, 2010, fig. 13; for a
related Northern Qi bodhisattva, see Buddhist Sculpture:
New Discoveries from Qingzhou, Shandong Province, Hong
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Kong Museum of Art, Hong Kong, 2001, cat. no. 69. Similar
traits, particularly with respect to the openwork tri-lobed
diadem and elaborate diadem sash, are also seen on a
Northern Qi precedent, probably from Western Shanxi or
Shaanxi province, dating to around 575, included in the
exhibition Chinese Buddhist Sculpture from the Wei through
the T'ang Dynasties, National Museum of History, Taipei,
1983, cat. no. 18.

In the subsequent Sui dynasty, these decorative elements
developed more fluid lines and the bodhisattva's face relaxed
into a gentler expression, as seen in the carved figure of
Guanyin in the Detroit Institute of Arts (acc. no. 26.128)
dated by inscription to 581, and attributed to Shaanxi or
Henan province by Osvald Sirén in Chinese Sculpture from
the Fifth to the Fourteenth Century, vols 1 and 4, New York,
1925, pl. 305. Related sculptures in the Cleveland Museum
of Art (acc. no. 1962.162), the Metropolitan Museum of Art
(acc. no. 42.152.5a, b), and the Arthur M. Sackler Museum
at Harvard University (acc. no. 1943.53.43) represent

the next phase in the Sui Buddhist sculpture wherein the
bodhisattva's features soften, reflecting a more naturalistic
quality, and the rhythmic carving of the elaborate diadem
serves to exalt the deity as a spiritual exemplar. This
approach to figuration continued through the end of the Sui
dynasty, as evidenced by a bronze standing bodhisattva
with a nearly identical diadem and face shape, published

in Saburo Matsubara, Chinese Buddhist Sculpture: A Study
Based on Bronze and Stone Statues other than from Cave
Temples, Tokyo, 1966, pl. 233.

Stone sculptures of the Sui dynasty are rare. A closely
related carved limestone head dated to the Sui dynasty and
attributed to Shanxi province, formerly with C. T. Loo, was
exhibited in Buddhist Sculpture from Ancient China, J. J. Lally
& Co., New York, 2017, cat. no. 10. A polychrome-painted
limestone head of a bodhisattva, with a similar face shape
but more elaborate coiffure and simplified hair ornaments,
sold in our Hong Kong rooms, 5th April 2016, lot 2871.

For comparable examples in museum collections, see two
full-length Sui dynasty limestone sculptures of Bodhisattva
in the Museum of Fine Arts, Boston, the first illustrated by
Osvald Siren, Chinese Sculpture, vol. 2, New York, 1970, pl.
315 A, the second in Zhongguo Meishu Quanji. Diaosu bian
[The complete series of Chinese art. Sculpture], vol. 4: Sui
Tang Diaosu [Sculpture from the Sui and Tang dynasties],
Beijing, 1988, pl. 12, where it is noted that it is said to have
been found in an old temple in Xian in 1909. The style of
carving on the heads of both sculptures, specifically the
delicate naturalistic rendition of the features and headdress,
matches that on the current head. Compare also two

other Sui dynasty limestone heads sold at auction, one
originally sold by Yamanaka in New York, 1943, was sold

in these rooms, 5th April 2016, lot 2871, another from the
Jingyatang collection depicting Avalokiteshvara, included in
the exhibition Diaoshu biecang/The Art of Contemplation.
Religious Sculpture from Private Collections, National Palace
Museum, Taipei, 1997, p. 165, cat. no. 2, was sold in our New
York rooms, 20th March 2018, lot 204.
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A JUNYAO BLUE-GLAZED CUP
SONG DYNASTY

with deep rounded sides resting on a short gently spreading
foot, covered evenly in a vibrant sky-blue glaze thinning to a
mushroom colour at the rim and stopping around the foot,
the unctuous glaze pooling in bulges in areas and revealing
the grey stoneware body burnt orange in the firing

10.2cm, 4in.

HK$ 50,000-70,000
US$ 6,400-9,000

K $HEH RS

240 SOTHEBY'S CURIOSITY V

A GOGOTTE
OLIGOCENE (30 MILLION YEARS OLD),
FONTAINEBLEAU, FRANCE

of expansive proportions and moderately flattened form,

the irregular structure standing on one point and superbly
amassed of soft rounded layers and swirls with projections,
the assemblage perforated by natural apertures, metal stand
h.62.9 cm, 2434 in.

HK$ 100,000-150,000
US$ 12,800-19,200

Tt (=T#4A7)
EENEST B B S
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AN ITALIAN WOOD SAINT BARTHOLOMEW +tE&+ /s
17T~ ISTH CENTURY BARAHEEE S LEZ B

powerfully carved in the form of Saint Bartholomew with the
left elbow bent and grasping in his hand a billowing strip of
his own skin wrapping around his body and suspending a
bearded mask by his left hip, the martyr rendered stripped
bare with his pronounced collar bones, ribs and muscles
portrayed in minute detail, stands

52 cm, 20%2in.

HK$ 300,000-400,000
US$ 38,300-51,000
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In this sculpture, Saint Bartholomew is depicted holding

his own face and skin. This manner of depicting the Saint
was first introduced in the European Middle Ages, and
gained popularity from the 13th century onwards. Saint
Bartholomew was believed to have been skinned alive

and then beheaded, and thus became a Christian Martyr.
Because of the manner of his death, Saint Bartholomew also
became the patron saint of tanners and leatherworkers. It

is likely that the missing right hand of this sculpture would
have held a knife, which is another of Saint Bartholomew's
usual attributes. The present sculpture also calls to mind the
écorché figures which gained currency during the 18th
century, such as the famous Flayed Man by Jean-Antoine
Houdon (1767) and the Spellati which decorate the
Anatomical theatre of the Archiginnasio in Bologna,

carved by Ercole Lelli (1733-1736).
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JONATHON ROSEN (B. 1959)
TRIPTYCH

graphite and acrylic gesso on wood panels, titles of works
from left to right: Transit of Venus, Haunted Heart, The Con
Artist's Memory Palace

Executed in 2012

each 29.8 by 29.8 cm, 1134 by 113/4 in.

HK$ 65,000-70,000
US$ 8,300-9,000

For other drawings by the artist,
see lots 3009, 3037 and 3071
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A RARE LONGQUAN CELADON BRUSH WASHER
SONG DYNASTY

with straight sides tapering to a wide everted rim, all
supported on a short tapering foot, applied overall save for
the unglazed footring with a pale bluish-green glaze suffused
with golden crackles

11cm, 4% in.

PROVENANCE

A South African private collection, acquired in the 1950s, and
thence by descent to an English private collector.
Bonhams London, 14th May 2007, lot 117.

HK$ 400,000-600,000
US$ 51,000-76,500

The album Jingtao yungu [Refined ceramics of collected
antiquity] includes a painting of a closely related washer in
the Qing court collection, together with a description of its
size, shape and colour; see Yu Peichin, De jia qu. Qianlong
Huangdi de taoci pinwei/Obtaining Refined Enjoyment: The
Qianlong Emperor’s Taste in Ceramics, National Palace
Museum, Taipei, 2012, p. 225 (accession no. Gu hua 3652),
together a comparable Longquan washer, dated to the
Southern Song dynasty, in the collection of the National
Palace Museum, Taipei, cat. no. 104 (Gu ci 13900). A closely
related but larger Longquan celadon brush washer from

the Brodie Lodge, Robert E. Barron Il and Linyushanren
collections, was sold several times at auction, most recently
at Christie’s New York, 15th September 2016, lot 719.
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A FOSSIL FISH PANEL

EOCENE, GREEN RIVER FORMATION (50
MILLION YEARS), KEMMERER, WESTERN
LINCOLN COUNTY, WYOMING, UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA

of rectangular form, with two large and thirty-three small
fossilised fishes set in a naturally accumulated beige-
coloured matrix, the bone structures of the fish crisply
preserved, wood frame

199.5 by 120 cm, 78Y2 by 47Y4 in.

HK$ 200,000-300,000
US$ 25,500-38,300

This impressive mural plaque shows North American life
forms which date to the Eocene period. It demonstrates
both the extraordinary use of excavation from the matrix
and a golden sheen in which the numerous fish fossils seem
to evolve in a special aquarium. The excellent fossilisation
of the Diplomystus and Knightia fishes species is illustrated
in the indisputable decorative aspect where the fishes are
shown in their entirety with numerous details. The fossils
retain their natural colour which contrasts with that of the
sand colour of the matrix. The fish fossils also have the
elegant caramel colour of the gangue which is characteristic
of its location and thus the excellent conservation of fossils
from the Green River Formation which produced, among
other fossils, the incomparable leaves of Sabalite palms. This
plaque is particularly rare because of its large size.
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A PURPLE VEIL HUNG

IN SPACE, STREAKED
WITH MICA FLAKES

OF UNSULLIED
CONSCIENCES; THE
FOUR CORNERS OF THE
VEIL WERE UPHELD BY
NAKED, TRANSPARENT
ANGELS, AND WHILE THE
EARTH DISINTEGRATED,
THE DIVINE ORCHESTRA
PLAYED THIS TRIUMPHAL
MARCH.
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A STATUE JE H R am AR ARHE {5

MUMUYE, NIGERIA
A -

é i ) S
depicted with a pair of round eyes above a half-open mouth, André Schoeller (1925-20155) ~ (558 - &1974%

. = MRy
flanked on the sides with flaps from the headdress, patinated Plerrﬁlf’/arat ek - 2% .
to a dark brown colour, stand ERRE0I64E6HTH - 4RokS4

107 cm, 428 in.

carved with a slender elongated body surmounted by a head

PROVENANCE

Collection of André Schoeller (1925-2015), Paris, c. 1974.
Collection of Pierre Parat, Paris.
Artcurial, Paris, 7th June 2016, lot 54.

HK$ 180,000-220,000
US$ 23,000-28,100
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Within the emblematic corpora of African art, the Mumuye
statuary was one of the last to be “discovered”. In the late
1960s, the anarchy caused by the Igbo secession in the
south of Nigeria brought the geographical isolation of the
Mumuye, who lived in the rocky hills of the southern Benue
region, to an end. There was suddenly a surge of their
sculptures on the art market. Although Jacques Kerchache
identified the artistic individuality of the most talented
Mumuye sculptors very early on, the fascination exerted
by their extraordinary formal invention, combined with the
lack of information from the field, delayed the study of its
pluralism and of the various stylistic currents.

“In fact, it must be understood that, before these objects
were sacralised, before their lives within society, everything
happened between artists. So the only thing where | can’t
go wrong when | speak about sculpture is when | speak
about the artists. There is no translation needed here, when
you hold this sculpture you are closest to what the artist
wanted, there is no intermediary” (Kerchache in Jean-
Francgois Roudat, Jacques Kerchache: Portrait, 2003). In
this work, which André Schoeller once owned, the striking
brilliance of the artist and his interpretation of the human
figure is equally apparent. Its compelling monumentality
arises from the perfect conjunction between the expanse of
its forms and the intensity of its expression. Amplifying the
remarkable dynamics of the volumes, playing on successive
rhythms and emphasising breaking points, the sides grow
hollow and the shoulders move forward to set the movement
of the arms free. The contrast between the vast openwork
framing of the ear ornaments and the face with its tight
features magnifies the intensity of the expression. The face
is constructed across tension lines that meet to form the
median crest where the nose and the half-opened mouth
are discreetly marked; with round eyes opening out on
either side of the recessed face. The tight rhythm of the
scarification pattern hatched across the main outlines adds
the remarkable aesthetic vitality, and reminds us of its use to
its owner: diviner, healer or rainmaker.

Although its design harks to the vocabulary which founded
Cubism, and as a paradigm of plastic movement for modern
artists, this work stands out first and foremost for the
boldness of its artistic vision and ingenuity of form that
Mumuye artists placed at the heart of their creations.
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3085

A JUNYAO MOON-WHITE GLAZED MEIPING KES $9Z HOFER
SONG - JIN DYNASTY

robustly potted with an ovoid body rising from a gently
spreading foot to a broad round shoulder surmounted by a
constricted neck and carinated mouth, the exterior covered
evenly with a pale sky-blue glaze with speckles and thinning
to a mushroom colour along the raised edges, including

the rim and the protruding ridge along the neck, the glaze
stopping neatly around the foot and unglazed footring to
reveal the grey stoneware body burnt orange in the firing, the
base similarly applied with a thick sky-blue glaze

29.1cm, 11%/8in.

HK$ 2,000,000-3,000,000
US$ 255,000-383,000
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Elegantly modelled with broad shoulders and a narrow
mouth, this vase is remarkable for its rich and thick milky-
blue glaze, which covers the vessel almost entirely. This type
of glaze was made primarily around Linru, near Luoyang, and
at Shenhou, Yuxian, in Henan province from the Northern
Song dynasty onwards and has been historically classified as
one of the ‘Five Great Wares of the Song dynasty’. Vases are
a relatively rare product of these kilns, as the sturdy body
and thick glaze of these wares were more suitable for open-
shaped vessels, such as bowls and dishes.

This visually striking glaze has attracted much attention
among scholars and connoisseurs of Chinese art, and its
chemical composition has been thoroughly studied. The
opalescence of Jun glaze results from the formation of lime-
rich glass bubbles, which during firing mix with the silica-rich
glaze, known as liquid-liquid separation. Wares had to be
fired at high temperatures for a prolonged period of time in
order for this chemical process to take place. A slow cooling
process was also required to successfully create this glaze.

A meiping of similar form in the Palace Museum, Beijing, is
illustrated in Selection of Jun Wares. The Palace Museum's
Collection and Archaeological Excavation, Beijing, 2013, pl.

1; a slightly larger one, from the collections of Lord Cunliffe
and Frederick Knight, and the Meiyintang collection, included
in Regina Krahl, Chinese Ceramics from the Meiyintang
Collection, vol. 1, London, 1994, pl. 380, was sold in these
rooms, 18th May 1982, lot 16, and again, 15th November
1988, lot 106; and another with a reduced neck, in the
Reemtsma collection, was included in the exhibition Tausend
Jahre Chinesische Keramik, Museum fur Kunst und Gewerbe,
Hamburg, 1974, cat. no. 53. A larger meiping of slightly more
elongated form excavated from Sanjiazixiang in Jianping
county, Liaoning province, and now in the Liaoning Provincial
Museum, Shenyang, is illustrated in Zhongguo gu taoci
quanji [The complete works of Chinese ceramics], Shanghai,
2000, vol. 7, pl. 183; and another from the Alfred Shoenlicht
collection, the Calmann collection and now in the Musée
Guimet, Paris, illustrated in Oriental Ceramics. The World's
Great Collections, vol. 7, Tokyo, 1981, col. pl. 72, was sold in
our London rooms, 13th December 1955, lot 80.

Vases of this form continued to be made in the Yuan
dynasty, although they often feature bright purple splashes.
A purple-splashed meiping attributed to the Yuan period and
modelled with a slightly flared foot, in the National Palace
Museum, Taipei, is illustrated in A Panorama of Ceramics in
the Collection of the National Palace Museum: Chun Ware,
Taipei, 1999, pl. 109; and another from the collection of

J. Pierpont Morgan, now in the Matsuoka Museum of Art,
Tokyo, was included in the exhibition Chagoku toji meihin ten
[Famous pieces of Chinese pottery and porcelain], Tokyo,
1983, cat. no. 35.
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AN INSCRIBED LIMESTONE ‘BUDDHIST TRIAD’
VOTIVE STELE
NORTHERN QI DYNASTY

the traditional triad sculpture carved from a single block of
stone, depicting a central figure of Buddha seated atop a
rectangular plinth before an arched mandorla, with hands
folded and rested on the legs, wearing long robes cascading
in voluminous folds, flanked on either side by a bodhisattva
standing on a lotus base, all raised on a rectangular base
incised with a long inscription of dedication, probably dated
to the Huangjian period (560-561), wood stand

41.1cm, 16 in.

PROVENANCE
A Japanese collection since the 1920s.

HK$ 1,200,000-1,500,000
US$ 153,000-192,000

Vibrantly carved with a seated Buddha flanked by two
standing bodhisattvas, this stele exemplifies a crucial
sculptural transition from the more linear and structured
aesthetic of the Northern Wei (386-534) to the fleshier forms
of the Northern Qi (550-577). The figure's fully rounded
faces and the light robes that cover the bodhisattvas’
shoulders, leaving their chest exposed, are characteristic of
Northern Qi sculptures, when a more naturalistic approach
to depictions of Buddhist deities was gradually adopted. In
contrast, the rhythmic rendering of folds of the Buddha's
robe, and the concentric circles that depict the bodhisattvas’
skirts, display the continued influence of Northern Wei
aesthetics.

Devotional stone steles such as the present piece became an
important Buddhist sculptural medium from the 5th century
onwards, when Buddhism spread throughout China, and
gave rise to the formation of Buddhist devotional societies.
These were made up of lay Buddhists who organised
themselves in voluntary groups associated with local
temples. These groups were among the first to adopt stone
to record their faith, erecting “Buddhist steles that served as
monuments commemorating the collective groups' religious,
social, and territorial identity” (Dorothy C. Wong, Chinese
Steles. Pre-Buddhist and Buddhist Use of a Symbolic Form,
Honolulu, 2004, p. 43).
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By the Northern Qi dynasty the commissioning of Buddhist
stone steles was considered an act of personal devotion,
associated to the accumulation of merits for a person’s
future life. The turbulent years that followed the fall of the
Northern Wei dynasty and the establishment of the short-
lived Northern Qi and Northern Zhou dynasties, encouraged
support for the teachings of the Candragarbha Sutra, which
prophesised the end of Buddhism and the incarnation of
the future Buddha Maitreya. This eschatological pessimism
that prevailed among influential prelates of the Northern Qi,
fostered the production of these stone steles.

A stele inscribed with a cyclical date corresponding to

the year 560, carved with two seated Buddhas dressed in
similarly draped robes and with related facial features, is
illustrated in Matsubara Saburd, Chagoku bukkyo chokoku
shiron [History of Chinese Buddhist sculpture], Tokyo, 1995,
vol. I, pl. 384a, together with another also dated to the same
year, pl. 384b , carved with a similarly rendered Buddha,
from the collection of Sakamoto Gord, sold in these rooms,
8th October 2013, lot 121. Compare also a stele with a seated
Buddha and two bodhisattvas, their dhoti rendered with
concentric circles, attributed to the Eastern Wei period (534-
550), in the Freer Gallery of Art, Washington D.C., illustrated
ibid., vol. 1, pl. 291b.
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A BLACK ‘YING’ SCHOLAR’S ROCK HHgE HEipodt
MING - QING DYNASTY

superbly wrought out to stand vertically on one
point, the slender elongated form punctuated
with a jagged surface and marked with several
openings and protrusions, wood stand
36.2cm, 14Y4in.

HK$ 120,000-150,000
US$ 15,300-19,200

264 SOTHEBY’S CURIOSITY V



3088

IGOR MITORAJ (1944-2014)
AESCLEPIOS

bronze with green patina, executed in 1988,
signed and numbered 221/1000, on travertine
base

38 by 28 by 14 cm, 15 by 11 by 5.1/2 in.

HK$ 100,000-200,000
US$ 12,800-25,500

IGOR MITORAJ (1944-20144F)
0 e e S0 e B EE T T B

Asklepios, son of Apollo, was in the Greco-
Roman world honoured as the God of Medicine.

Igor Mitoraj (pronounced Mitorai) (1944-2014)
is a Polish sculptor who aimed to capture the
Western classical ideal of the human body,

as reflected in classical Greek and Roman
sculptures, which, however, have largely come
down to us in a fragmentary state. Since the
idealized, ethereal beauty of the faces and
bodies he created of marble and bronze is
always ruptured by broken edges or other
destructive elements, it is never in danger of
becoming insipid. The tension thus created
makes these sculptures vibrant; yet the

calm, peaceful air they emanate make them
enchanting companions to live with. With

his realist style, which gives even his smaller
sculptures a monumental presence, he has
discovered a distinctive, contemporary art form
that makes him unique.

Having studied at Krakow Academy in Poland
and at the Ecole Nationale Superieure des

Beaux-Arts in Paris, France, he started as a
painter, but soon devoted himself to creating
sculptures in terracotta and bronze. After his
first solo exhibition in Paris in 1976, he decided
to devote himself completely to sculpture,
and in 1979 went to Pietrasanta, the Eldorado
of stone carving close to the marble quarries
of Cararain Italy. He retained a studio there
throughout his life, but also spent much time
in Paris, where the French Cultural Ministry
offered him an atelier in the fabled historical
Bateau Lavoir artists studios.

His works were included in innumerable
exhibitions all over Europe, and his monumental
sculptures were shown at famous sites such
as Pompeii, the Valley of the Temples in
Agrigento, Sicily, the Forum of Trajan in Rome,
the Tuileries Gardens in Paris, the Royal Palace
of Warsaw, and the forecourt of the British
Museum, London. Commissioned sculptures,
fountains and architectural elements can

be seen in public spaces in many European
capitals.
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A COMPLETE SET OF FIVE PRINTED BOOKS OF
IMPERIAL POEMS (YUZHI QUAN YUN SHI)
QING DYNASTY, QIANLONG PERIOD

ink on paper, the complete set comprising of five books

of imperial poems compiled by the Qianlong Emperor,
recording the myths and early establishment of the Qing
Empire and commentary on emperors of the previous
dynasties, each book of poems composed in accordance
with the different tones in the ancient rhyming system
(pingshui yun), the last book with a mark reading Zhejiang
xuezheng chen Peng Yuanrui gonglu chongkan (Respectfully
reprinted by the academic official Peng Yuanrui in Zhejiang),
seal of Prince Zhuang, each book thread-bound with navy
covers in an embroidered textile case

each album 32.7 by 19 cm, 1278 by 7V2 in.

LITERATURE

Zhongguo guji shanben shumu [Bibliographies of Chinese
ancient rare books].

HK$ 1,200,000-1,500,000
US$ 153,000-192,000
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3090

A BAMBOO STAFF

QING DYNASTY

WITH PAINTING BY THE MASTER OF WATER,
PINE AND STONE RETREAT

the exceptional staff fashioned from two slender entwined
bamboo shoots with distinctive nodes, knotted to the top
forming the handle and set with a cap at the base, the
smooth surface patinated to a rich reddish-brown tone,
together with a painting by the Master of Water, Pine and
Stone Retreat, executed in 2017

staff 185.5 cm, 73 in.

painting 153.2 by 9.1 cm, 60%4 by 3%z in.

HK$ 150,000-200,000
US$ 19,200-25,500
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A ‘YING’ SCHOLAR’S ROCK Bz a4t
MING - QING DYNASTY

horizontally oriented, the irregular structure with a bowed
centre between two protrusions, the dark grey stone with
a jagged surface densely marked by deep crevasses and
ridges, affixed to a wood stand

14.8 cm, 5%4in.

HK$ 80,000-120,000
US$ 10,200-15,300
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AN INLAID CELADON VASE =RE T8
KOREA, KORYO DYNASTY FEE B R R ITR AAC TR BT H N

the pear-shaped body rising from a low tapering foot

to a waisted neck gently flaring at the rim, decorated in
sanggam black and white inlay with three leafy sprays of
chrysanthemum, below a band of pendent leaves in white,
set with a loop on one side below the rim, covered overall in
a crackled sea-green glaze

28.3 cm, 11Vgin.

HK$ 200,000-300,000
US$ 25,500-38,300

See a very similar inlaid vase in the Ataka collection in

the Museum of Oriental Ceramics, Osaka, included in the
Museum'’s exhibition Kourai Seiji &ndash; Hisui no Kirameki/
Sparkles of Jade. Goryeo Celadon, Osaka, 2018, cat. no. 174.
See also another related vase in the National Museum of
Korea, Seoul, published in Kourai Richo no Touji, Sun Mook
bessatsu [Ceramics from the Richo and Koryo dynasties.
Special volume of Sun Mook], Tokyo, 1978, p. 72.
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THE DISMAL CORTEGE
RETIRED ONCE MORE
BEHIND THE SCREENS
AND, A SECOND LATER,
THE BLADE FELL WITH A
DULL THUD, FOLLOWED
BY A FEARFUL YELP OF
PAIN. THE DEVALUED
MORSEL OF FLESH WAS
DISPLAYED TO THE
PUBLIC ON THE TIP OF A
PIKE; THE GUILLOTINE
WAS REMOVED, AND THE
POPE CONCLUDED THE
MASS.
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PROPERTY OF A LADY

AN EXCEPTIONAL GILT-BRONZE FIGURE OF
A LUOHAN
MING DYNASTY

seated on draped cragged rocks with one leg bent across
resting on his other knee, the figure leaned gently to his
right with his head supported on his raised arm, the other
arm extended forward to pat a recumbent lion beside,
the contemplating face detailed with downcast eyes, long
pendulous ears and a slight frown, clothed in long robes
falling into voluminous folds hemmed with incised foliate
bands, above shoes hanging on the edge of a chamfered
rectangular base

15.2cm, 6in.

PROVENANCE

Collection of Mrs Walter Sedgwick (1883-1967), London.
Collection of Ruth Dreyfus, no. 300.

Collection of Arthur M. Sackler (1913-1987).

Christie's New York, 1st December 1994, ot 67.

EXHIBITED

The Arts of the Ming Dynasty, Oriental Ceramic Society,
London, 1957, cat. no. 291.

LITERATURE

R. Soame Jenyns and William Watson, Chinese Art II, New

York, 1980, no. 45.

HK$ 700,000-900,000
US$ 89,500-115,000
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This finely cast luohan embodies a moment of meditative
reflection beautifully displayed through its relaxed posture,
the repetitive stroking of the lion and the cast-off shoe.

The figure is particularly notable for the fine quality of its
gilding and the sensitive rendering of fine details, from the
intricately patterned fabric on which the figure rests, to

the crisp folds of its loose robe and the expressive facial
features. Luohan, or arhats, were close personal disciples of
Shakyamuni Buddha. Although they attained Buddhahood
during the course of their lives, they delayed entering
Nirvana and remained on earth to protect the Buddhist
dharma and to aid others in seeking enlightenment according
to the instruction of the Buddha. Invested with extraordinary
spiritual power, they are believed to possess perfect wisdom
and insight of all existence while being freed from the bonds
of desires.

A larger luohan cast with one foot raised in the Victoria
and Albert Museum, London, is illustrated in Rose Kerr,
Later Chinese Bronzes, London, 1990, pl. 71; and another
attributed to the Yuan dynasty, was sold in our London
rooms, 12th June 1990, lot 37.
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A SQUARE BLACK LACQUER DISH R
SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY

with flaring sides resting on a flat countersunk
base and rising to a straight rim marked with
cusped corners, applied overall with a dark
brownish-black lacquer, the base with an
inscription within a rectangular cartouche
reading shangyuan gongyong

14.4 cm, 5%&in.

HK$ 200,000-300,000
US$ 25,500-38,300

Compare a similar dish with an identical
inscription in the National Palace Museum,
Taipei, included in the exhibition Heguang ticai.
Gugong zang qi/Carving the Subtle Radiance of
Colors. Treasured Lacquerware in the National
Palace Museum, Taipei, 2008, cat. no. 002.
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3095

A GILT-BRONZE FRAGMENT OF %—l_‘ﬁg—[_‘ﬁﬁéﬁl‘
BUDDHA'S HAND BT IR
MING DYNASTY, 15TH - 16TH

CENTURY

cast as a large hollow left hand held in vitarka
mudra with the joints depicted with thin lines,
each of the gracefully poised fingers skilfully
rendered with a slightly recessed fingernail
30 cm, 1134 in.

HK$ 12,000-15,000
US$ 1,550-1,950
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A SMALL MARBLE HEAD OF A FEMALE SAINT
fLE-DE-FRANCE, FRANCE, MID-14TH CENTURY

carved in high relief as a small female head, probably that of
a saint, wearing a delicate veil resembling the headdress of a
nun and a wimple, covering both the forehead and the neck,
exposing a few strands of hair on either side of the face, her
almond-shaped eyes slanting down slightly, framed by two
elegant lines connecting the structure of the nose with the
eyebrows, the face further articulated with rounded cheeks,
a small chin and a delicate mouth, the reverse completely flat
17 by 15.5 by 9 cm, 634 by 68 by 3%/ in.

PROVENANCE

A French private collection.
Acquired in Paris.

HK$ 150,000-200,000
US$ 19,200-25,500
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Although it is difficult to speculate about the identity of this
figure, it probably represents a female saint on account

of the headdress, which illustrates the figure's modesty.
Portraying female saints in this way was common in the 14th
century, when Biblical saints were often represented wearing
contemporary clothing. This clothing, however, was modest
enough to stand as an example of the figure's purity. One
example of this is the statue of Veronice from Ecouis, which
wears her veil in a very similar manner to our head.

The facial features of this sculpture are also analogous of
14th-century French sculpture — they combine the elegance
of French Gothic stylisation with the softness of Italian
Renaissance works. These characteristics include a soft,
unmoving gaze, a small mouth with a slight smile, a small
nose with connected brows and almond-shaped eyes. A
similar treatment of forms can also be found in the marble
head of the Virgin, which has the same dramatic waves,
almond-shaped eyes, and fleshy face as our piece. The
sculptor of this head may also be looking to the work of Jean
Pépin de Huy, especially when the head is compared with his
marble tomb effigy of Jean de Bourgogne.

Although the sculptures obviously reflect mid-century
Parisian work, the somewhat idiosyncratic facial type,

with the slanted almond-shaped eyes, perhaps indicates

a regional workshop, active in the Tle-de-France, which
produced its own distinctive interpretations of the prevailing
Parisian style. This is obvious in other works, such as in the
abovementioned statue of Veronica, which is clearly looking
to Paris but which reinterprets certain forms with a different
style — most notably the eyes. Another example is found in
the Metropolitan Museum of Art, where a statue of the Virgin
and Child are sculpted with all the ingredients of Parisian
14th-century sculpture, yet they have their own particular
character.

The size, flatness of the reverse and the material of this head
suggest that it was probably once a part of a relief. This relief
may have been a tomb monument or some other marble
furnishing inside of a church.

For more information, see Charles T. Little, Set in Stone: The
Face in Medieval Sculpture, the Metropolitan Museum of Art,
New York, 2007, and Michael Grandmontagne and Tobias
Kunz, Skulptur um 1300 zwischen Paris und Kéln, Berlin,
2016.
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3097

A MALACHITE ROCK HEE  flEabEPEE

MING - QING DYNASTY

horizontally orientated, the striated dark green stone with
a jagged surface formed by undulating peaks with deep
crevasses, wood stand

7.7 cm, 3in.

HK$ 20,000-30,000
US$ 2,550-3,850
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3098

A BRONZE STANDING FIGURE OF BUDDHA HEF A2l
KAMAKURA PERIOD, 12TH - 14TH CENTURY H AR EmE T &

depicted standing with the right elbow raised and the left
lowered, portrayed dressed in robes loosely draped around
the body with the chest revealed and cascading in pleated
folds along the protruding belly, the expression rendered
meditative and flanked by a pair of long pendulous earlobes,
all beneath a dome-shaped ushinisha formed of rows of
studs, wood stand

9.8 cm, 37sin.

HK$ 40,000-50,000
US$ 5,100-6,400
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3099

A SINO-PORTUGUESE IVORY PLAQUE B+ SN2+t tHae E SR TR

MING DYNASTY, 16TH - 17TH CENTURY

of rectangular section, centred with a large oval cartouche
enclosing a ccherubic figure standing with the knees gently
bent and the right hand depicted holding stems of flowers,
the figure portrayed adorned with a crown and a billowing
scarf, the lower border of the cartouche decorated with
curling foliage echoed on the four corners of the rectangular
plaque, patinated of a reddish-beige colour

10.3cm, 4in.

® HK$ 60,000-80,000
US$ 7,700-10,200
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3100

PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

A DINGYAO CARVED ‘DAY LILY’ DISH
NORTHERN SONG - JIN DYNASTY

well potted with flaring sides resting on a countersunk base,
the interior delicately carved with a single day lily borne on
a curled stem with scrolling leaves, covered overall save for
the rim with a transparent glaze over the off-white body, the
rim bound in metal

11.8 cm, 4%/ in.

HK$ 120,000-180,000
US$ 15,300-23,000
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3101

A CARVED WOOD ANGEL OF ANNUNCIATION
UPPER CATALONIA, SPAIN, CIRCA 1100

powerfully carved as the Angel of the Annunciation, depicted
standing upright with the arms lowered and the palms
facing outward, indicating a momentous act of declamation,
suggesting the moment when the Archangel Gabriel
announces to the Virgin that she will conceive the Son of
God, the angel with short, cropped hair wearing a simple
full-length garment with a U-shaped neckline consistent with
the style of its time, the top of the right arm with a vertical,
rectangular recess with fixing holes, the now damaged left
arm possibly once attached with wings

80 by 14 by 12 cm, 312 by 5%/2 by 4%/ in.

PROVENANCE

Collection of Eric de Kolb (1916-2001), New York, until 1990s.

Acquired in Belgium.

HK$ 600,000-800,000
US$ 76,500-102,000
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The dating of the figure to ¢.1100 is strongly founded both
on the results of radiocarbon analysis undertaken at KIK/
IRPA in 2013, and on numerous stylistic grounds. It can

be compared, for example, with a number of largescale
Crucifixes carved across the Upper Catalan region of
north-eastern Spain and dateable to the first half of the

12th century. More precisely with regards to localisation,
the material, features, and format of the figure all support

a Catalan origin and context. There, sculptural production
was shaped by the availability of softwoods, rather than
harder timbers such as oak or walnut (the latter wood types
characterising French and Mosan Romanesque sculpture for
example). The placement of the hands palm-first in front of
the body has parallels to two Holy Women now in the Musée
de Cluny, Paris, and the Fogg Art Museum, Cambridge,
Mass. (the latter illustrated in Catalogne romane: Sculptures
du Val de Boi, Barcelona and Paris, 2004, p. 89, cat. no. 4).
Both figures were formerly part of a Descent from the Cross
carved between ¢.1120 and 1140 in the highly successful
workshop of Taull, north-west Catalonia. What seems to
have remained a highly localised feature of Catalan wood
sculpture is the idiomatic carving of the thumbs, which on
the present angel are shown bent at the knuckles so that the
distal phalanx crosses over the palm. This feature does not
seem to have migrated far into the other kingdoms of Spain
during the period, and is certainly absent from Castilian
carved wood sculpture of the same date. The same detail
can be found on the Majestad de Batll6, a highly important
polychromed Crucifix preserved in the Museo Nacional de
Arte de Cataluria, Barcelona (accession no. 015937-000),
and on the central figure of Christ in Majesty from the
antependium of Santa Maria de Taull preserved in the same
museum (accession no. 003904-CJT). The Batllé Crucifix is
also carved with clearly delineated upper eyelids, which, like
those of the present angel, emphatically bisect the convex
protrusions of the eyeballs rather than framing them from
above.

The frontal orientation of the figure, the flat profile of its
reverse face, and the traces there of historic fixing holes at
the level of the ankles and shoulder blades, all suggest that
it was intended to be fixed onto a flat wooden backboard

or framing element. The survival of a small number of
Catalan softwood altar frontals from the 12th century that
correspond closely with such a setting, and on which figures

carved and attached in exactly this manner can still be found,

provides a highly plausible context for the reconstruction
of our angel’s original appearance and function. The altar
frontals of Santa Marfa de Taull (cited above) and Sant Pere

de Ripoll (Museu Episcopal, Vic, no. MEV 556), both carved
in Upper Catalonia in the 12th century, retain figures that can
be compared closely to the present angel; they are typically
shown standing in a front-on orientation, with elongated
bodies and with the emphasis placed on the gestures of
the hands to provide visual variety and rhythm. A single
figure from an altar frontal of this type, showing Saint Paul
carved in a markedly similar in style to the present figure,
but holding attributes and with more ornate draperies,

was published by Cook and Ricart in 1950, but its present
whereabouts seems to be unknown (reproduced in W.W.
Spencer Cook and J. Gudiol Ricart, Ars Hispaniae: Historia
Universal del Arte Hispanico, vol. VI, Madrid, 1950, fig. 345).

As part of an altar frontal, the present angel would most
likely have occupied the upper of two registers (a format
typical of such objects and one that seems to have
informed, or been informed by, the settings of figures

in other mediums at this date as well).! It would have

been accompanied by its counterpart, the Virgin of the
Annunciation, as well as by other figures integrated to
expand the Marian and Christological narrative, and perhaps
set alongside a larger central figure of Christ or the Virgin
and Child, as conventionally characterises the composition
of these altarpieces.

Despite inevitable losses consistent with age and material,
the present figure retains great sculptural power, and its
re-emergence from a history of relative obscurity marks

a moment of utmost significance for the scholarship of
Spanish Romanesque sculpture. As a figure that can be
compared closely to the antependia of Taull and Ripoll

it provides a key piece of evidence for an otherwise lost
altar frontal of major importance and monumental scale.
Moreover, its restrained style and the results of its carbon
dating fully support the proposition that it in fact pre-dates
the majority of 12th century wood sculpture to have survived
from this region, and can be dated to the very start of the
century, increasing its significance still further.

For further discussion of Romanesque altar frontals from
Catalonia, see Medieval Art in Spain A.D. 500-1200, New
York, 1993, pp. 324-327, especially p. 327, cat. no. 171; see
also Romanesque Art Guide of the Museu Nacional d’Art de
Catalunya, Barcelona, 2000 ed., pp. 104-105; M.S. Gros |
Pujol, Museu Episcopal de Vic: Romanic Barcelona, 1991,
W.W. Spencer Cook and J. Gudiol Ricart, op. cit.

1 See for example the arrangement of the apostles in tiers around a central
larger figure of Christ in the Liber testamentorum, ¢.1118, Cathedral Archive,
Oviedo, Ms. 1, fol. IV, reproduced in Medieval Art in Spain A.D. 500-1200, op.
cit., p. 295, cat. no. 149.
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THEY SPOKE ABOUT
DEATH AS IF TALKING
ABOUT SOMETHING OF
NO GREAT IMPORTANCE.
THEY DISCUSSED THE
DECOMPOSITION OF
BODIES, THE WORMS
THAT GNAWED THEM
AND THE STINKING
GRUEL THAT BESMEARED
THE WOOD OF COFFINS
WHEN THE CORPSES
GREW OVER-RIPE. IT
WAS PARTICULARLY AT
MEALTIMES THAT THEY
CHOSE TO CONSIDER
SUCH MATTERS.



3102

A KOREAN CELADON LOBED CUP AND
CUPSTAND
KOREA, KORYO DYNASTY, 12TH CENTURY

the cup with deep rounded sides rising from a splayed foot
to a hexafoil rim with the upper sides divided into six lobes
with subtle grooves, the rim and foot bordered with bands
incised with scrollwork repeated at the spreading pedestal
foot of the associated stand, surmounted by a similarly lobed
‘dish’ and a raised platform finely incised with varying foliate
motifs, both the cup and stand covered in a sea-green glaze
cup 9.3 cm, 3%sin.

stand 15.5 cm, 6%& in.

HK$ 400,000-600,000
US$ 51,000-76,500

Compare three cups and cupstands of similar lobed form,
in the National Museum of Korea, Seoul, included in the
Museum’s exhibition Koryo Celadon Masterpieces, Seoul,
1989, cat. nos 85, 86 and 87; another in the Victoria and
Albert Museum, London, illustrated in Bernard Rackham,
Catalogue of the Le Blond Collection of Corean Pottery,
London, 1918, pl. 46; and a third from the collection of
G.St.G.M. Gompertz and now in the Fitzwilliam Museum,
Cambridge, illustrated in Yun Yong-i, Korean Art from the
Gompertz and Other Collections in the Fitzwilliam Museum:
A Complete Catalogue, Cambridge, 2006, pl. 51. See also a
cup and saucer sold in our London rooms, 10th June 1986,
lot 212; another from the collection of Ether Shields Garrett,
sold at Christie’s New York, 2nd December 1986, lot 161; and
a further group from the Pilkington collection, sold in these
rooms, 6th April 2016, lot 93.

Similar cupstands have been recovered from the Yuch'dn-ri
kiln site; see two reconstructed examples included in the
Special Exhibition of Ceramics in Koryd Dynasty from the
Kiln Site of Yu-Cheun-ri, Guan-gun, Cholla-buk-do, Ewha
University Museum, Seoul, 1983, cat. no. 111.
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3103

A HANDSCROLL RUBBING OF PREFACE TO
THE POEMS COLLECTED FROM THE ORCHID
PAVILION (LANTING XU)

SONG DYNASTY WITH ANNOTATIONS BY QI
GONG AND GU SUI

ink on paper, depicting a rubbing of the Lanting Xu (Preface
to the Poems Collected from the Orchid Pavilion) by the
celebrated calligrapher Wang Xizhi, with annotations by Qi
Gong (1912-2005) and Gu Sui (1897-1960), mounted as a
handscroll

rubbing 25.2 by 65 cm, 97 by 25%3 in.

HK$ 150,000-300,000
US$ 19,200-38,300
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3104

A RARE GILT-BRONZE FIGURE OF
AVALOKITESHVARA
LIAO DYNASTY

superbly cast in the form of Avalokiteshvara seated on a
lotus pedestal atop a stepped lobed base, the right hand
held in vitarka mudra and the left in avakasha mudra,

the bodhisattva rendered clad in loose robes falling in
voluminous folds, the expression rendered serene and
flanked by a pair of pendulous earlobes, all below an
elaborate headdress enclosing a high chignon with tresses
falling on the shoulders

19 cm, 7%2in.

HK$ 300,000-500,000
US$ 38,300-64,000

A smaller figure of Avalokiteshvara in the Museum of East
Asian Art, Bath, also dated to the Liao dynasty, is modelled
with similar gesture and only differs from the present one
in minor details of the ornaments and garments (accession
no. BATEA: 277). For two related Liao dynasty gilt-bronze
figures of Avalokiteshvara seated on a lotus pedestal, see
one in the Palace Museum, Beijing, published in Classics
of the Forbidden City: Guanyin in the Collection of The
Palace Museum, Beijing, 2012, pl. 26; and another in the
Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam, published in Hai-Wai Yi-Chen:
Chinese Art in Overseas Collections, Buddhist Sculpture I,
Taipei, 1998, pl. 146. Compare also another Liao dynasty
gilt-bronze figure of Buddha Vairocana in the Metropolitan
Museum of Art, New York, illustrated in Denise Patry Leidy
and Donna Strahan, Wisdom Embodied: Chinese Buddhist
and Daoist Sculpture in the Metropolitan Museum of Art, New
Haven, 2010, cat. no. 26.
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3105

A MONUMENTAL TERRACOTTA STATUE OF O FHiad  FEFEzEiihy v B r FE{E

VAJRAPANI IN THE FORM OF HERCULES

GANDHARA, 4TH - 5TH CENTURY AR -
EVARIEERE - dH7E (1854-19324F) Uikl

the gallant masculine figure seated with his right arm
holding onto the raised right leg, his virile body leaning
gently towards his left with a forward surge, the powerfully
modelled face with an austere countenance, his stern

eyes with a penetrating gaze beneath furrowed eyebrows,
centred by an aquiline nose above an agape mouth, framed
by dense facial hair arranged into long voluminous curls
with a billowing moustache and beard, his potent torso left
bare save for a loin cloth gathered around the waist, on his
right a female figure depicted kneeling with her head turned
towards him, clasping in her hands a pleated garment before
her genitals, her long curly hair swept behind her shoulders
h.91cm, 357sin.

PROVENANCE
Collection of Arthur Huc (1854-1932), France, by repute.

HK$ 1,500,000-1,800,000
US$ 192,000-230,000
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The dating of this lot is consistent with the results of a
thermoluminescence test, University of Heidelberg, no.
150344.

This large terracotta sculpture is an extremely rare legacy
of the ancient kingdom of Gandhara, encapsulating the

rich cultural interplay and hybrid art styles derived from
Hellenistic and Indian influences. It depicts the bodhisattva
Vajrapani, the protector of Buddhism, seated in rajalilasana
(royal ease pose). Vajrapani is represented with the
iconography of the Greek god Hercules, who was widely
venerated as a hero and saviour in western Asia during the
early centuries of the present era. As a great champion, yet
one who nevertheless understood the human condition,
Hercules was easily assimilated into Mahayana Buddhism.
Like other Gandharan bodhisattvas, he is depicted as an
earthly prince with his aristocratic bearing and posture.
However, his heavily moustached face belongs to the Indian
world, while the body, with its naturalistic treatment of flesh
and muscle, is reminiscent of Greco-Roman sculpture.

For another rare representation of Vajrapani in the form of
Hercules in Gandharan art, see a fragment of a stone panel
in the British Museum, museum no. 1970,0718,1, included
in the exhibition Alexander the Great: East-West Cultural
Contacts from Greece to Japan, Tokyo National Museum,
Tokyo, 2003, cat. no. 138.

The use of hard-fired ceramic instead of stone such as schist
was popular during the later Gandharan period from the
4th to the 6th centuries. However, due to the fragility of the
medium, only a small number of terracotta statues from
this period and size have ever been recorded. For another
rare Gandharan terracotta sculpture of similar size, see the
figure of a ‘Thinking Bodhisattva' in the Dallas Museum of
Art (accession no. 2010.17), illustrated in Anne Bromberg,
‘Thinking Bodhisattva,” The Arts of India, South East Asia,
and the Himalayas, Dallas Museum of Art, Dallas, 2013, p.
49.

See also a terracotta head of Dionysos, exhibiting similar
stylistic influences in in the collection of the Metropolitan
Museum of Art, New York (accession no. 1979.507.2), gift of
Mr and Mrs Uzi Zucker, 1979, and a head of the Buddha, sold
in our New York rooms, 17th September 2014, lot 410.

AFAE A gt
58150344 )

B REFED R (&R

Kinfe ERE - THRICETEHTEREE > EARK
ENE AL BT EAS 7Y — 5 - BbBe o3y s ish i
W BT AASE o SR Mo S B L ST s
TEEAREL - REAEERRITI PR - 28 R i
FOReAt 3 - B EEr s - MR AR > i
HIP R By RRBEFTIRIL - A — A FERE 2
& > SMUAI TN T B o AR EL AR RE
SRS BUNBEIRR G - TS HBALRAR R E 245
T8 ATl IR R -

REMYEER —(FORER > B RZERIVRIEE
JEVAS 20 <z Wl vl > JREURR R SR B &2 0 Y EE 4R
521970,0718,1 » JBHY (Alexander the Great: East-West
Cultural Contacts from Greece to Japan /7 L 7> Ko
ARFEERELHDOZRE) > A IIIHYIE »
T 0 20034F > 4RH5E138 °

WS itaobesE FEIRE > S RmERZE A
R EEAM - ,mffﬁﬁ'jﬁg%i‘ﬁ ’ Eﬁﬁ,ﬁﬁfﬁﬁé\ ~ LR
iR AR E I RIS - R —
TEPEoE B SRR ET IRSHAHAT > Y Anne
Bromberg > ( Thinking Bodhisattva) > {The Arts of
India, South East Asia, and the Himalayas) - ZEfuifr3s
fiGRE » 2RI - 20134F - H49 (Eim4m572010.17)

HeE—RERYTEE - BUS LA SR AL -

4’&”]7(%[3 YRR © J9Uzi Zucker {FifREEEE (
i dR9%1979.507.2) - BR—EEHE > BRHY

RELE2014F9H17H > 4m57410 -



3106

A SANCAI POTTERY ‘DRAGON’ TERMINAL
MING DYNASTY

in the form of a dragon head, the ferocious beast with
menacing bulging eyes beneath heavy eyebrows, and a
single horn between a pair of pointed, funnel-shaped ears,
its gaping mouth opened to reveal sharp fangs, the neck
detailed with scales and striations, applied overall with lead-
based green and ochre glazes, wood stand

24.7 cm, 9% in.

PROVENANCE

Collection of Theresa Margaret Clayton.
Sotheby’'s New York, 5th May 1979, lot 251.
Weisbrod & Dy Ltd, Madison Avenue, New York.

HK$ 60,000-80,000
US$ 7,700-10,200

B =RHEEELER
AR -
Theresa Margaret Clayton Ui

MEIERELL1979FES ASH - 4m5k251
Weisbrod & Dy Litd » 44283 A

Modelled with bulging eyes, menacing teeth and a ferocious
expression, ceramic dragons of this type were integral parts
of timber-framed architecture. Known as taoshou (‘casing
animals’), these beasts were used on roofs where they
served to protect the outer ends of the cantilever beams that
supported the eaves corners. Often located under diagonal
eaves, these beasts made roofs appear as if floating.

Taoshou from different periods and various locations are
illustrated in situ in Clarence Eng, Colours and Contrast.
Ceramic Traditions in Chinese Architecture, London, 2015,
pp. 148-155. This piece also shares some characteristics with
contemporary chuishou, mythological beasts placed over the
diagonal eaves of roofs, such as one from the Bao’en temple
in Nanjing, illustrated ibid., pl. 5.14; possibly the same, in the
Nanjing Museum, was also included in the exhibition Ming.
The Golden Empire, National Museums Scotland, Edinburgh,
2014, cat. no. 4; compare also another sold in our London
rooms, 7th March 1978, lot 49.

These ceramic beasts, which are mostly known with
lead-coloured glazes, were made from the Tang dynasty
onwards. Two Tang examples modelled with open mouths
are illustrated in National Treasure Collection of Rare Cultural
Relics of Shaanxi Province, Xi'an, 1998, pp 102 and 104, the
former excavated at Huangbu, and now in the Yaozhou Kiln
Museum, Tongchuan, and the latter recovered at the site of
the Huaqing Palace in Lintong county.
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A GREEN-GLAZED MOULDED AND MARBLED
PILLOW
LIAO - JIN DYNASTY

of hexagonal form, the marbled top with an abstract design
of swirls of greyish-brown streaks simulating a dreamstone
panel, the straight sides moulded with cusped cartouches

enclosing flowers, covered overall save for the unglazed base

with a green glaze
27.6 cm, 1078 in.

PROVENANCE

Collection of Benjamin Shepps.

HK$ 60,000-80,000
US$ 7,700-10,200

This pillow is particularly unusual for its combination of
moulded cartouches on the sides, and the marble effect on
the top, which resembles three mountain peaks. Known as
jiao tai, this technique of twisting and kneading together
different coloured clays was developed in the Tang period.
While several pillows employing this technique are known
from the Tang dynasty, Liao versions are rare and no other
closely related example appears to have been published. A
pillow in the Shanghai Museum, completely made in the jiao
tai technique and attributed to the 10th or 11th century, is
illustrated in Hsieh Ming-Liang, Zhongguo gudai gian youtao

de shijie [The world of ancient Chinese lead-glazed pottery],

Taipei, 2014, pl. 8.12. Tang versions were excavated at the
Gongxian kilns at Huangye in Gongyi, Henan province, and
are illustrated in Three-Colour Glazed Pottery Kilns of the
Tang Dynasty at Huangye, Beijing, 2000, col. pls 61.1 and 2,
62.1-4,63.1,64.3, and 65.1 and 2.

WES SRS
AR

Benjamin Shepps Uik

It is interesting to note that the unusual moulded floral
cartouches on this piece may be inspired by architectural
elements originally made in timber. While related motifs in
wood are no longer extant, a raised rectangular platform
painted with similar floral cartouches, from the tomb

of Zhang Kuangcheng, dated 1093, is illustrated in the
catalogue to the exhibition Gilded Splendor: Treasures of
China’s Liao Empire (907-1125), Asia Society and Museum,
New York, 2006, fig. 21.

Benjamin Shepps went to China as part of General Douglas
MacArthur's staff in 1945. He remained in Beijing until
1949-1950 buying antiques for himself as well as New York
dealers, especially The “Macreey Sisters” (socialites) who he
said bought the business of Yamanaka, New York after WWII.
Prominent amongst his clients and friends was Ralph Chait
to whom he sold many items.
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A SUPERB BLACK LACQUER BOWL STAND
SONG DYNASTY

the finely carved vessel of globular form with deep rounded
sides, collared by a round dish upturning at the rim, all
supported on a hollow flared foot, applied overall with black
lacquer patinated to a smooth finish

16.2cm, 6%8in.

PROVENANCE
Collection of Roger Soame Jenyns (1904-1976).

HK$ 400,000-600,000
US$ 51,000-76,500

The unassuming and delicate design of this bowl, its deep
black, undecorated surface, exemplifies the Song dynasty
aesthetic for elegance and simplicity. Lacquer bowl stands
were appreciated for the part they played in the tea
ceremony. They were used to support tea bowls and were
made in black or cinnabar lacquer to create a visual contrast
to the white-coloured whisked tea. Tea bowls with lacquer
stands are illustrated in many Song dynasty paintings
including the hanging scroll Literary Gathering, by the Song
dynasty painter Zhao Ji (1082-1135), in the National Palace
Museum, Taipei, which depicts seven black bowl| stands on
a table where tea is prepared, illustrated in the catalogue to
the Museum'’s exhibition The Far-Reaching Fragrance of Tea.
The Art and Culture of Tea in Asia, Taipei, 2015, p. 59.
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K OBEERL
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Roger Soame Jenyns (1904-19767F ) Ui

A black lacquer bowl stand with a Yaozhou tea bowl,
excavated from the tomb of the Lu family in Shaanxi
province, is illustrated ibid., p. 57, fig. 1; and another with

a Jian bowl recovered from a tomb in Jiangyin, Jiangsu
province, is illustrated Zhongguo qgiqi quanji [The complete
collection of Chinese lacquer], vol. 4, Fuzhou, 1998, pl. 136.
A black bowl stand of similar form but with slightly shorter
foot, in the Nezu Institute of Fine Arts, Tokyo, is illustrated in
Monica Kopplin, The Monochrome Principle, Munich, 2011, p.
132, pl. 9, together with a lobed example in the Victoria and
Albert Museum, London, p. 131, pl. 8; and another from the
Lee Family Collection, included in the exhibition Dragon and
Phoenix. Chinese Lacquer Ware, The Museum of East Asian
Art, Kéln, 1990, cat. no. 22, was sold at Christie’s Hong Kong,
1st December 2009, lot 1802.
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A GILT-PAINTED WOOD FIGURE OF
AVALOKITESHVARA
SONG DYNASTY

seated in maharajalilasana atop a pierced rockwork base
with swirling waters below, the right arm resting on the
raised knee, wearing long robes falling over the front edges
of the base, the garment opening at the bare chest revealing
a beaded necklace, the serene face with a benevolent
expression, the hair gathered into a high chignon and
crowned with an elaborate hairdress centred with Amitabha
Buddha, traces of gilding and painting

54.8 cm, 21Y2in.

PROVENANCE
A & J Speelman Ltd, London.

HK$ 1,000,000-1,500,000
US$ 128,000-192,000

Itis likely that the iconography of the present figure,
resembling a noble lady serenely reclined in rajalilasana
(‘royal ease’), is derived from the picture of the Water-Moon
Guanyin created by the Tang painter Zhou Fang, and later
made popular among sculpture during the Song period. A
comprehensive discussion of this subject is found in Angela
Falco Howard et al., Chinese Sculpture, New Haven, 2006,

p. 388. It has also been suggested that this pose originates
from an episode in the ‘Flower Garland' or Avatamsaka Sutra
(Ch. Huayan) in which its protagonist, the youth Sudhana,

in his search for true wisdom, seeks Avalokiteshvara on his
island residence on Mount Potalaka (Ch. Budaluojia), where
the divine Compassionate One appears, in ‘royal ease’ within
a grotto, and debates with Sudhana. Note the discussion

on the origins of the variant ‘royal ease’ posture depicted
here, which became popular along with the spread of the
Avatamsaka Sutra in China from the 10th century, in Derek
Gillman, ‘A New Image in Chinese Buddhist Sculpture of the
Tenth to Thirteenth Century’, Transactions of the Oriental
Ceramic Society, 1982-83, vol. 47, London, 1983, pp. 32-44.

The sculpture is particularly well preserved, with extensive
traces of original pigments. The carver has skilfully captured
the serenity and warmth of Avalokiteshvara, who is
depicted as an approachable female figure with a full face
and gentle smile, the eyes half closed and hair elegantly
drawn into a high chignon, her elaborate crown featuring

a seated figure of Amitabha Buddha. In this manifestation
she is shown adorned with worldly accessories, such as the
ornate necklace and crown, to emphasise her non-ethereal
status, in sharp contrast to the stripped-black images of

the Buddha. As it was believed that anyone who recited her
name during times of distress would be rescued by her, she
is the most worshipped deity in Buddhism and has therefore
been frequently depicted in sculptural form.
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A JAPANESE IRON ZUNARI KABUTO
MID-EDO PERIOD, 17TH - 18TH CENTURY

the three plate zunari (head shaped) helmet of iron, set with
a five lame ita jikoro (neck guard) and laced in blue katchushi
odoshi (tight lacing)

I.32.3cm, 12%in.

HK$ 80,000-120,000
US$ 10,200-15,300
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A HELLENISTIC MARBLE MASK OF SARAPIS
EGYPT, CIRCA 1ST CENTURY BC

with parted lips showing the teeth, moustache and
prominent brow, the beard and hair once added in another
material

h.17.8 cm, 7 in.

PROVENANCE

Collection of Lieutenant Commander Henry H. Gorringe
(1841-1885), acquired in Egypt in 1879-1980 and brought to
New York in July 1880, thence by descent in the family.

In storage at the Worcester Art Museum, Massachusetts,
1915-2015.

Christie’'s New York, 9th December 2015, lot 18.

HK$ 300,000-400,000
US$ 38,300-51,000

For related masks of Sarapis, see Achille Adriani, Repertorio
d'arte dell’Egitto greco-romano, serie A, vol. 2, 1961, p.

67f., nos 223-227, pl. 102f; and another mask, sold in

our New York rooms, 4th December 2018, lot 28. For

a comprehensive note on the Gorringe Collection see
Christie’s, op.cit.
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A WHITE-GLAZED MOON JAR i) A= EAN F )

KOREA, JOSEON DYNASTY, 18TH CENTURY

of generous proportions, potted with a globular body resting
on a short foot and sweeping up to a gently flared mouth-
rim, the exterior and base covered with a creamy-white glaze
34.3 cm, 13%21in.

HK$ 500,000-800,000
US$ 64,000-102,000

The minimalist aesthetic of Neo-Confucianism had a
profound effect on ceramic production throughout the
Joseon period (1392-1910). While the preceding Goryeo
dynasty (918-1392) is celebrated for its celadon wares, white
wares, known in Korea as baekja, became the most popular
ceramic type during the Joseon dynasty. Finely potted
vessels covered in a highly tactile, creamy glaze were made
in many Korean kilns from the 16th century onwards. The
best-quality examples were however made at the bunwon
kilns, in today’s Gwangju, which came under the supervision
of the royal court from the 1460s. Jars of this distinctive
form and glaze were popular in the 18th century and were
made in a variety of sizes.

A slightly smaller jar of this form in the Dukwon Museum
of Art, Seoul, was included in the Museum’s exhibition
Masterpieces of Chosun Arts. Ceramics, Seoul, 1992, cat.
no. 49, together with a slightly larger example, cat. no.
48; a larger jar in the National Museum of Korea, Seoul,

is illustrated in Roger Goepper and Roderick Whitfield,
Treasures from Korea, London, 1984, pl. 203; and a fourth
is published in Sekai toji zensha/ Catalogue of World's
Ceramics, vol. 17, Tokyo, 1956, pl. 135. See also a larger
jar of this form in the Metropolitan Museum of Art, New
York, published on the Museum'’s website, accession

no. 1979.413.1; and one with a rolled rim, in the Idemitsu
Museum of Arts, Tokyo, illustrated in Chinese Ceramics in
the Idemitsu Collection, Tokyo, 1987, pl. 1024.
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HE PONDERED:
EVERYTHING SEEMED
NEW TO HIM, EVEN HIS
HANDS, HIS LEGS, HIS
FEET. HE ASKED HIMSELF:
WHERE AM I FROM?

WHO AM 1? WHERE AM 1
GOING? BUT HE COULD
NOT ANSWER THESE
QUESTIONS. A STRANGE
PROCESS WAS TAKING
PLACE WITHIN HIM; THE
DRYNESS OF HIS THROAT
WAS MAKING HIM YAWN,
AND A SUPERABUNDANCE
OF VIGOUR WAS
THREATENING TO MAKE
HIM EXPLODE INTO
FRAGMENTS. A VERY
VAGUE SELF-AWARENESS
CONVINCED HIM HE WAS
ENORMOUSLY DIFFERENT
FROM HIS FELLOW MEN.
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AN INSCRIBED LIMESTONE
‘BUDDHIST TRIAD’ VOTIVE STELE
WUZHOU DYNASTY, DATED 696

the substantial boulder carved with an
arched niche enclosing Buddha seated atop
an elevated pedestal and flanked by two
bodhisattvas, depicted with two pairs of
kneeling figures flanking the tall stem of the
pedestal, all resting atop a rectangular base
incised with a dedicatory inscription dated to
the first year of the Dazhou wansui dengfeng
reign (in accordance with 696)

28.3 cm, 11vsin.

PROVENANCE

A Japanese collection since the 1920s.

HK$ 300,000-500,000
US$ 38,300-64,000
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3114

A ‘JIAN’ ‘HARE’S FUR’ “TEMMOKU’ TEA BOWL BER EEGZEIEE
SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY

heavily potted standing on a low foot, the deep conical body
rising to a shallow concave groove at the mouth, applied in a
lustrous black glaze with streaks of brown radiating from the
subtly waisted mouth, the dark glaze stopping above the foot
to reveal the unglazed dark brown body, the rim bound with
metal, together with a black and red tixi lacquer bowl stand,
the rounded sides collared with a circular dish, all supported
on a hollow splayed foot, deeply carved through thick layers
of black and red lacquer with ruyi-head shaped pommels, the
layers of red lacquer appearing in two thin lines sandwiched
between the layers of lustrous brownish-black tixi

bowl 12.8 cm, 5in.; stand 16.4 cm, 638 in.

HK$ 500,000-800,000
US$ 64,000-102,000
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Two Views






Jian tea bowls were renowned for their unique suitability for
tea drinking as the fine foam of the whisked powdered tea
contrasted attractively against the dark glaze of the vessel.
The thickness of the glaze helped keep the beverage warm
and protected the hands of the drinker against scalding.
Emperor Huizong (r. 1101-25), well known for his love for
tea, stated that the black-glazed tea bowls, especially those
decorated with ‘hare’s fur’ like the present example, were the
most desirable. Together with whipped tea, Song dynasty
‘Jian' tea bowls are believed to have arrived in Japan in the
Kamakura period (1185-1333) when Zen Buddhism was
introduced, and have since then been greatly treasured.

See similar bowls of this type, including one from the Arthur
M. Sackler Museum, included in the Museum'’s exhibition
Hare's Fur, Tortoiseshell and Partridge Feathers, Hare's Fur,
Tortoiseshell and Partridge Feathers, Chinese Brown- and
Black-Glazed Ceramics, 400-600, Cambridge, 1995, cat.

no. 79; another, in the Palace Museum, Beijing, illustrated in
The Complete Collection of Treasures of the Palace Museum.
Porcelain of the Song Dynasty (Il), Hong Kong, 1996, no. 204;
another bowl with a metal-bound rim in the Kyoto National
Museum, Kyoto, illustrated in Chugoku no toji. Temmoku
[Chinese ceramics, tenmmoku], Tokyo, 1999, pl. 39; and a
fourth in the Meiyintang collection, also with a metal-bound
rim, illustrated in Regina Krahl, Chinese Ceramics from the
Meiyintang Collection, London, vol. 1, 1994, no. 530.

The gurilacquer bowl stand further complements the
present tea bowl. See a similar bowl stand from the Shoden
Eigen-in, Kyoto, included in the exhibition The Colors and
Forms of Song and Yuan China: Featuring Lacquerwares,
Ceramics, and Metalwares, the Nezu Institute of Fine Arts,
Tokyo, 2004, cat. no. 61.
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A SCHOLAR’S ROCK Eﬁ%f)& E{#\:
MING - QING DYNASTY

horizontally oriented with a central bowed section flanked
by a protrusion and an overhanging arc, the white stone
accentuated with ridges and crevices, the patina of a glossy
marble-white colour with pale beige mottles, wood stand
19.4 cm, 7%sin.

HK$ 120,000-180,000
US$ 15,300-23,000
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A FINELY CARVED IVORY MEMENTO MORI
SKULL
17TH CENTURY

powerfully carved with half of the head depicted cadaverous
and stripped of its remaining flesh with several teeth
remaining, the other half rendered as a man with the eye
shut below a bushy brow, the top of his head with tufts of
hair, all divided by a loose flap of skin, the cadaverous side
further accentuated with a scaly sinuous snake revealing its
tongue, the other side of the skull with a clambering reptile,
iron and mirror stands

h. 8.4 cm, 3%in.

HK$ 150,000-200,000
US$ 19,200-25,500

From the 16th century, skulls were commonly used as
memento mori (‘Remember death’) as they symbolise

the transience of human life. They were also known as
‘Vanitas' from the reference in the Book of Ecclesiastes
(1.2) to “vanity of vanities, all is vanities.” See a carved ivory
memento mori skull, similarly rendered with reptiles and

modelled with a removable crown, sold in our London rooms,

6th July 2017, lot 124.
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A RARE BRONZE DANCING FIGURE
HAN - SIX DYNASTIES

the fluidly poised female figure depicted in ecstatic dance
with one leg raised and torso gently swayed backward, her
left arm extended holding a tube, with head swung backward
looking at a curved leafy spray sprung from her raised right
hand, unclad except for an elaborate woven collar around
her shoulder and a loincloth fastened by a twisted belt
suspending two wide straps incised with geometric patterns
on the reverse, her face with a cheerful expression, framed
by a pair of pendulous ears and hair elegantly coiled into a
swirling chignon, wood stand

40 cm, 15%4 in.

PROVENANCE

A Hong Kong private collection.
Collection of Ed o'Neill, August 2000.
Eskenazi Ltd, London.

HK$ 400,000-600,000
US$ 51,000-76,500

This delightful figure of a female performer was probably
conceived as a candle or lamp bearer. She is holding in her
hands the supports of now missing light fixtures and would
have been fitted to a plinth with the tenon attached to her left
foot. The figure seems to capture the moment of juggling an
object high in the air. While she lifts her right leg and big toe
in an effort to balance, her smiling face conveys joy.

Entertainers such as acrobats, dancers and musicians
were among the many foreigners travelling to the Chinese
capitals of Luoyang and Chang'an during the Han dynasty
(206 BC-AD 220). They performed at the imperial court or
in rich households and were represented both in pottery
and bronze. The present figure probably portrays one of
those entertainers sent as tribute from a foreign country
that had been conquered in the course of the Han territorial
expansion.

Figures of bronze lamp or candle bearers are well known
from the funerary items found in Han tombs. Usually cast in
the static form of kneeling servants, figures of performers do
not otherwise appear to be recorded in such a lively stance.

The current figure's non-Chinese appearance, notably

the high-ridged nose, the curly hair tied in a knot and the
semi-naked attire, evokes that of an Eastern Han period
(AD 25-220) bronze lamp bearer in the Hunan Provincial
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Museum, Changsha, illustrated in Jonathan Tucker, The Silk
Road. Art and History, London, 2003, fig. 98, together with
a virtually identical lamp holder of the Dong Son culture (c.
1000 BC - 1st century AD), datable around the 1st century
AD and reportedly found in Northern Vietnam, fig. 99.

These two near identical objects, which have been
discovered more than 550 miles apart, reflect the extensive
cultural exchange between China and its southern border
states. In 111 BC, the Han troops defeated the independent
kingdom of Nanyue, composed of present-day Northern
Vietnam, Guangdong and Guangxi. The founder of Nanyue,
Zhao Tuo (r. 203-137 BC) was originally a Qin dynasty
(221-206 BC) general, who had fled to the south after the
fall of the Qin. The succeeding king, Zhao Mo (r. 137-122
BC), is known to have kept close cultural ties with China, as
witnessed by the presence of both Han period and Dong Son
culture artifacts in his tomb, see Tucker, op.cit. p. 85.

Compare a related figure of a kneeling lamp bearer from the
Dong Son culture, discovered at La Truong, Hau Loc district,
which displays an attire similar to that of the current figure,
in the National Museum of Vietnamese History, Hanoi and
illustrated in John Onians, Atlas of World Art, London, 2004,
p. 90.
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A CIZHOU PAINTED ‘PEONY’ VASE
SONG DYNASTY

the ovoid body tapering to a splayed foot and surmounted
by a tall trumpet neck and flaring rim, the exterior painted
in black with two leafy peony sprays against a creamy-
white ground, the base left unglazed and revealing the buff
stoneware body

25.5cm, 10 in.

HK$ 100,000-120,000
US$ 12,800-15,300
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AN INSCRIBED LIMESTONE FIGURE OF
BUDDHA
NORTHERN QI DYNASTY

carved seated on a pedestal against a flame-shaped
mandorla atop a rectangular base, the figure rendered with
a serene expression framed by a pair of pendulous earlobes
and an ushisha, the front of the pedestal incised a character
Li, above a dedicatory inscription to the base

26.5cm, 10V4in.

LITERATURE

Matsubara Saburo, Chagoku bukkyd chokoku shi kenkya

[Chinese Buddhist sculpture — A study based on bronze and
stone statues other than works from cave temples], Tokyo,
1966, p. 165b.

HK$ 200,000-300,000
US$ 25,500-38,300
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A GOGOTTE
OLIGOCENE (30 MILLION YEARS
OLD), FONTAINEBLEAU, FRANCE

the irregular assemblage of sandstone with a
greyish-white surface, amassed of soft rounded
cascading layers, stand

h.28 cm, 11in.

HK$ 35,000-55,000
US$ 4,500-7,100

A gogotte is a mineral rarity with a natural
shape, old from millions years. It is constituted
of very small quartz fragments tied together
with calcium carbonate. These strange
formations from Fontainebleau in France, the
very place where the Imperial Palace is located,
which have inspired the surrealists, can also be
admired today in the garden of the chateau de
Versailles. Louis the Fourteen of France, also
known as The Sun King, ordered to excavate
similar gogottes to decorate his garden.

These spiral formations, which remind a little
bit the baroque style, have now find their
original spot around the mysterious copse of
the Trois Fontaines designed by Le Nétre in
1677. An example of a sandstone concretion
is exhibited at the Smithsonian Institution, the
museum of natural history of Washington DC.
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AN INSCRIBED AND LACQUERED
ROCK
MING - QING DYNASTY

of horizontal orientation, the concave body
with multiple protrusions, rising to a dominant
forward-surging peak and a smaller one behind
it, engraved to the reverse with a partially
obscured inscription, the wrinkled and pitted
rock applied with a layer of glossy black lacquer
giving the surface a metallic texture, wood
stand

31.7 cm, 12%21in.

HK$ 200,000-300,000
US$ 25,500-38,300
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PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT COLLECTION ‘f‘tﬁéﬁ Tﬁ*aﬁ’j&u{ﬁ\ﬁ_’\?ﬁ;%

A CARVED BAMBOO-ROOT FIGURE OF A
YAWNING LUOHAN
17TH CENTURY

carved in the form of a luohan, possibly Pantha the Elder,
yawning with his mouth wide open below faint forehead
wrinkles, portrayed stretching with his hands clasped
together whilst seated on jagged rockwork and dressed in
loose robes

7.9 cm, 3%sin.

HK$ 60,000-80,000
US$ 7,700-10,200

Notable for its lively rendering of a yawning luohan, this
piece would have resonated with meaning amongst scholar
officials of the 17th century. Bamboo sculptures of luohan
functioned as reminders that enlightenment was achieved
solely through devotion and merit. Compare a larger carving
of a yawning luohan, signed Feng Xilu, in the Shanghai
Museum, published in Wang Shixiang, Wang Shixiang ji:
Zhudiao yishu [Collected works of Wang Shixiang: Bamboo
carving], Beijing, 2013, fig. 19; and another attributed to the
18th century, sold in these rooms, 7th April 2015, lot 3031,
from the Robert H. Blumenfield collection.
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A GOLD AND SILVER-INLAID BRONZE
MINIATURE WINE VESSEL, ZUN
MING DYNASTY

decorated overall in gold and silver inlays, the bulbous
central section and the splayed foot depicting stylised
taotie masks divided by vertical flanges, surmounted by a
wide trumpet neck encircled by upright cicada motifs and
archaistic scrolls, carved wood stand

8cm, 3¥sin.

LITERATURE

Morisada Hosokawa, Ittokuroku [Wisdom in pieces], Tokyo,
1982, no. 33.

HK$ 70,000-90,000
US$ 9,000-11,500

For another gold and silver-inlaid bronze vessel of similar

high quality decoration, see the gui vessel from the collection

of Ulrich Hausmann, sold in these rooms, 8th October 2014,
lot 3350.
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Magnificent Jewels and Jadeite rare cmerald. ruby and diamond brooc
AUCTION HONG KONG 2 APRIL Estimate HK$2,000,000-3,000,000 /

US$225,000-383,000

EXHIBITION FREE AND OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 29 MARCH - 1 APRIL
HALL 5 HONG KONG CONVENTION AND EXHIBITION CENTRE DOWNLOAD SOTHEBY'S APP

ENQUIRIES +852 2822 8112 SOTHEBYS.COM/HK #SOTHEBYSJEWELS FOLLOW US @SOTHEBYSJEWELS
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Sotheby’s

{ PATEK PHILIPPE
Important WatCheS ‘ An extremely rare, important and possibly
AUCTION HONG KONG 3 APRIL unique platinum perpetual calendar split

seconds chronograph wristwatch with
special dial, moon phases, 24 hours and leap
year indication, ref. 5004P-061, circa 2010
Estimate HK$3,200,000-5,000,000 /
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IMPORTANT NOTICE

Please note that all lots are sold subject

to our Conditions of Business for Buyers
and Authenticity Guarantee, which are

set forth at the back of this catalogue and
Conditions of Business for Sellers, which
are available from Sotheby'’s offices on
request. Prospective bidders should review
the Conditions of Business, Authenticity
Guarantee and the Guide for Prospective
Buyers.

Condition reports printed in the catalogue
are intended as a guide only. Sotheby's will
be pleased to provide more detailed reports
onany lot onrequest. Nevertheless, pro-
spective buyers are reminded that all lots are
sold as shown and their attention is drawn to
Condition 3 of the Conditions of Business for
Buyers printed in this catelogue.
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GUIDE FOR PROSPECTIVE
BUYERS

Buying at Auction The following pages are
designed to give you useful information on

how to buy at auction. Sotheby's staff as listed
at the front of this catalogue will be happy to
assist you. However, it is important that you read
the following information carefully and note
that Sotheby's acts for the seller; you should
refer in particular to Conditions 3 and 4 of the
Conditions of Business for Buyers printed in
this catalogue.

Prospective bidders should also consult www.
sothebys.com for the most up to date catalogu-
ing of the property in this catalogue.

Provenance In certain circumstances,
Sotheby’s may print in the catalogue the history
of ownership of a work of art if such information
contributes to scholarship or is otherwise well
known and assists in distinguishing the work of
art. However, the identity of the seller or previ-
ous owners may not be disclosed for a variety
of reasons. For example, such information may
be excluded to accommodate a seller's request
for confidentiality or because the identity of
prior owners is unknown given the age of the
work of art.

Buyer’s Premium A buyer's premium will be
added to the hammer price and is payable by
the buyer as part of the total purchase price. The
buyer’s premium is 25% of the hammer price
up to and including HK$3,500,000, 20% of any
amount in excess of HK$3,500,000 up to and
including HK$31,000,000, and 13.9% of any
amount in excess of HK$31,000,000.

1.BEFORE THE AUCTION

Catalogue Subscriptions If you would like to
take out a catalogue subscription, please ring
(852)28228142.

Deposit If you wish to bid on () lots in the
printed catalogue and (<>) lotsinthe
eCatalogue, you may be requested by
Sotheby's to deliver to Sotheby's a deposit of
HK$5,000,000 or such other higher amount
as may be determined by Sotheby's (for any

items of Chinese Works of Art, Fine Chinese
Paintings and Modern & Contemporary Art

— Evening Sale) and of HK$2,000,000 or such
higher amount as may be determined by
Sotheby'’s (for any items in other categories),
and any financial references, guarantees and/
or such other security as Sotheby’s may
require inits absolute discretion as security
for the bid.

For any lots other than Premium Lots,
regardless of the low pre-sale estimate for the
lot, Sotheby's reserves the right to request
from prospective bidders to complete the pre-
registration application form and to deliver
to Sotheby's a deposit of HK$1,000,000 or
such higher amount as may be determined
by Sotheby's (for any items of Chinese Works
of Art, Fine Chinese Paintings and Modern
& Contemporary Art — Evening Sale) and of
HK$500,000 or such other higher amount
as maybe determined by Sotheby's (for any
items in other categories) and any financial
references, guarantees and/or such other se-
curity as Sotheby's may require inits absolute
discretion as security for the bid.

Pre-sale Estimates Pre-sale estimates are
intended as a guide for prospective buyers.
Any bid between the high and low pre-sale
estimates would, in our opinion, offer achance
of success. However, all lots canrealise prices
above or below the pre-sale estimates.

Itis advisable to consultus nearer the time
of sale as estimates can be subject to revision.
The estimates printed in the auction catalogue
donotinclude the buyer's premium.

SYMBOL KEY

The following key explains the symbols you
may see inside this catalogue.

S Premium Lots

Inorderto bid on “Premium Lots" (% in print
catalogue, < in eCatalogue), Sotheby's may
request from prospective bidders to complete
the pre-registration application formand to
deliver to Sotheby's a deposit of
HK$5,000,000 or such other higher amount
as may be determined by Sotheby’s (for any
items of Chinese Works of Art, Fine Chinese
Paintings and Modern & Contemporary Art

- Evening Sale) and of HK$2,000,000 or such
other higher amount as may be determined by
Sotheby’s (for any items in other categories),
andany financial references, guarantees and/
or such other security as Sotheby's may
requireinits absolute discretion as security
forthebid. If alllots in the catalogue are
“Premium Lots", a Special Notice will be
included to this effect and this symbol will not
be used.

O Guaranteed Property

The seller of lots with this symbol has been
guaranteed a minimum price from one auction
or aseries of auctions. This guarantee may be
provided by Sotheby's, by a third party or jointly
by Sotheby's and a third party. A guarantee may
be in the form of an irrevocable bid provided by a
third party. Third parties providing or participat-
ing in a guarantee may benefit financially if a
guaranteed lot is sold successfully and may
incur a loss if the sale is not successful. If every
lotin a catalogue is guaranteed, the Important
Notices in the sale catalogue will so state and
this symbol will not be used for each lot. If a third
party providing or participating in a guarantee

is the successful bidder for the guaranteed

lot, they will be required to pay the full Buyer's
Premium

A\ Property in which Sotheby’s has an
Ownership Interest

Lots with this symbolindicate that Sotheby's
ownsthelotinwhole orinpartorhasan

economic interestin the lot equivalenttoan
ownershipinterest. If all lots in the catalogue
are lotsin which Sotheby's has an ownership
interest, a Special Notice will be included to
this effect and the triangle symbol will not

be used.

5 Irrevocable Bids

Lots with this symbolindicate that a party has
provided Sotheby's with anirrevocable bid on
the lot that will be executed during the sale at
avalue thatensures that the lot will sell. The
irrevocable bidder, who may bid in excess

of theirrevocable bid, will be compensated
based on the final hammer price in the event
he or she is not the successful bidder. If the
irrevocable bidder is the successful bidder, he
or she willbe required to pay the full Buyer's
Premium and will not be otherwise compen-
sated. Iftheirrevocable bid is not secured until
after the printing of the auction catalogue, a
pre-lot announcement will be made indicating
that thereisanirrevocable bid onthe lot. If
theirrevocable bidder is advising anyone

with respect to the lot, Sotheby’s requires
theirrevocable bidder to disclose his or her
financialinterestinthelot. Ifanagentis
advising you or bidding on your behalf with
respecttoalotidentified as being subject to
anirrevocable bid, you should request that the
agent disclose whether or nothe or she has a
financialinterestinthelot.

Y Interested Parties

Lots with this symbol indicate that parties
with adirect or indirectinterestinthe lot

may be bidding on the lot, including (i) the
beneficiary of an estate selling the lot, or (ii)
the joint owner of alot. If the interested party
is the successful bidder, they will be required
to pay the full Buyer's Premium. In certain
instances, interested parties may have knowl-
edge of thereserve. Inthe event the interested
party’'s possible participationin the sale is not
known until after the printing of the auction
catalogue, a pre-lotannouncement will be
made indicating that interested parties may
be bidding onthelot.

0O No Reserve

Unlessindicated by a box (O), all lots in this
catalogue are offered subjecttoareserve.
Areserveis the confidential hammer price
established between Sotheby's and the seller
and below which a lot will not be sold. The
reserveis generally set at a percentage of

the low estimate and will not exceed the low
estimate for the lot. If any lots in the catalogue
are offered without areserve, these lots are
indicated by a box (O)). If all lots in the cata-
logue are offered without areserve, a Special
Notice will be included to this effect and the
box symbol will not be used.

@® Restricted Materials

Lots with this symbol have been identified at the
time of cataloguing as containing organic material
which may be subject to restrictions regarding im-
port or export. The information is made available
fOr the convenience Of BUyerS and thE abseﬂce

of the Symbol is not a warranty that there are

no restrictions regarding import or export of the
Lot; Bidders should refer to Condition 10 of the
Conditions of Business for Buyers. Please also
refer to the section on Endangered Species in the
information on Buying at Auction.

Condition of Lots Prospective buyers are
encouraged toinspect the property atthe
pre-sale exhibitions. Solely as a convenience,
Sotheby's may provide conditionreports. The
absence of reference to the condition of alot
inthe catalogue description does notimply
that the lot is free from faults or imperfections.
Please refer to Condition 3 of the Conditions of
Business for Buyers printed in this catalogue.

Electrical and Mechanical Goods All electri-
caland mechanical goods are sold onthe
basis of their decorative value only and should
not be assumed to be operative. Itis essential
that prior to any intended use, the electrical
systemis checked and approved by a qualified
electrician.

2. BIDDING IN THE SALE

Bidding at Auction Bids may be executed in
person by paddle during the auction, in writing
prior to the sale by telephone or by BIDRo%
Auction speeds vary, but average between
50and 120 lots per hour. The bidding steps
are generally inincrements of approximately
10% of the previous bid.
Please refer to Conditions 5and 6 of the
Conditions of Business for Buyers printed in
this catalogue.

Bidding in Person To bid in person, you will
needtoregister for and collect anumbered
paddle before the auction begins. Proof

of identity will be required. If you have a
Sotheby’s Identification Card, it will facilitate
the registration process. If you wish to register
tobidonaPremium Lot, please see the
paragraph above.

Should you be the successful buyer of alot,
please ensure that your paddle can be seen by
the auctioneer and thatitis your number that
is called out. Should there be any doubts as to
price or buyer, please draw the auctioneer's
attention toitimmediately.

Alllots sold will be invoiced to the name

and address in which the paddle has been
registered and cannot be transferred to other
names and addresses

Please do not mislay your paddle; inthe
event of loss, inform the Sales Clerkimmedi-
ately. At the end of the sale, please return your
paddle to the registration desk.

Absentee Bids If you cannot attend the auc-
tion, we will be happy to execute written bids
onyour behalf. Abidding form can be found at
the back of this catalogue. This service is free
and confidential. Lots will always be bought as
cheaply as is consistent with other bids, the
reserves and Sotheby’s commissions. Inthe
event of identical bids, the earliest received
will take precedence. Always indicate a “top
limit” - the hammer price to which you would
bid if you were attending the auction yourself.
“Buy" and unlimited bids will not be accepted.
Please refer to Condition 5 of the Conditions of
Business for Buyers printed in this catalogue.

Telephoned absentee bids must be
confirmed before the sale by letter or fax. Fax
number for bids only: (852) 2522 1063.
Toensure asatisfactory service, please
ensure that we receive your bids at least 24
hours before the sale.

Bidding by Telephone If you cannot

attend the auction, itis possible to bid on

the telephone onlots with a minimum low
estimate of HK$40,000. As the number of
telephonelinesislimited, itis necessary to
make arrangements for this service 24 hours
before the sale.

We also suggest that you leave a maximum
bid which we can execute on your behalf
inthe event we are unable to reach you by
telephone. Multi-lingual staff are available to
execute bids for you. Please refer to Condition
5ofthe Conditions of Business for Buyers
printedin this catalogue.

Online Bidding via BID™¥ |f you cannot
attend the auction, it may be possible to bid
online via BID™ for selected sales. This
serviceis free and confidential. For informa-
tion about registering to bid via BID2¥, please
refer to sothebys.com. Bidders using the
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BID2¥ service are subject to the Additional
Terms and Conditions for Live Online Bidding
via BID2¥ which can be viewed at sothebys.
com, as well as the Conditions of Business ap-
plicable to the sale. TheBID2¥ online bidding
serviceis not avaliable for premium lots.

Employee Bidding Sotheby's employees
may bid only if the employee does not know
the reserve and fully complies with Sotheby’s
internal rules governing employee bidding.

US Economic Sanctions The United States
maintains economic and trade sanctions
against targeted foreign countries, groups and
organisations. US buyers will please note that
US persons are generally prohibited from sell-
ing, buying or otherwise dealing with property
belonging to members, residents, nationals or
the governments of these countries, organisa-
tions or groups.

3. THE AUCTION

Conditions of Business The auctionis
governed by the Conditions of Business

for Sellers and Buyers and the Authenticity
Guarantee. These apply to all aspects of the
relationship between Sotheby's and actual
and prospective bidders and buyers. Anyone
considering bidding in the auction should read
them carefully. They may be amended by way
of notices posted in the saleroom or by way of
announcement made by the auctioneer.

Interested Parties Announcement In situ-
ations where a personwho is allowed to bid on
alothasadirectorindirectinterestinsuchlot,
such as the beneficiary or executor of an es-
tate selling the lot, ajoint owner of the lot, or a
party providing or participating inaguarantee
of the lot, Sotheby's will make an announce-
mentinthe sale room that interested parties
may bid onthelot. In certain circumstances,
interested parties may have knowledge of the
reserves

C tive and Responsive Bidding The
auctioneer may open the bidding onany lot

by placing a bid on behalf of the seller. The
auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the
seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by plac-
ing consecutive or responsive bids for a lot.
Please refer to Condition 6 of the Conditions of
Business for Buyers printed in this catalogue.

4. AFTER THE AUCTION

Payment Payment is due in HKdollars
immediately after the sale and may be made
by the following methods: Cash, Banker's
Draft, Cheque, Wire Transfer and Credit Card
(American Express, MasterCard, Union Pay

& Visa).

Itis against Sotheby's general policy to accept
single or multiple related paymentsin the
form of cash or cash equivalents in excess of
HK$80,000.

Itis Sotheby's policy to request any new
clients or buyers preferring to make a cash
payment to provide proof of identity (by
providing some form of government issued
identification containing a photograph, such
asapassport, identity card or driver's licence)
and confirmation of permanent address.
Thank you for your co-operation.

Cheques and drafts should be made payable
to Sotheby's Hong Kong Limited.

Although personal and company cheques
drawnin HK dollars on Hong Kong banks
are accepted, you are advised that property
will not be released until such cheques have
cleared unless you have a pre-arranged
Cheque Acceptance Facility. Forms to
facilitate this are available from the Finance
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Departmentin Hong Kong.

If you wish to pay for any purchase with
your American Express, Mastercard, Union
Pay or Visa, you must present the cardin
person to Sotheby’'s Hong Kong. All charges
are subject to acceptance by Sotheby’s and
by American Express, MasterCard, Union
Pay or Visa, as the case may be. Inthe case a
chargeis not approved, you will nevertheless
be liable to Sotheby's for all sums incurred by
you. Credit card purchases may not exceed
HK$1,000,000.

Please note that Sotheby's reserves the
right to decline payments received from any-
one other than the buyer of record and that
clearance of such payments will be required.
Please contact our Post Sale Services if you
have any questions concerning clearance.

Collection and Storage Allitems from this
sale not collected from HKCEC on'the last

day of the sale by 11:00am will be sent back to
Sotheby's where they will incur storage charge
one month after the date of the auction at the
following rate:

Storage charge: HK$1,200 per lot per
month

Toarrange shipping or collection, please
contact:

Post Sale Services

As printed in front of this catalogue

Lots will be released to you or your autho-
rised representative when full and final
payment has been received by Sotheby's,
appropriate photographic identification has
beenmade, and arelease note has been pro-
vided by Sotheby's (open Monday to Friday
9:30am - 6pm).

Please refer to Condition 7 of the Condition
of Business for Buyers printed in this
catalogue.

Loss or Damage Buyers are reminded that
Sotheby's accepts liability for loss or damage
tolots for amaximum period of thirty (30)
calendar days after the date of the auction.
Please refer to Condition 7 of the Conditions of
Business for Buyers printed in this catalogue.

Shipping Sotheby's offers acomprehen-
sive shipping service. Exceptif otherwise
indicatedin this Guide for Prospective Buyers,
Sotheby's can advise buyers on exporting and
shipping property, and arranging delivery.

For assistance, please contact:

Post Sale Services (Monto Fri9:30a.m. to
6:00p.m.)

+85228225533

FAX +852 25014266
hkpostsaleservices@sothebys.com

We will send you a quotation for shipping your
purchase(s). Transit risk insurance may also
beincluded inyour quotation. If the quota-
tionis accepted, we will arrange the shipping
for you and will despatch the property as
soon as possible after receiving your written
agreement to the terms of the quotation,
financial release of the property and receipt
of any exportlicence or certificates that may
be required. Despatch will be arranged at the
buyer's expense. Sotheby’s may charge an
administrative fee for arranging the despatch.

All shipments should be unpacked and
checked on delivery and any discrepancies
must be notified to Sotheby's immediately.

Export The export of any lot from Hong Kong
orimportinto any other country may be sub-
ject to one or more export orimport licences
being granted. Itisthe buyer's responsibil-
ity to obtain any relevant export orimport

licence. The denial of any licence required or
delay in obtaining such licence cannot justify
the cancellation of the sale or any delay in
making payment of the total amount due.
Sotheby’s, upon request and for an admin-
istrative fee, may apply for alicence to export
your lot(s) outside Hong Kong.
Sotheby's recommends that you retain all
importand export papers, including licences,
asin certain countries you may be required to
produce them to governmental authorities.

Endangered Species [tems made of or
incorporating plant or animal material,
suchas coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone,
tortoiseshell, etc., irrespective of age or value,
may require alicence or certificate prior to
exportation and require additional licences or
certificates uponimportationto any country
outside Hong Kong. Please note that the
ability to obtainanexportlicence or certificate
does not ensure the ability to obtain animport
licence or certificate in another country, and
vice versa. For example, itisillegal toimport
African elephantivory into the United States.
Sotheby's suggests that buyers check with
their own government regarding wildlife
import requirements prior to placing a bid. Itis
the buyer’s responsibility to obtain any export
orimportlicences and/or certificates as well
as any other required documentation (please
refer to Condition 10 of the Conditions of
Business for Buyers printed in this catalogue).

5. ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Financial Services Sotheby's offers awide
range of financial services including advances
onconsignments, as well as loans secured

by art collections not intended for sale. This

is notan offer or solicitation and the services
are subject to the laws and regulations of the
jurisdictions in which the services are pro-
vided. For further information please contact
Sotheby's Financial Servicesin London at +44
2072936005

Pre-sale Auction Estimates Sotheby's
willbe pleased to give preliminary pre-sale
auction estimates for your property. This
serviceis free of charge and is available from
Sotheby's expertsin Hong Kong on week days
between 9.30am and 4.30pm. We advise you
to make an appointment with the relevant
expertdepartment. Upon request, we may
alsotravelto your home to provide preliminary
pre-sale auction estimates

Valuations The Valuation department
provides written inventories and valuations for
many purposes including insurance, probate
and succession division, asset management
and tax planning. Valuations can be tailored to
suit most needs. Fees are highly competitive
For furtherinformation please contact the
relevant Expert department on (852) 2524
8121, Fax (852) 2810 6238.
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TAX INFORMATION FOR BUYERS

Buyers should note that local sales taxes or
use taxes may become payable upon import
of items following purchase (for example, use
tax may be due when purchased items are
imported into certain states in the US). Buyers
should obtain their own advice in this regard.

Inthe event that Sotheby's ships items for a
purchaser in this sale to a destination within
aUS state in which Sotheby's is registered to
collect sales tax, Sotheby's is obliged to collect
and remit the respective state's sales /use tax

in effect on the total purchase price (including
hammer price, buyer's premium, shipping costs
and insurance), of such items, regardless of

the country in which the purchaser resides or

is a citizen. Where the purchaser has pro-

vided Sotheby's with a valid Resale Exemption
Certificate prior to the release of the property,
sales / use tax will not be charged. Clients who
wish to provide resale or exemption documenta-
tion for their purchases should contact Post
Sale Services.

Clients who wish to have their purchased lots
shipped to the US by Sotheby’s are advised to
contact the Post Sale Manager listed in the front
of this catalogue before arranging shipping.

BEXBBRELE

BRFHIE  BEAMGE - AMNER
ZIHEBREAK (Pl A REXRL
HERRLMNDE - FBNERT) - B
FEEBTTHUNTESREBEER

FE L ERRIE 2 Y B it RS M
HELELEBMN BT AEREETATA
B o B AR I B 2 S ki
A% - ZRARBRZ@ENE (RESE
BHE - ERME - BRREEARRR)

347



C BRTwEEERSERE R - BAR
HERABE - BN LLHEY @A -
&= IR A M2 EE TR E (Resale
Exemption Certificate) * # & LG T2 E
R A RARIIE BT anARIR AR R
S BEEHRER (Resale Exemption
Certificate) = RHEAR SRR o

BT B SR TERRR - 7]
MHERT - REN B2 B AR
ERIRESER

CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS FOR
BUYERS

The nature of the relationship between
Sotheby’s, Sellers and Bidders and the
terms on which Sotheby'’s (as auctioneer)
and Sellers contract with Bidders are set
out below.

Bidders' attention is specifically drawn to
Conditions 3 and 4 below, which require them
toinvestigate lots prior to bidding and which
contain specific limitations and exclusions
of the legal liability of Sotheby's and Sellers.
Thelimitations and exclusions relating to
Sotheby's are consistent withits role as
auctioneer of large quantities of goods of a
wide variety and Bidders should pay particular
attention to these Conditions.

1. INTRODUCTION

(a) Sotheby's and Sellers’ contractual rela-
tionship with prospective Buyers is governed
by:

(i) theseConditions of Business;

(ii) the Conditions of Business for Sellers
displayed in the saleroom and which are avail-
able upon request from Sotheby's Hong Kong
salerooms or by telephoning (852) 2524 8121;
(iiiy Sotheby's Authenticity Guarantee as
printed inthe sale catalogue;

(iv) any additional notices and terms printed
inthe sale catalogue, including the Guide for
Prospective Buyers; and

(v) inrespect of online bidding via the internet,
the BidNow Conditions on the Sotheby's
website,

ineach case as amended by any saleroom
notice or auctioneer's announcement at the
auction

(b) Asauctioneer, Sotheby's acts as agent
for the Seller. A sale contractis made directly
between the Seller and the Buyer. However,
Sotheby's may ownalot (andin such
circumstances actsinaprincipal capacity as
Seller) and/or may have alegal, beneficial or
financial interestin alot as a secured creditor
orotherwise.

2. COMMON TERMS

Inthese Conditions of Business:

Bidder is any person considering, making or
attempting to make a bid, by whatever means,
andincludes Buyers;

Buyer is the person who makes the highest
bid or offer accepted by the auctioneer, and
includes such person's principal when bidding
asagent;

Buyer's Expenses are any costs or expenses
due to Sotheby's from the Buyer;

Buyer’s Premium is the commission payable
by the Buyer onthe Hammer Price at the rates
setoutinthe Guide for Prospective Buyers;
Counterfeitis as defined in Sotheby's
Authenticity Guarantee;

Hammer Price is the highest bid accepted

by the auctioneer by the fall of the hammer,
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(inthe case of wine, as apportioned pro-rata
by reference to the number of separately
identifieditemsinthatlot), orinthe case ofa
post-auction sale, the agreed sale price;
Purchase Price is the Hammer Price and
applicable Buyer's Premium;

Reserve is the (confidential) minimum
Hammer Price at which the Seller has agreed
tosellalot;

Seller s the person offering alot for sale
(including their agent (other than Sotheby’s),
executors or personal representatives);
Sotheby’s means Sotheby's Hong Kong

Ltd., which has its registered office at Level
54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East,
Hong Kong;

Sotheby’s Company means Sotheby'sin
the USA and any of its subsidiaries (including
"Sotheby’'s") and Sotheby's Diamonds SA and
its subsidiaries (in each case ‘subsidiary’ hav-
ing the meaning of Section 2 of the Companies
Ordinance Cap.622).

3. DUTIES OF BIDDERS AND OF
SOTHEBY'’S IN RESPECT OF ITEMS
FOR SALE

(a) Sotheby's knowledge inrelationto each
lotis partially dependent on information pro-
vided toit by the Seller, and Sotheby's is not
abletoand does not carry out exhaustive due
diligence oneachlot. Bidders acknowledge
this fact and accept responsibility for carrying
outinspections and investigations to satisfy
themselves as to the lots in which they may be
interested.

(b) Eachlot offered for sale at Sotheby'sis
available for inspection by Bidders prior to the
sale. Sotheby’s accepts bids on lots solely on
the basis that Bidders (and independent ex-
pertsontheir behalf, to the extent appropriate
giventhe nature and value of the lot and the
Bidder's own expertise) have fully inspected
the lot prior to bidding and have satisfied
themselves as to both the condition of the lot
andthe accuracy of its description.

(c) Biddersacknowledge that many lots are
of anage and type which means that they are
notin perfect condition. Alllots are offered
for salein the condition they arein at the time
of the auction (whether or not Bidders are in
attendance at the auction). Conditionreports
may be available to assist when inspecting
lots. Catalogue descriptions and condition
reports may on occasions make reference to
particularimperfections of a lot, but Bidders
should note that lots may have other faults
not expressly referred toin the catalogue or
conditionreport. lllustrations are for identifi-
cation purposes only and will not convey full
information as to the actual condition of lots.

(d) Information provided to Biddersin
respect of any lot, including any estimate,
whether written or oral and including informa-
tioninany catalogue, condition or other
report, commentary or valuation, isnotarep-
resentation of fact but rather is a statement
of opinion genuinely held by Sotheby's. Any
estimate may notbe relied on as a prediction
of the selling price or value of the ot and may
be revised fromtime to time in Sotheby's
absolute discretion.

(e) Norepresentations or warranties are
made by Sotheby's or the Seller as to whether
any lotis subject to copyright or whether the
Buyer acquires copyrightinany lot.

(f) Subject tothe mattersreferredtoat 3(a)
to 3(e) above and to the specific exclusions
contained at Condition 4 below, Sotheby's
shall exercise such reasonable care when
making express statements in catalogue
descriptions or conditionreports asis

consistent withits role as auctioneer of lots in
the sale to which these Conditions relate, and
inthelight of (i) the information provided to
itby the Seller; (ii) scholarship and technical
knowledge; and (iii) the generally accepted
opinions of relevant experts, ineach case at
the time any such express statement is made.

4. EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS
OF LIABILITY TO BUYERS

(@) Sotheby's shall refund the Purchase Price
tothe Buyerin circumstances where it deems
that thelotis a Counterfeit and each of the
conditions of the Authenticity Guarantee has
been satisfied.

(b) Inthelight of the mattersin Condition
3 above and subject to Conditions 4(a) and
4(e), neither any Sotheby’s Company nor
the Seller:

(i) isliableforanyerrorsoromissionsin
information provided to Bidders by Sotheby’s
(or any Sotheby's Company), whether orally
orinwriting, whether negligent or otherwise,
except as set outin Condition 3(f) above;

(ii) givesany guarantee or warranty to
Bidders and any implied warranties and
conditions are excluded (saveinsofaras
such obligations cannot be excluded by law)
other thanthe express warranties given by
the Seller to the Buyer in Condition 2 of the
Sellers’ Conditions of Business;

(iiiy accepts responsibility to any Biddersin
respect of acts or omissions (whether negli-
gent or otherwise) by Sotheby's in connection
with the conduct of auctions or for any matter
relating to the sale of any lot.

(©) Unless Sotheby's owns alot offered for
sale, itis not responsible for any breach of
these conditions by the Seller.

(d) Without prejudice to Condition 4(b),

any claim against Sotheby's or the Seller by
aBidder s limited to the Purchase Price with
regardtothat lot. Neither Sotheby's nor the
Seller shallunder any circumstances be liable
for any consequential losses.

(e) None of this Condition 4 shall exclude
or limit Sotheby's liability in respect of any
fraudulent misrepresentation made by
Sotheby's or the Seller, orin respect of death
or personal injury caused by the negligent
acts or omissions of Sotheby's or the Seller.

5. BIDDING AT AUCTION

(@) Sotheby'shasabsolute discretionto
refuse admission to the auction. Bidders
must complete a Paddle Registration Form
and supply suchinformation and references
asrequired by Sotheby's. Bidders act as
principal unless they have Sotheby's prior
written consent to bid as agent for another
party. Bidders are personally liable for their
bid and are jointly and severally liable with
their principal if bidding as agent.

(b) Sotheby's advises Bidders to attend the
auction but will seek to carry out absentee
written bids which are in Hong Kong dollars
and, in Sotheby's opinion, clear and received
sufficiently in advance of the sale of the lot,
endeavouring to ensure that the first received
of identical written bids has priority.

(¢) Where available, written, telephone and
internet bids are offered as an additional
service for no extra charge, at the Bidder's
risk and shall be undertaken with reasonable
care subject to Sotheby's other commit-
ments at the time of the auction; Sotheby's
therefore cannot accept liability for failure
to place such bids save where such failure is

unreasonable. Telephone and internet bids
may be recorded. Internet bids (*BidNow")
are made subject to the BidNow Conditions
available on the Sotheby's website or upon
request. The BidNow Conditions apply in
relation to online bids, in addition to these
Conditions of Business.

6. CONDUCT OF THE AUCTION

(a) Unless otherwise specified, alllots are
offered subject to a Reserve, which shall be
no higher than the low presale estimate at the
time of the auction.

(b) Theauctioneer has absolute discretion at
any time torefuse or accept any bid, withdraw
any lot, re-offer alot for sale (including after
the fall of the hammer), and take such other
action as he reasonably thinks fit.

(©) Theauctioneer willcommence and ad-
vance the bidding at levels and inincrements
he considers appropriate and is entitled to
place abid or series of bids on behalf of the
Seller up to the Reserve on the lot, without
indicating he is doing so and whether or not
other bids are placed.

(d) Subjectto Condition 6(b), the contract
between the Buyer and the Seller is concluded
onthe striking of the auctioneer's hammer,
whereupon the Buyer becomes liable to pay
the Purchase Price.

(e) Any post-auction sale of lots offered at
auction shallincorporate these Conditions as
if soldinthe auction.

7. PAYMENT AND COLLECTION

(@ Unlessotherwise agreed, payment of
the Purchase Price for alot and any Buyer's
Expenses are due in Hong Kong dollars imme-
diately on conclusion of the auction (the "Due
Date") notwithstanding any requirements for
export, import or other permits for suchlot.

(b) Titleinapurchased lot willnot pass until
Sotheby’s has received the Purchase Price and
Buyer's Expenses for that lot in cleared funds.
Sotheby'sis not obligedtorelease alotto the
Buyer untiltitle inthe lot has passed and appro-
priate identification has been provided, and any
earlier release does not affect the passing of
title or the Buyer's unconditional obligation to
pay the Purchase Price and Buyer's Expenses.

(¢) TheBuyerisobligedtoarrange collection
of purchased lots no later than thirty (30)
calendar days after the date of the auction.
Purchased lots are at the Buyer's risk (and
therefore their sole responsibility for insur-
ance) from the earliest of i) collection or i)
the thirty-first calendar day after the auction.
Untilrisk passes, Sotheby's will compensate
the Buyer for any loss or damage to the lot

up toamaximum of the Purchase Price paid.
Buyers should note that Sotheby's assump-
tion of liability for loss or damage is subject
tothe exclusions set outin Condition 6 of the
Conditions of Business for Sellers

8.REMEDIES FOR NON-PAYMENT

Without prejudice to any rights the Seller may
have, if the Buyer without prior agreement
fails to make paymentin full for the lot within
five days of the auction, orin accordance with
any payment schedule agreed with Sotheby's,
Sotheby's may inits sole discretion (having
informed the Seller) exercise one or more of
the following remedies:

(a) storethelotatits premisesorelsewhere



atthe Buyer's sole risk and expense;

(b) terminate the contract of the sale of the
lot, retaining the right to damages for the
Buyer's breach of contract;

(¢) setoffany amounts owed to the Buyer by
aSotheby's Company against any amounts
owedto Sotheby's by the Buyer inrespect of
the lotand/or any shortfallin the Purchase
Price and Buyer's Expenses in the event of
aresale under Condition 8(h) below (ona
pro-rata basis where more than one lot is
purchased by the Buyer at the auctionandis
thenresold), and/or any claim by Sotheby's
against the Buyer for damages for the Buyer's
breach of contract (including but not limited to
the Buyer's Premiumin the event of a termina-
tion of the sale contract);

(d) apply as Sotheby's sees fit any payments
made by or on behalf of the Buyer in respect
of this transaction or otherwise, towards (i)
any costs, Buyer's Expenses or debts owed

by the Buyer to any Sotheby's Company ,
and/or (i) any shortfallin the Purchase Price
and Buyer's Expensesin the eventof aresale
under Condition 8(h) below (onapro-rata
basis where more than one lot is purchased by
the Buyer at the auction and is then resold),
and/or (iii) any claim by Sotheby's against

the Buyer for damages for the Buyer's breach
of contract (including but not limited to the
Buyer's Premium in the event of a termination
of the sale contract). For the avoidance of
doubt, if more than onelot is purchased by

the Buyer at the auction and the Buyer makes
apartial payment but fails to pay in full the
Purchase Price of all lots purchased by him
within five days of the auction orinaccor-
dance with any payment schedule agreed with
Sotheby’s, Sotheby's is entitled, at its absolute
discretion, to reject any instruction or request
that the whole or a part of such partial pay-
mentbe applied towards the Purchase Price
of, and/or the shortfall and/or Sotheby's
claim for damages in respect of, any particular
lot(s) purchased by the Buyer;

(e) rejectfuture bids fromthe Buyer or ren-
der such bids subject to payment of a deposit;

(f) chargeinterestatarate not exceeding
2% per month fromthe Due Date to the date
the Purchase Price and relevant Buyer's
Expenses are received in cleared funds;

(g) exercisealienoverany of the Buyer's
property whichisinthe possession ofa
Sotheby’'s Company. Sotheby's shall inform
the Buyer of the exercise of any such lien and
within 14 days of such notice may arrange the
sale of such property and apply the proceeds
to the amount owed to Sotheby’s, and/or any
shortfallinthe Purchase Price and Buyer's
Expensesinthe event of aresale under
Condition 8(h) below (on a pro-ratabasis
where more than one lotis purchased by the
Buyer atthe auctionandisthenresold), and/
or any claim by Sotheby's against the Buyer
for damages for the Buyer's breach of con-
tract (including but not limited to the Buyer's
Premiumin the event of a termination of the
sale contract);

(h) resellthelot by auction or private sale,
with estimates and reserves at Sotheby's
discretion. Inthe event suchresaleis for
less than the Purchase Price and Buyer's
Expenses for that lot, the Buyer will remain
liable for the shortfall together with all costs
incurredinsuchresale;

(i) commence legal proceedings to recover
the Purchase Price and Buyer's Expenses for
that lot, or to claim damages for the Buyer's

breach of contract, together with interest
and the costs of such proceedings on afull
indemnity basis; or

(j) releasethe name andaddress of the
Buyer to the Seller to enable the Seller to
commence legal proceedings to recover

the amounts due or claim damages for the
Buyer's breach of contract and legal costs.
Sotheby's will take reasonable steps to notify
the Buyer prior to releasing such details to
the Seller.

9. FAILURE TO COLLECT
PURCHASES

(a) Ifthe Buyer pays the Purchase Price
and Buyer's Expenses but fails to collect a
purchased lot within thirty calendar days
of the auction, the lot will be stored at the
Buyer's expense (and risk) at Sotheby’s or
with a third party.

(b) Ifapurchasedlotis paid for but not
collected within six months of the auction,

the Buyer authorises Sotheby's, having given
notice to the Buyer, to arrange aresale of the
item by auction or private sale, with estimates
and reserves at Sotheby's discretion. The
proceeds of such sale, less all costs incurred
by Sotheby’s, will be forfeited unless collected
by the Buyer within two years of the original
auction.

10. EXPORT AND PERMITS

Itis the Buyer's sole responsibility to identify
and obtain any necessary export, import,
firearm, endangered species or other permit
for the lot and to complete any required export
orimport manifest, list or documentation. Any
symbols or notices in the sale catalogue re-
flect Sotheby's reasonable opinion at the time
of cataloguing and offer Bidders general guid-
ance only. Without prejudice to Conditions 3
and 4 above, Sotheby's and the Seller make no
representations or warranties as to whether
any lotis oris not subject to export orimport
restrictions or any embargoes. The denial of
any permit or licence shall not justify cancel-
lation or rescission of the sale contract or any
delay in payment. We shall not be responsible
for any liability arising from any failure to com-
plete or submit the required export orimport
manifest, list or documentation

11. GENERAL

(a) Allimagesand other materials produced
for the auction are the copyright of Sotheby's,
for use at Sotheby's discretion.

(b) Noticesto Sotheby’s should be inwriting
and addressed to the departmentin charge of
the sale, quoting the reference number speci-
fied at the beginning of the sale catalogue.
Notices to Sotheby's clients shall be ad-
dressed to the last address formally notified
by themto Sotheby's.

(¢) Should any provision of these Conditions
of Business be held unenforceable for any
reason, the remaining provisions shall remain
infull force and effect.

(d) These Conditions of Business are not as-
signable by any Buyer without Sotheby’s prior
written consent, but are binding on Buyers’
successors, assigns and representatives. No
act, omission or delay by Sotheby's shall be
deemed awaiver or release of any of its rights.

(e) Thematerials listed in Condition 1(a)
above set out the entire agreement and
understanding between the parties with

respect to the subject matter hereof. Itis
agreed that, save in respect of liability for
fraudulent misrepresentation, no party has
enteredinto any contract pursuant to these
termsinreliance on any representation, war-
ranty or undertaking which is not expressly
referred to in such materials.

12. DATA PROTECTION

We willhold and process your personal
information and may share it with another
Sotheby’'s Company for use as described in,
and inline with, our Privacy Policy published
on our website at www.sothebys.com or
available on request by email to enquiries@
sothebys.com.

13. LAW AND JURISDICTION

Governing Law These Conditions of
Business and all aspects of all matters,
transactions or disputes to which they relate
or apply shall be governed by and interpreted
inaccordance with Hong Kong law.

Jurisdiction For the benefit of Sotheby's, all
Bidders and Sellers agree that the Hong Kong
Courts are to have exclusive jurisdiction to
settle all disputes arising in connection with all
aspects of all matters or transactions to which
these Conditions of Business relate or apply.
All parties agree that Sotheby's shall retain the
right to bring proceedings in any court other
than the Hong Kong Courts.

Service of Process All Bidders and Sellers
irrevocably consent to service of process

or any other documents in connection with
proceedings in any court by facsimile trans-
mission, personal service, delivery by mail
orinany other manner permitted by Hong
Kong law, the law of the place of service or the
law of the jurisdiction where proceedings are
instituted, at the last address of the Buyer or
Seller known to Sotheby's or any other usual
address.

General Authenticity Guarantee:

If Sotheby's sells anitem which subsequently
is shownto be a “counterfeit”, subject to the
terms below Sotheby's will set aside the sale
and refund to the Buyer the total amount paid
by the Buyer to Sotheby's for the item, in the
currency of the original sale.

For these purposes, “counterfeit” means a
lot that in Sotheby’s reasonable opinionis an
imitation created to deceive as to authorship,
origin, date, age, period, culture or source,
where the correct description of such mat-
tersis notreflected by the descriptioninthe
catalogue (taking into account any Glossary
of Terms). No lot shall be considered a coun-
terfeit by reason only of any damage and/or
restoration and/or modification work of any
kind (including repainting or over-painting)

Please note that this Guarantee does not
apply if either:-

(i) the catalogue description was in accor-

dance with the generally accepted opinions
of scholar(s) and expert(s) at the date of the
sale, or the catalogue description indicated
that there was a conflict of such opinions; or

(i) the only method of establishing at the
date of the sale that the item was a counter-
feit would have been by means of processes
not then generally available or accepted,
unreasonably expensive or impractical to
use; or likely to have caused damage to the
lot or likely (in Sotheby’s reasonable opinion)
to have caused loss of value to the lot; or

(i) there has been no material loss in value of

thelotfromits value had it beenin accor-
dance withits description.

This Guarantee is provided for a period of
five (5) years after the date of the relevant
auction, is solely for the benefit of the Buyer
and may not be transferred to any third party.
Tobe able to claim under this Guarantee, the
Buyer must:-

(i) notify Sotheby's in writing within three

(3) months of receiving any information that
causes the Buyer to question the authenticity
or attribution of the item, specifying the lot
number, date of the auction at which it was
purchased and the reasons why it is thought
tobe counterfeit; and

(ii) returnthe item to Sotheby’s in the same
condition as at the date of sale to the Buyer
and be able to transfer good title in the item,
free from any third party claims arising after
the date of the sale.

Sotheby's has discretion to waive any of the
above requirements. Sotheby's may require
the Buyer to obtain at the Buyer's cost the
reports of two independent and recognised
expertsinthe field, mutually acceptable to
Sotheby's and the Buyer. Sotheby’s shall

not be bound by any reports produced by

the Buyer, and reserves the right to seek
additional expert advice at its own expense
Inthe event Sotheby’s decides to rescind the
sale under this Guarantee, it may refund to the
Buyer the reasonable costs of up to two mutu-
ally approved independent expert reports.
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GUIDE FOR ABSENTEE BIDDERS

ABSENTEE BIDS

Ifyou are unable to attend an auctionin
person, and wish to place bids, you may give
Sotheby's Bid Department instructions to bid
onyour behalf. We will then try to purchase
the lot or lots of your choice for the lowest
price possible, and never for more thanthe
top amount youindicate. This service s free
and confidential. Please note: Sotheby's offers
this service as a convenience to clients who
are unable to attend the sale, and although
we will make every effort, Sotheby's will not
responsible for error or failure to execute bids.
Absentee bids, when placed by telephone,

are accepted only at the caller's risk and must
be confirmed by letter, or fax. Fax number for
bids only: (852) 2522 1063.

USING THE ABSENTEE BIDS

Please use the absentee bid form provided
and be sure to record accurately the lot
numbers and descriptions and the top ham-
mer price you are willing to pay for each lot
“Buy" or unlimited bids will not be accepted.
Alternative bids can be placed by using the
word “OR" between lot numbers. Bids must
be placed inthe same order as the lot num-
bers appear inthe catalogue.

Each absentee bid form should contain
bids for one sale only; the sale number and
code name should appear at the top of the
form. Please place your bids as early as
possible. Inthe event of identical bids, the
earliest received will take precedence. Where
appropriate your bids will be rounded down
to the nearestamount consistent with the
Auctioneer's bidding increments.

SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Successful bidders will receive aninvoice
detailing their purchases and giving instruc-
tions for payment and clearance of goods.
Unsuccessful absentee bidders will be
advised.

DATA PROTECTION

We will hold and process your personal
information and may share it with another
Sotheby's Company for use as described in,
and inline with, our Privacy Policy published
on our website at www.sothebys.com or
available on request by email to enquiries@
sothebys.com.
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GUIDE FOR ABSENTEE BIDDERS

ABSENTEE BIDS

Ifyou are unable to attend an auctionin
person, and wish to place bids, you may give
Sotheby’s Bid Department instructions to bid
on your behalf. We will thentry to purchase
the lot or lots of your choice for the lowest
price possible, and never for more than the
top amount youindicate. This service s free
and confidential. Please note: Sotheby's offers
this service as a convenience to clients who
are unable to attend the sale, and although
we willmake every effort, Sotheby's will not
responsible for error or failure to execute bids.
Absentee bids, when placed by telephone,

are accepted only at the caller's risk and must
be confirmed by letter, or fax. Fax number for
bids only: (852) 2522 1063.

USING THE ABSENTEE BIDS

Please use the absentee bid form provided
and be sure torecord accurately the lot
numbers and descriptions and the top ham-
mer price you are willing to pay for each lot.
“Buy" or unlimited bids will not be accepted.
Alternative bids can be placed by using the
word “OR" between lot numbers. Bids must
be placedinthe same order as the lot num-
bers appear inthe catalogue

Each absentee bid form should contain
bids for one sale only: the sale number and
code name should appear at the top of the
form. Please place your bids as early as
possible. Inthe event of identical bids, the
earliest received will take precedence. Where
appropriate your bids will be rounded down
to the nearestamount consistent with the
Auctioneer's bidding increments.

SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Successful bidders will receive an invoice
detailing their purchases and giving instruc-
tions for payment and clearance of goods.
Unsuccessful absentee bidders will be
advised.

DATA PROTECTION

We will hold and process your personal
information and may share it with another
Sotheby's Company for use as described in,
and in line with, our Privacy Policy published
onour website at www.sothebys.com or
available on request by email to enquiries@
sothebys.com.
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ABSENTEE/TELEPHONE BIDDING FORM
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FORMS SHOULD BE COMPLETED IN INK AND EMAILED, MAILED OR FAXED TO THE BIDS DEPARTMENT AT THE DETAILS BELOW

Sale Number HKO866 | Sale Title CURIOSITY V | Sale Date 2 APRIL 2019

*TITLE

*FIRST NAME *LAST NAME

*COMPANY NAME (IF APPLICABLE)

SOTHEBY'S CLIENT ACCOUNT NO. (IF KNOWN)

*ADDRESS
POSTCODE
*TELEPHONE (HOME) (BUSINESS) MOBILE NO
*EMAIL FAX
PLEASE INDICATE HOW YOU WOULD LIKE TO RECEIVE YOUR SALE CORRESPONDENCE (PLEASE TICK ONE ONLY): D EmMAIL D PosT/MAIL *REQUIRED FIELDS

TELEPHONE NUMBER DURING THE SALE (TEL. BIDS ONLY) 1) 2)

PLEASE WRITE CLEARLY AND PLACE YOUR BIDS AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE, AS IN THE EVENT OF IDENTICAL BIDS, THE EARLIEST BID RECEIVED WILL TAKE PRECEDENCE. BIDS SHOULD BE SUBMITTED IN HK DOLLARS AT LEAST 24 HOURS BEFORE THE AUCTION.

IMPORTANT

Please note that the execution

of written and telephone bids is
offered as an additional service for
no extra charge, and at the bidder's
risk. It is undertaken subject to
Sotheby's other commitments at
the time of the auction. Sotheby's
therefore cannot accept liability for
failure to place such bids, whether
through negligence or ot herwise.

Please note that we may contact
new clients to request a bank
reference.

Sotheby's will require sight of
government issued ID and proof
of address prior to collection of
purchases (do not send originals).

The contract between the buyer
and the seller is concluded on

the striking of the auctioneer’s
hammer, and payment of the
purchase price for any lot and
any buyer's expenses is due
immediately in Hong Kong Dollars
on the conclusion of the auction.

FOR WRITTEN/ABSENTEE BIDS

Bids will be executed for the lowest
price as is permitted by other bids
or reserves.

“Buy"” or unlimited bids will not be
accepted and we do not accept
“plus one” bids. Please place bids in
the same order as in the catalogue.

Alternative bids can be placed by
using the word “or"” between lot
numbers.

Where appropriate your written
bids will be rounded down to the
nearest amount consistent with the
auctioneer’s bidding increments.

FOR TELEPHONE BIDS

Please clearly specify the
telephone number on which you
may be reached at the time of the
sale, including the country code.
We will call you from the saleroom
shortly before your lot is offered.

LOT
NUMBER

LOT
DESCRIPTION

MAXIMUM HK DOLLAR PRICE
(EXCLUDING PREMIUM) OR TICK FOR PHONE BID

HK$
HK$
HK$
HK$
HK$
HK$
HK$
HK$

IMPORTANT NOTICE - PREMIUM LOT (<)

In order to bid on “Premium Lots" (G?) you must complete the required pre-registration application and deliver to Sotheby's such
necessary financial references, guarantees, deposits and/or such other security as Sotheby's may in its absolute discretion require
for your bid. Sotheby’s decision whether to accept any pre-registration application shall be final. A Special Notice, instead of a paddle
symbol, will be used if all lots in a sale are "Premium Lots". The BID"** online bidding service is not available for premium lots.

We will send you a shipping quotation unless you choose one of the options below. Please provide your shipping address if different
from above.

Address
City State/Province
Country Postal Code

[ I/my agent will collect in person
[ My Shipper will collect on my behalf

[ Save these preferences for future purchases

The buyer's premium is 25% up to and including $3,500,000, 20% from $3,500,000 to $31,000,000, and 13.9% above $31,000,000.

| agree to be bound by Sotheby's “Conditions of Business for Buyers" and the information set out in the Guide for Prospective Buyers and
the Guide for Absentee Bidders, which is published in the catalogue for the sale.

Sotheby's may use your details to contact you about Sotheby's products or services, events or promotions and other activities that may
be of interest to you. If you would prefer not to be contacted in this way, please tick the box below.

[ Ido not wish to receive promotional communications from Sotheby's.

SIGNED DATED

ARRANGING PAYMENT

Payment is due in HK dollars immediately after the sale and may be made by the following methods: Cash (up to HK$80,000 per
sale), Banker's Draft, Cheque, Wire Transfer and in person Credit card (American Express, MasterCard, Union Pay and Visa). We
reserve the right to seek identification of the source of funds and the ability to reject unacceptable payments. Successful bidders will
receive an invoice detailing their purchases and giving instructions for payment and clearance of goods.

BIDS DEPARTMENT, 5TH FLOOR, ONE PACIFIC PLACE, 88 QUEENSWAY, HONG KONG
TEL (852) 2822 8142 | FAX (852) 2522 1063 | EMAIL BIDS.HONGKONG@SOTHEBYS.COM
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PREMIUM LOT PRE-REGISTRATION APPLICATION FORM
SEERERBALELHR

SALE # &M HK

LOT # H¥E Mm%

*First Name & *Last Name Client Account # & = LE BR F 5575
*Address @& b1t
*City 3 Country E1Zx

*Telephone B

Fax{EE *Email Address & FH%§

Client 1.D./Passport &% 5 E R R ST

Please attach a copy of your ID Card/Passport for identification purpose

L SRR A MRS AR

Have you registered to bid at Sotheby’s before? [ Yes [ No
ETEEREELELRE? AF RAE

If you plan to attend the sale and bid
on a lot, please fill out this form and
fax it to (852) 2810 6238 or mail to
the following address in either case
to reach Sotheby's no later than 3
working days prior to the day of sale:

Sotheby's Hong Kong Limited
bth Floor, One Pacific Place
88 Queensway, Hong Kong
Tel: (852) 2822 8142

Fax: (852) 2810 6238

A TR BIH R R B AR
HEM  FEZUTRBEREEAR
RIS ETHEREAE

(852) 2810 6238 Sk #EF | :

BRERELARAQT
BB 2888 5%
REES—H512

Bk (852) 2822 8142
fHE : (852)28106238

The contract between the buyer and
the seller is concluded on the strik-
ing of the auctioneer’'s hammer, and
payment of the purchase price for
any lot and any buyer’s expenses

is due immediately in Hong Kong
Dollars on the conclusion of the auc-
tion.

BREBRZANNHAEE BIBRG]
I METEAERUARHES L
REEZEVAE TN AERZEANE
RAEAERZER °

| hereby confirm my intention and application to bid on the above lot. | agree to deliver to Sotheby's such
necessary financial references, guarantees, deposits and/or such other security as Sotheby's may in its absolute
discretion require as security for my bid. Please refer to the “Guide for Prospective Buyers" and “Important
Notices to Buyers” for details of the requirement. | agree that Sotheby's has no obligation to accept this pre-
registration application and that Sotheby's decision in this regard shall be final. | shall not assume Sotheby's
acceptance of my pre-registration application unless | have received a written confirmation from Sotheby's to
that effect or a bidding paddle.

RAFURERFHRAER - AARBRHSLZAMENTBAMRER  BIR  FREBHR/ IFHELARBUBES
SKANBFARBEL N EMEIR - SRMRIFE2HAESA "HEBRZES " R GTERNEZET " - AAREHE
L EEERET I HERELEELRBRIHFELHILARORTRE - RERIHEL c EMAMETIRFERARLELZ
RIFR - AAATEBRRHFS LD ERNAERTELERLRRFR ©

Please note that the auctioneer may open the bidding on any lot by placing a bid on behalf of the seller.

The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the seller up to the amount of the reserve, by placing responsive or
consecutive bids for a lot.

HEEAIRKERAEMHERUE - ABARMGERR - METEAIRREFNEERFIFRR 2 TARHERELRIRE
BEIEE -
You authorise Sotheby's to request a financial reference from your bank.

BT REHELLRARITRMEMAAZHEER -

Please note that it is mandatory for you to provide personal data marked with asterisks. Inthe event you do not provide
such personal data, we may not be able to provide you with our products.

Sotheby's may use your details to contact you about Sotheby's products or services, events or promotions and other
activities that may be of interest to you. If you would prefer not to be contacted in this way, please tick the box below.

[ 1do not wish to receive promotional communications from Sotheby's.
TRAZATERTRR () VIR B - REPTFNEAZR - RARAERE - HAIRYATABRRHE BN ER SR -

FELLAREARTHEARR AR TEEHFELNERIIRG - JEEHRHERA R T A REREBNEMES
WA AT R T WA - BRETEATE -

O AATRF LB E LB PR A -

Itis against Sotheby's general policy to accept single or multiple related payments in the form of cash or cash
equivalents in excess of the local currency equivalent of US$10,000. It is Sotheby'’s policy to request any new
clients or purchasers preferring to make a cash payment to provide: proof of identity (by providing some form of
government issued identification containing a photograph, such as a passport, identity card or driver's licence)
and confirmation of permanent address. We reserve the right to seek identification of the source of funds received.
Thank you for your cooperation.

HE T eEMe—8XT (IEEEY ) 2RENA - BHELEBRA - ARRARAXNRESNERIHE
RMBEUFHDERAM - WA FR KRR S HREH ©

The BID™* online bidding service is not available for premium lots.

B EBRRBU T ERNSHERER

By signing below, | agree to be bound by the Conditions of Business for Buyers and Authenticity Guarantee as
printed in the catalogue and the Conditions of Business for Sellers which are available from Sotheby's offices on
resquest. If Sotheby's so requests, | agree to provide proof of identity and permanent address.
RARBEZBEHEANINAZ GEREBRAIRREE - URARFELEPHFRRDNGEERERRA - BHELER - K&
AREREH BT ER M KB ERR -

SIGNATURE %2
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